The original documents are located in Box 4, folder ““1974/08/28 HR15405 Department of
Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriation Act” of the White House Records
Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



V~

Digitized from the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Libary

%\@ EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

AUG 22 974

F OA@Q MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

2}

8’/2 9

Subject. Enrolled Bill H.R. 15405 - Department of
Transportation and Related Agencies
Appropriation Act, 1975

Sponsor - Representative McFall (D) California

Last Day for Action

August 28, 1974

PurEose

Appropriates $3,237,625,000 in budget authority for fiscal
year 1975 and $50,879,000 in advance budget authority for
fiscal year 1976 for the activities of the Department of
Transportation, the Civil Aeronautics Board, the Interstate
Commerce Commission, The Panama Canal, the National Trans-
portation Safety Board, and the Washington Metropolitan

Area Transit Authority.

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget Approval

Affected agencies Approval (informally)

Discussion

The $3,288 million in budget authority provided by the
enrolled bill is $256 million less than the $3,545 million
requested by the Administration, a reduction of nearly

7 percent. As reported to the Senate, the bill was about
3.5 percent below the budget request. A Senate floor
amendment -- later modified in conference -- effects an
additional 3.5 percent reduction, or about $119 million,
in amounts appropriated. Rather than applying a general,
across~the-board reduction, the conference committee
reduced certain individual appropriations by $80 million
and then applied the 3.5 percentage formula to other

selected appropriations to achieve R@yadditional
$39 million reduction. This typg“of owerall reduction in

\

{

kAL

5’:.
| Iy
.

Fya




amounts requested, whether accomplished by a percentage
formula applied across-the-board or by selective changes
to individual appropriations, may occur again as the
Congress proceeds to act upon the remaining appropriation
bills. For this bill, it should be noted, however, that
reductions were not taken against the major transportation
programs utilizing contract authority directly provided in
substantive legislation. Thus, over $6 billion of the
transportation program, including Federal-aid highways,
mass transit grants, and airport development grants, were
not reduced.

The net effect on outlays of the specific congressional
changes to the individual amounts requested is an estimated
decrease of $179 million in 1975 and $126 million in 1976.

The following table summarizes congressional action on the
1975 appropriations by major program category:

Budget Enrolled Congressional
Estimate Bill Change
Department of Trans-
portation....... .o 3,229,318 2,998,152 -231,166
Aviation..eeeesoss (1,755,200) (1,693,439) (-61,761)
HighwayS..eeeeeesn (175,877) (118,863) (=57,014)
RailroadS..cceeees (229,300) (199,002) (=30,298)
Urban mass trans-
portation........ (88,300) (49,340) (-38,960)
All others........ (980,640) (937,508) (-43,133)
Related agencies.... 247,662 239,473 -8,189
Total (does not add
due to rounding). 3,476,980 3,237,625 -239,354

The following individual decreases in the enrolled bill are of
some interest:

° a decrease of $35.4 million for the research, development,
and demonstration activities of the Urban Mass Transpor-
tation Administration. Much of the decrease is related
to the disallowance of increased funds for projects
involving advanced technology transit systems.




° a reduction of $30.3 million in funds for the Federal
Railroad Administration.

°° Over half of this decrease is related to
railroad research and development activities
and reflects the view that emphasis should
be placed on projects which offer the
greatest potential for early results appli-
cable to present problems rather than on
advanced systems and technologies.

°°® Funds for Federal grants to the National
Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak)
would be reduced by $12.7 million. The
$130.3 million which would be appropriated
for Amtrak is not sufficient to cover the
cost of operating congressionally-mandated
routes. It is expected that a supplemental
request will be necessary to permit continued
Amtrak operation for the full fiscal year
and to cover the increased costs of diesel
fuel, labor, and materials.

° a decrease of $21.5 million in construction funds for
the Darien Gap Highway through Columbia which will link
the Central and South American highway systems. Progress
on this project has been somewhat slow, and it does not
have strong congressional support.

° a disallowance of the entire $10 million request of the
Coast Guard for its pollution fund. Hearings indicated
that total fund income in fiscal year 1975 was expected
to exceed anticipated expenditures from the fund, and
therefore the appropriation would not be required. The
Coast Guard has indicated, however, that recent court
decisions =-- which would preclude application of receipts
to the fund -- may eliminate most of the anticipated
fiscal year 1975 income.

In addition to the new budget authority discussed above, the bill
contains $5.54 billion in appropriations to liquidate contract
authorizations, a reduction of $132.5 million from the budget
estimate., These are funds required to meet commitments made under
authorizations contained in substantive bills. This includes the




payments made from the Highway Trust Fund for the Federal-aid
highway programs, funds from the Airport and Airway Trust Fund
for airport grants-in-aid, funds for highway traffic safety
programs, and amounts necessary to meet commitments made under
the Urban Mass Transportation Fund. At some later time
appropriations will have to be provided to pay off these
commitments. Therefore, the outlay effect is minimal.

Language Provisions

Section 315 of the bill includes a "coming-into-agreement"
provision which would, in effect, prohibit the Federal Aviation
Administration from using any funds appropriated in the Act

for instituting administratively a user fee system for aviation
certifications and licenses, unless "the appropriate committees
of the Congress" review and approve the system. Approval solely
by the committees of an Executive action, such as instituting
the user fee system, has been unacceptable to a long lipe of
Presidents as a violation of the separation of powers doctrine.
While we object to Section 315 in principle, we do not recommend
issuing a signing statement. The 1975 budget anticipated no
receipts from the user fee system; therefore, the presence of
this provision, which constitutes temporary legislation in an
appropriation bill, will not impinge upon the Department of
Transportation's fiscal year 1975 operations.

The enrolled bill also contains a general provision which
increases the limitation on commitments for the Urban Mass
Transportation fund by $94.2 million above the amount con-
templated in the budget. While this provision will not have
adverse effects in fiscal year 1975, it will increase outlays
in future years.

Recommendation

We recommend that you sign the bill.

/f*”“xu' < @ ‘-—~\w2’*

Roy L. Ash
Director




THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

ENROLLED BILL

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H,R. 15405 - Department

of Transportation and Related Agencies
Appropriation Act, 1975

Name 3 Approval Date
Mike Duval Yes
" Andre Buckles Yes
Phil Buchen Yes
Bill Timmons - YAs /

]
Ken Cole L—/

Comments:






‘ . EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
' WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

AUG 272 w74

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 15405 - Department of
Transportation and Related Agencies
Appropriation Act, 1975

Sponsor - Representative McFall (D) California

Last Day for Action

August 28, 1974

PurEose

Appropriates $3,237,625,000 in budget authority for fiscal

year 1975 and $50,879,000 in advance budget authority for

fiscal year 1976 for the activities of the Department of

Transportation, the Civil Aeronautics Board, the Interstate

Commerce Commission, The Panama Canal, the National Trans-

portation Safety Board, and the Washington Metropolitan
Area Transit Authority. ‘

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget kApproval

Affected agencies \ Approval (informally)

Discussion

The $3,288 million in budget authority provided by the
enrolled bill is $256 million less than the $3,545 million
requested by the Administration, a reduction of nearly

7 percent. As reported to the Senate, the bill was about
3.5 percent below the budget request. A Senate floor
amendment -- later modified in conference -- effects an
additional 3.5 percent reduction, or about $119 million,
in amounts appropriated. Rather than applying a general,
across-the-board reduction, the conference committee
reduced certain individual appropriations by $80 million
and then applied the 3.5 percentage formula to other
selected appropriations to achieve an additional

$39 million reduction. This type of overall reduction in

Ny St e o et o+ n a3+ <+ 2 e e e W Sk 4 S B s < i o st i e s



amounts requested, whether accomplished by a percentage
formula applied across-the-board or by selective changes
to individual appropriations, may occur again as the
Congress proceeds to act upon the remaining appropriation
bills. For this bill, it should be noted, however, that
reductions were not taken against the major transportation
programs utilizing contract authority directly provided in
substantive legislation. Thus, over $6 billion of the
transportation program, including Federal-aid highways,
mass transit grants, and airport development grants, were
not reduced. :

The net effect on outlays of the specific congressional
changes to the individual amounts requested is an estimated
decrease of $179 million in 1975 and $126 million in 1976.

The following table summarizes congressional action on the
1975 appropriations by major program category:

Budget Enrolled Congressional

Estimate Bill Change
Department of Trans-
portation.......... 3,229,318 2,998,152 -231,166
AviatiONe.eeeesess (1,755,200) (1,693,439) (-61,761)
Highways..... ceees (175,877) (118,863) (-57,014)
RailroadS...ceeees (229,300) (199,002) (-30,298)
Urban mass trans-. ,
portation........ (88,300) (49,340) (-38,960)
All others..... .o (980,640) (937,508) (-43,133)
Related agencies.... 247,662 239,473 -8,189
Total (does not add ' :
due to rounding). 3,476,980 3,237,625 ~-239,354

The following individual decréases in the enrolled bill are of
some interest: :

° a decrease of $35.4 million for the research, development,
and demonstration activities of the Urban Mass Transpor-
~tation Administration. Much of the decrease is related
to the disallowance of increased funds for projects
involving advanced technology transit systems.



©° a reduction of $30.3 million in funds for the Federal
Railroad Administration.

°¢ Over half of this decrease is related to-
railroad research and development activities
and reflects the view that emphasis should
be placed on projects which offer the
greatest potential for early results appli-
cable to present problems rather than on
advanced systems and technologies.

°® Funds for Federal grants to the National

Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak)
would be reduced by $12.7 million. The
$130.3 million which would be appropriated

- for Amtrak is not sufficient to cover the
cost of operating congressionally-mandated
routes. It is expected that a supplemental
request will be necessary to permit continued
Antrak operation for the full fiscal year
and to cover the increased costs of diesel

- fuel, labor, and materials.

° a decrease of $21.5 million in construction funds for
the Darien Gap Highway through Columbia which will 1link
the Central and South American highway systems. Progress
on this project has been somewhat slow, and it does not
have strong congressional support.

¢ a disallowance of the entire $10 million request of the
Coast Guard for its pollution fund. Hearings indicated

- that total fund income in fiscal year 1975 was expected
to exceed anticipated expenditures from the fund, and
therefore the appropriation would not be required. The
Coast Guard has indicated, however, that recent court
‘decisions -- which would preclude application of receipts
to the fund -- may eliminate most of the anticipated
fiscal year 1975 income.

In addition to the new budget authority discussed above, the bill
contains $5.54 billion in appropriations to liquidate contract
authorizations, & reduction of $132,5 million from the budget

- estimate. These are funds required to meet commitments made under
authorizations contained in substantive bills. This includes the



payments made from the Highway Trust Fund for the Federal-aid
highway programs, funds from the Airport amd Airway Trust Fund
for airport grants-in-aid, funds for highway traffic safety
programs, and amounts necessary to meet commitments made under
the Urban Mass Transportation Fund. At some later time
appropriations will have to be provided to pay off these
commitments. Therefore, the outlay effect is minimal.

Language Provisions

Section 315 of the bill includes a "coming-into-agreement"
provision which would, in effect, prohibit the Federal Aviation
Administration from using any funds appropriated in the Act

for instituting administratively a user fee system for aviation
certifications and licenses, unless "the appropriate committees
of the Congress" review and approve the system. Approval solely
by the committees of an Executive action, such as instituting
the user fee system, has been unacceptable to a long line of
Presidents as a violation of the separatiom of powers doctrine.
While we object to Section 315 in principle, we do not recommend
issuing a signing statement. The 1975 budget anticipated no
receipts from the user fee system; therefore, the presence of
this provision, which constitutes temporary legislation in an
appropriation bill, will not impinge upon the Department of
Transportation's fiscal year 1975 operatioms.

The enrolled bill also contains a general provision which
increases the limitation on commitments for the Urban Mass
Transportation fund by $94.2 million above the amount .con-
templated in the budget. While this provision will not have
adverse effects in fiscal year 1975, it will increase outlays
in future yvears. :

Recommendation

We recommend that you sign the bill.

/«»—x_, < @

Roy L. Ach
Director



THE WHITE HOUSE

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 530
Date: August 23, 1974 Time: 9:30 a. m.
FOR ACTION: Mike Duval cc (for information): Warren K. Hendriks
A e Buckles Jerry Jones
il Buchen

Bill Timmons

FROM THE STAFT SECRETARY

DUE: Date: Monday, August 26, 1974 Time: 2:00 p. m,

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H, R, 15405 - Department of Transportation
and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975

ACTION REQUESTED:

For Necessary Action v XX For Your Recommeﬁdations
Prepare Agenda and Brief Drait Reply
For Your Comments - Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing

ﬁ/o- WM
p.e.

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a

delay in submitting the required material, please .
Warren k. Hendrixg:

ielephone the utaff Secre.‘.ary immediutely. Fﬂ
, the Pre ent




EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

AUG 27 w74

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 15405 -~ Department of
Transportation and Related Agencies
Appropriation Act, 1975

Sponsor - Representative McFall (D) California

Last Day for Action

August 28, 1974

Purgose

Appropriates $3,237,625,000 in budget authority for fiscal
year 1975 and $50,879,000 in advance budget authority for
‘fiscal year 1976 for the activities of the Department of
Transportation, the Civil Aerocnautics Board, the Interstate
Commerce Commission, The Panama Canal, the National Trans-
portation Safety Board, and the Washington Metropolitan

" Area Transit Authority.

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget Approval
Affected agencies Approval (informally)

Discussion

The $3,288 million in budget authority provided by the
enrolled bill is $256 million less than the $3,545 million
requested by the Administration, a reduction of nearly

7 percent. As reported to the Senate, the bill was about
3.5 percent below the budget request. A Senate floor
amendment ~-- later modified in conference -- effects an
additional 3.5 percent reduction, or about $119 million,
in amounts appropriated. Rather than applying a general,
across—the-board reduction, the conference committee
reduced certain individual appropriations by $80 million
and then applied the 3.5 percentage formula to other
selected appropriations to achieve an additional :
$39 million reduction. This type of overall reduction in




F——

-

amounts requested, whether accomplished by a percentage.
formula applied across—-the-board or by selective changes
to individual appropriations, may occur again as the
Congress proceeds to act upon the remaining appropriation
bills. For this bill, it should be noted, however, that
reductions were not taken against the major transportation
programs utilizing contract authority directly provided in
substantive legislation. Thus, over $6 billion of the
transportation program, including Federal-aid highways,
mass transit grants, and airport development grants, were
not reduced.

The net effect on outlays of the specific congressional
changes to the individual amounts requested is an estimated
decrease of $179 million in 1975 and $126 million in 1976.

The following table summarizes congressional action on the
1975 appropriations by major program category:

Budget Enrolled Congressional
Estimate Bill Change
Department of Trans-
portation.seceeecas 3,229,318 2,998,152 ~231,166
Aviation....eeeees (1,755,200) (1,693,439) {(-61,761)
HighwayS..eseessen (175,877) {118,863) (-57,014)
Railrcads..sceeeee (229,300) (199,002) (-30,298)
Urban mass trans- -
portation........ (88,300) {49,340) {-38,960)
All others...ccuves (980,640) (937,508) (-43,133)
Related agencies.... 247,662 239,473 -8,189
Total (does not add : ‘
due to rounding). 3,476,980 3,237,625 -239,354

The following individual decreases in the enrolled bill are of
some interest: ‘

° a decrease of'$35.4 million for the research, development,‘
and demonstration activities of the Urban Mass Transpor-

tation Administration. Much of the decrease is related
to the disallowance of increased funds for projects
involving advanced technology transit systems.



® a reduction of $30.3 million in funds for the Federal
Railroad Administration.

°¢ Over half of this decrease is related to
railroad research and development activities
and reflects the view that emphasis should
be placed on projects which offer the
~greatest potential for early results appli-
cable to present problems rather than on
advanced systems and technologies.

°° Funds for Federal grants to the National
Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak)
would be reduced by $12.7 million. The
$130.3 million which would be appropriated
for Amtrak is not sufficient to cover the
cost of operating congressionally-mandated
routes. It is expected that a supplemental
request will be necessary to permit continued
Amtrak operation for the full fiscal year
and to cover the increased costs of diesel
fuel, labor, and materials.

° a decrease of $21.5 million in construction funds for
the Darien Gap Highway through Columbia which will 1link
the Central and South American highway systems.. Progress
on  this project has been somewhat slow, and it does not
have strong congressional support.

° a disallowance of the entire $10 million request of the
Coast Guard for its pollution fund. Hearings indicated
that total fund income in fiscal year 1975 was expected
to exceed anticipated expenditures from the fund, and
therefore the appropriation would not be required. The
Coast Guard has indicated, however, that recent court
decisions -- which would preclude application of receipts
to the fund -~ may eliminate most of the antlclpated
fiscal year 1975 income.

In,addition to the new budget authority discussed above, the bill
contains $5.54 billion in appropriations to liquidate contract
authorizations, a reduction of $132.5 million from the budget
estimate., These are funds required to meet commitments made under
- authorizations contained in substantive bills. This includes the



payments made from the Highway Trust Fund for the Federal-aid
highway programs, funds from the Airport and Airway Trust Fund
for airport grants-in-aid, funds for highway traffic safety
programs, and amounts necessary to meet commitments made under
the Urban Mass Transportation Fund. At some later time
appropriations will have to be provided to pay off these
commitments. Therefore, the outlay effect is minimal.

Language Provisions

Section 315 of the bill includes a “"coming-into-agreement"
provision which would, in effect, prohibit the Federal Aviation
Administration from using any funds appropriated in the Act

for instituting administratively a user fee system for aviation
certifications and licenses, unless "the appropriate committees
of the Congress" review and approve the system. Approval solely
by the committees of an Executive action, such as instituting
the user fee system, has been unacceptable to a long line of
Presidents as a violation of the separation of powers doctrine.
While we object to Section 315 in principle, we do not recommend
issuing a signing statement. The 1975 budget anticipated no
receipts from the user fee system; therefore, the presence of
this provision, which constitutes temporary legislation in an
appropriation bill, will not impinge upon the Department of
Transportation's fiscal year 1975 operations.

The enrolled bill also contains a general provision which
increases the limitation on commitments for the Urban Mass
Transportation fund by $94.2 million above the amount con-
templated in the budget. While this provision will not have
adverse effects in fiscal year 1975, it will increase outlays
in future years.

Recommendation

We recommend that YOu,sign the bill.

/L,.,.\_, < @/

Roy L. Ash
Director



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

August 23, 1974

MEMORANDUM FOR: MR WARREN HENDRIKS

FROM: WILLIAM E. TIMMONS LM"\

SUBJECT: Action Memorandum - Log No., 530
Enrolled Bill H, R, 15405 - DOT and

Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs in the attached
proposal and has no additional recommendations. '

‘Attachment . - .



THE WHITE HOUSE

" TACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 530
Date:  August 23, 1974  Time: 9:30 a. m.
FOR ACTION: Mike Duval cc (for information): Warren K, Hendriks
Andre Buckles - Jerry Jones

\,?ﬂ Buchen
i1l Timmons

FROM THE STATT SECRETARY

DUE: Date: Monday, August 26, 1974 Tire: 2:00 p. m,

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H, R, 15405 - Department of Transportation
and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975

ACTION REQUESTED:

For Necessary Action « XX For Your Recommendations
. Prepare Agenda and Brief Draft Reply
Draft Remarks

For Your Comments

REMARKS:

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a
delay in submiiting the required material, please

l’Wa ‘ )
telephone ihe Staif Secretary immediately. rrea K. Hendrixs:

For the Praﬁident



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

AUG 22 74

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 15405 - Department of
Transportation and Related Agencies
Appropriation Act, 1975

Sponsor - Representative McFall (D) California

Last Day for Action

August 28, 1974

Purgose

Appropriates $3,237,625,000 in budget authority for fiscal
year 1975 and $50,879,000 in advance budget authority for
fiscal year 1976 for the activities of the Department of
Transportation, the Civil Aeronautics Board, the Interstate
Commerce Commission, The Panama Canal, the National Trans-
portation Safety Board, and the Washington Metropolitan

- Area Transit Authority.

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget Approvaly

Affected agencies Approval (informally)

Discussion

The $3,288 million in budget authority provided by the
enrolled bill is $256 million less than the $3,545 million
requested by the Administration, a reduction of nearly

7 percent. As reported to the Senate, the bill was about
3.5 percent below the budget request. A Senate floor
amendment -~ later modified in conference -- effects an
additional 3.5 percent reduction, or about $119 million,
in amounts appropriated. Rather than applying a general,
across—-the-board reduction, the conference committee
reduced certain individual appropriations by $80 million
and then applied the 3.5 percentage formula to other
selected appropriations to achieve an additional

$39 million reduction. This type of overall reduction in




amounts requested, whether accomplished by a percentage
formula applied across-the-board or by selective changes
to individual appropriations, may occur again as the
Congress proceeds to act upon the remaining appropriation
bills. For this bill, it should be noted, however, that
reductions were not taken against the major transportation
programs utilizing contract authority directly provided in
substantive legislation. Thus, over $6 billion of the
transportation program, including Federal-aid highways,
mass transit grants, and airport development grants, were
not reduced.

The net effect on outlays of the specific congressional
changes to the individual amounts requested is an estimated
decrease of $179 million in 1975 and $126 million in 1976.

The following table summarizes congressional action on the
1975 appropriations by major program category:

~ Budget Enrolled Congressional
Estimate Bill Change
Department of Trans-
portation.cecesvass 3,229,318 2,998,152 -231,166
Aviation....cec.oa. (1,755,200) (1,693,439) (-61,761)
HighWwayS..eveeooen (175,877) (118,863) (~-57,014)
Railroads......... (229,300) (199,002) (—-30,298)
Urban mass trans- .
portation....e..e. (88,300) {49,340) (-38,960)
All others........ (980,640) (937,508) (—-43,133)
Related agencies.... 247,662 239,473 -8,189
Total {does not add ' '
due to rounding). 3,476,980 - 3,237,625 -239,354

The following individual decreases in the enrolled bill are of
some interest: ‘

° a decrease of $35.4 million for the research, development,
and demonstration activities of the Urban Mass Transpor-
tation Administration. Much of the decrease is related
to the disallowance of increased fmnds for projects

~involving advanced technology transit systems.



° a reduction of $30.3 million in funds for the Federal
Railroad Administration.

°¢ Over half of this decrease is related to
railroad research and development activities
and reflects the view that emphasis should
be placed on projects which offer the
greatest potential for early results appli-
cable to present problems rather than on
advanced systems and technologies.

°¢ Funds for Federal grants to the National
Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak)
would be reduced by $12.7 million. The
$130.3 million which would be appropriated
for Amtrak is not sufficient to cover the
cost of operating congressionally-mandated
routes. It is expected that a supplemental
request will be necessary to permit continued
Amtrak operation for the full fiscal year
and to cover the increased costs of diesel
fuel, labor, and materials.

° a decrease of $21.5 million in construction funds for
the Darien Gap Highway through Columbia which will link
the Central and South American highway systems. Progress
on-this project has been somewhat slow, and it does not
have strong congressional support.

°® a disallowance of the entire $10 million request of the
Coast Guard for its pollution fund. Hearings indicated
that total fund income in fiscal year 1975 was expected
to exceed anticipated expenditures from the fund, and
therefore the appropriation would not be required. The
Coast Guard has indicated, however, that recent court
decisions -~ which would preclude application of receipts
to the fund -- may eliminate most of the anticipated
fiscal year 1975 income.

In addition to the new budget authority discussed above, the bill
contains $5.54 billion in appropriations to ligquidate contract
authorizations, a reduction of $132.5 million from the budget
estimate. These are funds required to meet commitments made under
authorizations contained in substantive bills. This includes the



payments made from the Highway Trust Fund for the Federal-aid
highway programs, funds from the Airport and Airway Trust Fund
for airport grants—-in-aid; funds for highway traffic safety
programs, and amounts necessary to meet commitments made under
the Urban Mass Transportation Fund. At some later _time
appropriations will have to be provided to pay off these
commitments. Therefore, the outlay effect is minimal.

Language Provisions

Section 315 of the bill includes a "coming-into-agreement"
provision which would, in effect, prohibit the Federal Aviation
Administration from using any funds appropriated in the Act

for instituting administratively a user fee system for aviation
certifications and licenses, unless "the appropriate committees
of the Congress" review and approve the system. Approval solely
by the committees of an Executive action, such as instituting
the user fee system, has been unacceptable to a long line of
Presidents as a violation of the separation of powers doctrine.
While we object to Section 315 in principle, we do not recommend
issuing a signing statement. The 1975 budget anticipated no
receipts from the user fee system; therefore, the presence of
this provision, which constitutes temporary legislation in an
appropriation bill, will not impinge upon the Department of
Transportation's fiscal year 1975 operatioms.

The enrolled bill also contains a general provision which
increases the limitation on commitments for the Urban Mass
Transportation fund by $94.2 million above the amount con-—
templated in the budget. While this provision will not have
adverse effects in fiscal year 1975, it will increase outlays
in future years. :

Recommendation

We recommend that you sign the bill.

/#~”—k—f < 52.4**~$J/'2

Roy L. Ash
Director



T - -

THE WHITE HOUSE

PRI

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 530
Date: August 23, 1974 Time: 9:30 a. m.
FOR ACTION: ‘éce Duval cc (for information): Warren K, Hendriks

Andre Buckles Jerry Jones
Phil Buchen
Bill Timmons

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

DUE: Date: Monday, August 26, 1974 Time: 2:00 p. m.

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H,R. 15405 -~ Department of Transportation
and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975

ACTION REQUESTED:

- For Necessary Action XX  For Your Recommendations

Prepare Agenda and Brief Draft Reply

____For Your Comments —— Draft Remarks

0K it Vel s

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a —_
delay in submitting the required material, please
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately.

Warren K, Hendx;ikae
For the President




amounts requested, whether accomplished by a percentage
formula applied across—-the-board or by selective changes
to individual appropriations, may occur again as the
Congress proceeds to act upon the remaining appropriation
bills. For this bill, it should be noted, however, that
reductions were not taken against the major transportation
programs utilizing contract authority directly provided in
substantive legislation. Thus, over $6 billion of the
transportation program, including Federal-aid highways,
mass transit grants, and airport development grants, were
not reduced.

" The net effect on outlays of the specific congressional
changes to the individual amounts requested is an estimated
decrease of $179 million in 1975 and $126 million in 1976.

The following table summarizes congressional action on the
1975 appropriations by major program category:

Budget Enrolled Congressional
Estimate Bill ~ Change
Department of Trans- o
portation.....cee.. 3,229,318 2,998,152 ~-231,166
Aviation....cec... (1,755,200)  (1,693,439) (-61,761)
HighwayS.eeoeosnvs (175,877) (118,863) (-57,014)
Railroads...eeee.. {229,300) {(1%9,002) (-30,298)
Urban mass trans- .
portation........ (88,300) {49,340) (-38,960)
All others........ (980,640) {937,508) (-43,133)
Related agencies.... 247,662 239,473 -8,189
Total (does not add
due to rounding). 3,476,980 3,237,625 -239,354

The following individual decreéses in the enrolled bill are of
some interest: ’

° a decrease of $35.4 million for the research, development,
and demonstration activities of the Urban Mass Transpor-
tation Administration. Much of the decrease is related
to the disallowance of increased fumnds for projects
involving advanced technology transit systems.



° a reduction of $30.3 million in funds for the Federal
Railroad Administration.

°® Over half of this decrease is related to
railroad research and development activities
and reflects the view that emphasis should
be placed on projects which offer the
greatest potential for early results appli-
cable to present problems rather than on
advanced systems and technologies.

°° Funds for Federal grants to the National
Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak)
would be reduced by $12.7 million. The
$130.3 million which would be appropriated
for Amtrak is not sufficient to cover the
cost of operating congressionally-mandated
routes. It is expected that a supplemental
request will be necessary to permit continued
Amtrak operation for the full fiscal year
and to cover the increased costs of diesel
fuel, labor, and materials.

° a decrease of $21.5 million in construction funds for
the Darien Gap Highway through Columbia which will 1link
the Central and South American highway systems. Progress
on this project has been somewhat slow, and it does not
have strong congressional support.

a disallowance of the entire $10 million request of the
Coast Guard for its pollution fund. Hearings indicated
that total fund income in fiscal year 1975 was expected
to exceed anticipated expenditures from the fund, and
therefore the appropriation would not be required. The
Coast Guard has indicated, however, that recent court
decisions -- which would preclude application of receipts
to the fund -- may eliminate most of the anticipated
fiscal year 1975 income.

In addition to the new budget authority dlscussed above, the bill
contains $5.54 billion in appropriations to liquidate contract
authorizations, a reduction of $132.5 million from the budget
estimate. These are funds required to meet commitments made under
authorizations contained in substantive bills. This includes the



payments made from the Highway Trust Fund for the Federal-aid
highway programs, funds from the Airport and Airway Trust Fund
for airport grants-in-aid, funds for highway traffic safety
programs, and amounts necessary to meet commitments made under
the Urban Mass Transportation Fund. At some later time
appropriations will have to be provided to pay off these
commitments. Therefore, the outlay effect is minimal.

Language Provisions

Section 315 of the bill includes a "coming-into-agreement”
provision which would, in effect, prohibit the Federal Aviation
Administration from using any funds appropriated in the Act

for instituting administratively a user fee system for aviation
certifications and licenses, unless "the appropriate committees
of the Congress" review and approve the system. Approval solely
by the committees of an Executive action, such as instituting
the user fee system, has been unacceptable to a long line of
Presidents as a violation of the separation of powers doctrine.
While we object to Section 315 in principle, we do not recommend
issuing a signing statement. The 1975 budget anticipated no
receipts from the user fee system; therefore, the presence of
this provision, which constitutes temporary legislation in an
appropriation bill, will not impinge upon the Department of
Transportation's fiscal year 1975 operations.

The enrolled bill also contains a general provision which
increases the limitation on commitments for the Urban Mass
Transportation fund by $94.2 million above the amount con-
templated in the budget.  While this provision will not have
adverse effects in fiscal year 1975, it will increase outlays
in future years.

Recommendation

We recommend that you sign the bill.

/L»x" < @~

Roy L. Ash
Director



THE WHITE HOUSE

" T ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 530
Date: August 23, 1974 Time: 9:30 a. m.
FOR ACTION: “I\éil(e Duval cc (for information): Warren K. Hendriks
‘ ndre Buckles Jerry Jones

Phil Buchen
Bill Timmons

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

DUE: Date:  Monday, August 26, 1974 Time: 2:00 p. m.

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H,R. 15405 - Department of Transportation
and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975

ACTION REQUESTED:

For Necessary Action XX For Your Recommeﬁdations
Prepare Agenda and Brief Drait Reply
For Your Comaments Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing
C
/lj@ O () $

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a
delay in submitting the required material, please

Warpre )
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately. n K. Hendrixs:

For the President



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

AUG 23 74

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 15405 - Department of
Transportation and Related Agencies
Appropriation Act, 1975

Sponsor - Representative McFall (D) California

Last Day for Action

Aucust 28, 1974

Purpose

Appropriates $3,237,625,000 in budget authority for fiscal

year 1975 and $50,879,000 in advance budget authority for

fiscal year 1976 for the activities of the Department of

Transportation, the Civil Aeronautics Board, the Interstate

Commerce Commission, The Panama Canal, the National Trans-

portation Safety Board, and the Washlngton Metropolitan
Area Transit Authority.

Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget Approval

Affected agencies Approval (informally)

Discussion

The $3,288 million in budget authority provided by the
enrolled bill is $256 million less than the $3,545 million
requested by the Administration, a reduction of nearly

7 percent. As reported to the Senate, the bill was about
3.5 percent below the budget request. A Senate floor
amendment ~- later modified in conference -- effects an
additional 3.5 percent reduction, or about $119 million,
in amounts appropriated. Rather than applying a general,
across-the-board reduction, the conference committee
reduced certain individual appropriations by $80 million
and then applied the 3.5 percentage formula to other
selected appropriations to achieve an additional

$39 million reduction. This type of overall reduction in



amounts requested, whether accomplished by a percentage
formula applied across—the-board or by selective changes
to individual appropriations, may occur again as the
Congress proceeds to act upon the remaining appropriation
bills. For this bill, it should be noted, however, that
reductions were not taken against the major transportation
programs utilizing contract authority directly provided in
substantive legislation. Thus, over $6 billion of the
transportation program, including Federal-aid highways,
mass transit grants, and airport development grants, were
not reduced.

The net effect on outlays of the specific congressional
changes to the individual amounts requested is an estimated
decrease of $179 million in 1975 and $126 million in 1976.

The following table summarizes congressional action on the
1975 appropriations by major program category:

Budget Enrolled Congressional
Estimate ' Bill Change
Department of Trans-
portation.......... 3,229,318 2,998,152 -231,166
Aviation..ceeceeees (1,755,200) (1,693,439) - (-61,761)
HighwaysS......... . (175,877) (118,863) (~-57,014)
Railroads....eee.. (229,300) {199,002) (-30,298)
Urban mass trans- .
portation........ (88,300) (49,340) (-38,960)
All others........ (280,640) (937,508) (-43,133)
Related agencies.... 247,662 239,473 -8,189
Total (does not add : ' :
due to rounding). 3,476,980 3,237,625 -239,354

The following individual decreases in the enrolled bill are of
some interest: :

° a decrease of $35.4 million for the research, development,
and demonstration activities of the Urban Mass Transpor-
tation Administration. Much of the decrease is related
to the disallowance of increased funds for projects
involving advanced technology transit systems.



3

® a reduction of $30.3 million in funds for the Federal
Railroad Administration.

°¢ Over half of this decrease is related to
railroad research and development activities
and reflects the view that emphasis should
be placed on projects which offer the
greatest potential for early results appli-
cable to present problems rather than on
advanced systems and technologies.

°¢ Funds for Federal grants to the National
Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak)
would be reduced by $12.7 million. The
$130.3 million which would be appropriated
for Amtrak is not sufficient to cover the
cost of operating congressionally-mandated
routes. It is expected that a supplemental
request will be necessary to permit continued
Amtrak operation for the full fiscal year
and to cover the increased costs of diesel
fuel, labor, and materials.

° a decrease of $21.5 million in construction funds for
the Darien Gap Highway through Columbia which will link
the Central and South American highway systems. Progress
on- this project has been somewhat slow, and it does not
have strong congressional support. '

® a disallowance of the entire $10 million request of the
Coast Guard for its pollution fund. Hearings indicated
that total fund income in fiscal year 1975 was expected
to exceed anticipated expenditures from the fund, and
therefore the appropriation would not be required. The
Coast Guard has indicated, however, that recent court
decisions -~ which would preclude application of receipts
to the fund -- may eliminate most of the anticipated
fiscal year 1975 income. :

In addition to the new budget authority discussed above, the bill
contains $5.54 billion in appropriations to ligquidate contract
authorizations, a reduction of $132.5 million from the budget
estimate. These are funds required to meet commitments made under
authorizations contained in substantive bills. This includes the



payments made from the Highway Trust Fund for the Federal-aid
highway programs, funds from the Airport and Airway Trust Fund
for airport grants—in-aid, funds for highway traffic safety
programs, and amounts necessary to meet commitments made under
the Urban Mass Transportation Fund. At some later time
appropriations will have to be provided to pay off these
commitments. Therefore, the outlay effect is minimal.

Language Provisions

Section 315 of the bill includes a "coming-into-agreement"
provision which would, in effect, prohibit the Federal Aviation
Administration from using any funds appropriated in the Act
for instituting administratively a user fee system for aviation
certifications and licenses, unless "the appropriate committees
of the Congress" review and approve the system. Approval solely
by the committees of an Executive action, such as instituting
the user fee system, has been unacceptable to a long line of
Presidents as a violation of the separation of powers doctrine.
While we object to Section 315 in principle, we do not recommend
issuing a signing statement. The 1975 budget anticipated no
receipts from the user fee system; therefore, the presence of
this provision, which constitutes temporary legislation in an
appropriation bill, will not impinge upon the Department of
Transportation's fiscal year 1975 operations.

The enrolled bill also contains a general provision which
increases the limitation on commitments for the Urban Mass
Transportation fund by $94.2 million above the amount con-
templated in the budget. While this provision will not have
‘adverse effects in fiscal year 1975, it will increase outlays
in future years. '

Recommendation

We recommend that you sign the bill.

/*‘*1-«"\@’/’“\/

Roy L. Ash
Director



93p Concress )} HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REPORT
" 8d Session No. 93-1111

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL, 1975

June 14, 1974.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State
of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. McFaLy, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT
together with
SEPARATE VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 15405}

The Committee*on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations ?()r the
Department of Transportation and related agencies for'the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1975.

InpEx 10 BIiLL anp RErort

Department of Transportation: Bill poge . Report poge
Office of the Secretary v v e —m—— 2 7
Coast Guard___ ... 3 9
Federal Aviation Administration. - e oo ooomonna 5 13
Federal Highway Administration. ... .. .. 9 18

- National Highway Traffic Safety Administration.. ... 14 24
Federal Railroad Administration. ... ... oe.on 14 26

Urban Mass Transportation Administration. .. .___. . 16 29

St. Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation... .. 18 32
National Transportation Safety Board - _.___ . _______ 19 32
Civil Aeronautics Board ..o 19 : 33

= Interstate Commerce Commission.. . . ___.__._. 19 33

The Panama Canal_ . e e 20 33

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority__..... 22 . 35

General provisions. .. ... 23 36

The following table summarizes the amounts recommmended in the
bill in comparison with the budget estimates and amounts provided
for fiscal year 1974.

99006



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REW BUDGET .(OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHQRITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
REGOMMENDED IN THE BILL

T - Bill compgred with— )
New bgg;e Budget estimates of New; budget N
Item ;(obligationg]) new (obligational): (obljgational) - N
' authordty; suthority, a%gﬂty 3 New budg}l .| Budget estimatps of
giscal yeq 1974 ,fiscal year 1975 . ;30 ended “(ob ationdl) new (obligatiojal)
- . In ghe bill suthority, authority,
ofisc§l year 107¢ fiscal year 198
v @ ® ! 49 ) (®)
TITLE 1—DEPARTMENT .OF i 1 i )
iT_BA@POR'IfA* JON . ;
Office of the Secretgry__.__ SO -| 8101, 250,000 $72, 400, OOP $60,.500, 0p0 | —B4p, 750, 000 —$11, 900, K00
Coast Guard .. __.__ .. _____ meemmemm e »795, 248,08 908, 240, 552 883,857, 0p0 | 8§,‘608,~§§)42- —24, 383, p52 ‘
Federal Aviation @mlg:,stl;gipgp_---t ________ 1,623, 837,000 i1, 755,200, 000 | 1, 691,300, 000 + 67, 463, 000° '—63, 900, OO
Federal Hl&hmy Admxpgst‘ga’olop--- _________ 39, !IE,LQOQ 86, 377, 000 50, 130,000 | 10, 954,.;9_00% — 36, 247, Q00
National Highway Traffic Safe,ty Adminjs- ' a \ :
tration_ 2. o _JTITo TUlD et 75, 892,000 84, 500, 000 71,4350, 000 —4,542,000 | — 13, 150, 00
Federal Railrgad Admlmstr;xt;on _____________ 184, 087, 000 229, 300, 000 193,970, 000 +9, 883,@00i —35, 330, OO
Urban Mass Transportation Administration___ 40,-050,.000 88, 300, 000 58,:130, 000 | .-18, 080, 000 —30, 170, Q09
Subtotal, Department of -Transporta- - . T - )
Tton Ll .. 2,859, 40,006 3, 224, 317, 552 | 3, 009, 237,000 | 149, 696, 994 :| —215, 080, 452
TITLE II—-RELATED AGENCIES ] N
Natignal Trpnsportation Safesy Board ... 8, 255, 000 9, 536, 009 9,450,000 |- 9,195, 50p ~88, 000
CiVi,l AerQPwtics‘Ban;g"'__’-L"?-",."“'—"‘.’.' 88; 802;9-@ ] 3?1 11;1 000 '56;§7§4 _QOQ _1;324) m@ | "‘33: 000
Integstate Commerce Commission._._..__.....| 40, 590, 000 43, 309, 009 48,000,000 | 42, 410, 000 ~300, 000
Pangma Capal Zong Governmené_ ... R 63, 508, 808 69, 569, 009 68, 700, 608 A5, 200, 000 =800, 000
Um@ﬁd States Ra’ﬂ?&y As%ql&upn ------- - ._!2} OQQ; gm b e Rl 2 E Xt bl S mat it B X4 rlzyﬂm: m@ L R L
Wa,sgmgton Metmgoktan Area Trapsit Au- ) :
harity . oo R L 1124, 073, 900 1166, 174,800 3 89,874,000 | 34, 109, 000 — 15, 304, 000
Subtotai related 8gencies; -------- ----| 337,200,000 { 314,621,000 | 288,003,000 ;59313 009 116,810, 009
T [ - - P r— . I ane = e i e
Total, new bgdggt (thgathpa.l) au- . 4
1 R s i Tt --{ 3, 196, 760, 006 3, 588, 938,553 | 3§, 307, 239, 800 | +110, 478, 994 —231, 699, 552
Bproglgtlong to llqmdatg contract authorl— : .
TR TTE | £5, 046, 400, 000)| (5, 676, 083, 800)|(5, 541, 560, 608)|( +495, 160, 800 134, §23, 000)
Aﬁpgopraatlpns for debt :pductxon (tltie I]__-_ (171, 994) {179, 448) (179, 448) (7,458 crercemrmmnre
e e R R R e SR e e ==
Grand fotal, all appnopnatlons_ e (8, 243, 332, 060)] (9, 215, 201, 000) (8, 848, 978, 448) (- 605, 646, 448)/( —366, 222, 552)
2‘%&&& e e e fe 5 *gnctudes 36224000 edvange sppopriaion or faeal yegr 178,



4
SuMMARY OF THE By

In making recommendations on the amounts to be appropriated for
the Dega,rtment of Transportation and related agencies for fiscal year
1975, the Committee has attempted to achieve the best possible bal-
ance between the financial requirements of. these agencies and the
need to reduce Federal Govérnment 'spending to curb the inflation
which large deficits have helped to produce. The Committee has pro-

osed reductions wherever a clear and compelling need for budgeted
unds could not be demonstrated. Under less stringent fiscal condi-
tions, some of the items which have been deleted might have been
approved. It is believed, however, that at this time all agencies should
engeavor to separate that which is essential from that w%lich is merely
desirable. o . o o

The accompanying bill would provide $3,307,239,000 in new budget
{obligational) authority for the programs of the Department of
Transportation and related agencies, a reduction of $231,699,552
below the $3,538,938,552 requested in the budget. The recommended
amount is $110,478,994 more than the $3,196,760,006 appropriated
for the current fiscal year, inecluding $267,979,000. contained in the
Second Supplemental Appropriation Bill, 1974. Of the $3,307,239,000
recommended, $3,254,515,000 is for fiscal year 1975 and $52,724,000
is an advance appropriation for fiscal year 1976. -

Appropriations to liquidate contract authorizations totaling $5,541 -
560,000 are recommenged. The sum proposed is $134,523,000 less than
the $5,876,083,000 requested and $495,160,000 more than the $5,046,-
400,000 appropriated for fiscal year 1974. '

Further reductions are recornmended in the form of limitations on
obligations in certain programs financed under contract authority.
Programs under which $2,113,627,000 is estimated to be obligated 1n
fiscal year 1975 under contract authorizations are limited to obligation
levels totaling $2,026,350,000, a reduction of $87,277,000.

SELECTED MAJOR RECQMMENf)ATIONS‘

Selected major recommendations are: L

(1) The appropriation: of $1,363,000,000 for the operations: activi-
ties of the Federal Aviation Administration, $22,500,000 less than the
budget request; . - A

(2) The appropriation of $617,579,448 for.operating expenses of
the Coast Guard; S : : o :

(3) Approval of the $6,380,000 requested to complete the Morgan-
town personal ragid'transit (PRT) demonstration project contingent
upon an acceptable agreement betwéen UMTA and the University
o? West Virginia on the future of the project; : - :

(4) Deletion of the $10,620,000 requested:to continue UMTA’s
high performance personal rapid transit demonstration project at
Broomfield, Colorado; ' : ' :

(5) Approval of the $16,900,000 requested to provide for an im-
proved Loran-C radionavigation system for the Pacific coastal region;,

(6) The appropriation of $50,000,000 for research and development
of the Fedem? Railroad Administration; ' « )

(7) A general provision providing for commitments of not to exceed -
$1,321,750,000 for urban mass transportation; - '




it

(8) The addition of $8,000,000 ovér the budget for certain railroad-
highway crossings demonstration projects; . :

(9) A reduction of $15,000,000 in the research, engineering, and
development (trust fund) appropriation of the FAA;

(10) A general provision limiting obligations for State and com-
munity highway safety and Highway-related safety grants to $100,-
000,000, a reduction of $48,000,000 below the budget estimate, includ-
ing a denial of the funds requested for incentive grants for mandatory
seat belt legislation;

(11) The appropriation of $15,000,000 for procurement. of aircraft
by the Coast Guard; . : :

(12) A general provision prohibiting the use of funds to implement a
program of increased aviation user charges.

ProarEss REPOrRT ON TRANSPORTATION PoLICY

The Committee' conducted several days of hearings on national
transportation policy in an effort to provide a forum for an exchange
of ideas between government and industry. In addition, a progress
report was presented by the Secretary on the Department’s efforts in
developing a transportation policy.

The extensive testimony contained in Part 1 of the hearings revealed
a general agreement with respect to the need for, and the problems
involved in, developing a useful statement of national transportation
policy. The Committee remains firm in its belief that an integrated

- national transportation policy is essential to the continued orderly
development of our transportation system. Without a comprehensive
mechanism for guiding the billions of dollars annually expended in
support of transportation facilities; our nation could double its
annual transportation expenditures and still have a “system’ which
is fragmented, duplicative, inefficient, and wasteful of our time,
energy, and financial resources. ‘

While the Secretary’s statement was admittedly incomplete and
was not as specific as the Committee would have liked, it was, none-
theless, a first step. The Committee still feels that the Department of
Transportation is the proper organization to formulate a national
transportation policy for Congressional review, and expects the
Secretary to report on the Department’s continued progress in the
near future.

GSA REeNTAL CHARGES

Under the Public Buildings Act Amendments of 1972 the General
Services Administration was authorized to impose a system of charges
on the various Departments and Agencies for space and buildings
services purposes. The receipts collected under this sytem were to be
deposited in a fund operated by the GSA.

Testimony indicates that this procedure has resulted in inflated
GSA charges and increased appropriation requests by Departments
and Agencies for space rental. As an example of that testimony, the
following appears on Page 754 of Part 2 of the hearings:

Mr. McFaLL. Under the new law, GSA charges you for
the rent. That rent does not have to be what they pay for
the building. They are subleasing, in a sense, to you, and they
charge you anything they want to, right?



8

Mr. Kyrranoze. Mr. Mc¥Fall, the Sgures I htive hers
show that under the contratt for tpace we ame renting in
1825 Conrecticut Avenue, GSA was ; % Caltitz $5.20 a
square foot; GSA is asking us t0 reihburse them $7.08 &
square Yoot for the major portion of our offise spuce. '

. Mr. M¢Fara, They are making e profit of $1.38 a square
foot. ; : .

»hMr. Kurranoxr. Yes, #ir, sppsrently there is an exirs
charge.

Mr. MeFarn. What do they give you for the $1.88?7

_Mr. Kuruanper. It is our understanding et we will b
receiving esventinlly the same Sevviess. -

Mr. McFaLr. It costs them $5.20 for the lease cost to the
owner of the building. Does the owner of the building
provide you with all services for the $5.20

Mr. KurLanpgr. Yes, sir. o .

- N Igh;} McFaLn. Does GSA provide you anything for the

‘Mr. Koruanper. To my knowledpes nothing above what
‘We ale receiving. o

In order to reduce these questionable charges, the Committee
regommends a new general provision which would prohibit GSA from
collecting more than 90 percent of the standard user charge. In
addition, the Committee has recommended reductions in appropri-
ations for GSA rent of approximately 10 percent. These reductions
should not resultin the curtailment of services proposed in the budget.

Traves

~_'The Committes is concernad about the therensing tosts of travel of.
Federal employees. The importancs of travel to a particular agency
can vary from being vital to the fulfiflment of its responsibilities to
being just informative and desirable, of, ih some tases, travel tan be
of even lass value. The Committee fully recogaizes that much of the
travel of certain ‘transportation organizations is essential to the
safety of our nation’s transportation systern. Howaver, not all travel
falls into ‘this category. Some ¢utbacks can be made. The Coramittee,
j:herefor'le, is recommending that the following reductions be made
1 travel:

Office of the Secretary.__ ...

Const Guard_. ... S

Federnl Aviation Administration. .. _ " .

Federal Highway Administration. ..c.aZcvonsemens - ——— - —425,000
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration..__.. e - —30, 000
Federal Railroad Administhation .« =30, 800
Urban Mass Transportation Adtainistfation. .« cmimemomoemvennan T 50, Y00
Civil Aeronautics Board. oo ciivminmaon b N «40, 000
Panama Canal_.._._..._ ————— e e e - —40, 600

G 0] ) e et =-3; 556, 000




7

"Eisior Or ' CotitiEe Keiton 6k Proicrss Boniir Exebnbiivhes
- {OvrLats) TN Ficar Year 1975

The 'birdizdt ‘expeiditures (outhaiys) For the Dispai'tthentt df Tis-
portation and r¥lnted h¥¥ncles coyéred in this Bill ‘ark attithkted ihithe
1975 bdptit at ‘99241475000, The ‘actidtls ‘Tecbnifiendéd by ‘the
‘Cottithitteb Hte ostiitiasd o have the dffect df tedticin ‘thege ‘exPendi-
ti;%é% g‘gr fiscal year 1975 by WOt B28b:600:000 tb'a total bf $9,011;-
475,000.

i St Obit ot AttetSiey e o Ko ‘ST
. FoNDs

In addition ‘to ‘the riew budget (oblightionsl) atithority contained in
the ‘accompinying bill, ipérianent legislation ‘authorizes ‘the continua-~
tion ‘of ‘certain 'Govipatent adtivities Withott rSquriip ‘tongidsration
by 'the Goiigress durthg ‘the ‘Bnivdsl apfpfropilation Procids. Dreyadls of
‘these Hctivinies Wre Teflactdd in Wppropriate tables wpfediihg bt ¥heehd
-of this r¥pais. Thfiscsl year 1974, thebe ctivities tife dstitivated (b total
$111,230:000. Tho ‘estitnate for igcal year 1975 %5 $6,651;280,000, 4 1t
incronst'of $6,540,000,000. The privicipal item is Pederal-aid Highkrays,
which Thyolves $6 857 500,000 0f ‘con tiidt Wathoidty th fivcyl yéur 1975.

TITLE T-DEPARYMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
'  OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Sanarigs AND ExpENsEs

ggtpf-égri%ﬁtion, £ 14 2 S O - 831,'a75,'0l0
Btiate, 1975 v e e mm e e ——— edeeaenn 93,7700,

Tecommended in the bill___ . ______ DO L ®300,'000
Reduction below estimate .~ < .o . e —800,"000

The sum recommended is $175,000 less than the ‘@miount wppro-
priated for fiscal Year 1974. Since the 1974 ‘sinount includes - special
$7,000,000 -appropriation for -the Secretary ‘of Transportation’s
résponstbilitles ‘under the Regional Rail Reorganizetion Act, ‘the
amount recominended for fiscal yéar 1975 represents a significant
increase over ‘the appropriations provided for similar nctivities tast

ear. .

The budget proposges an increast ‘of 61 positions wnder thds wppro-
prigtion and the Committee has afllbwef 42 ‘ew positions. These
positions are allocated as shown in the following teble:

Hill'campated

) . ‘Fiscal'yedr . i

Office R 1974 1975 budget ) -Bilf . with 1974
General Coynsel,. ... eoemmnone s oo 23 % i +2
Palicy, Plans and Tritermational Aiairs, .. - " 7777 . 22 .8 B oeemennnn
Enviro r?enk Safety and ConSumer Affairs.. . 134 - 173 } “+30
L P % % A 4
Congressional ABAIIS. _o...mmemneonoomos igl 2 ,2%2 +1
Secretarial Offices 15 204 2 48

b T B B 913 42




8

Most of the new positions recommended are safety related. For the
“Assistant Secretary for Environment, Safety, and Consumer Affairs
the Committee has approved 16 new positions for the office of pipeline
safety, 9 for the office of transportation security, 3 for the oﬁgce of
hazardous materials, and 2 for the office of facilitation.

In fiscal year 1973 both the House and Senate Appropriations
Committees stated that the Office of the Secretary should not be
involved in the day to day management and approval of the research
and development projects of the operating administrations. The
Committee considers the present activities of the Transportation
System Acquisition Review Council (TSARC) to be at variance with
the language contained in the 1973 House and Senate reports. The
Committee, therefore, directs the Department to either abolish
TSARC or obtain specific statutory authority for its existence.

In previous years the Congress, through separate appropriations,
has provided funds to the Secretary of Transportation to enable him
to ﬁ};mnce the acquisition and maintenance of automobile parking
facilities in the Nassif Building for employees of the Department. The
current appropriation bill does not contain a separate appropriation
for this purpose, rather, funds are included in the appropriations made
to the various modal administration so that each of their appro-

riations may reflect their true costsof operation more accurately.

t is the Committee’s intention, however, that there be no change
the availability of funds to the Secretary for this purpose.

TrANSPORTATION PranninG, RESEARCH, AND DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, 1974 .o e $28, 000, 000
Estimate, 1975 e 39, 100, 000
Recommendedin the bill. .. ..o 28, 000, 000
Reduction below estimate. . . oo . ~11, 100, 000

The bill includes an appropriation of $28,000,000 for the trans-
portation planning, researcl‘l), and development activities of the Office
:of the Secretary. These funds are in addition to the $6,400,000 included
in the Special Energy Research and Development Appropriations
Bill, 1975, which passed the House on April 30, 1974. Under the
Committee’s recommendation, the total fiscal year 1975 appropria-
tions under this heading would amount to.$34,400,000, an increase
of $6,400,000 over fiscal year 1974. oo

The major programs funded under this appropriation are as follows:

University Research.—The Committee recommends $5,000,000 of
the $6,000,000 requested to stimulate transportation-related research
at qualified colleges and universities. In approving a 100 percent
increase over the fiscal year 1974 appropriation, the Committee notes
with approval the empiasis given to transportation policy issues by
this program. The Committee reiterates its belief that the university
community can make a significant contribution to the development
of a national transportation policy and expresses its hope that the
implementation of the reports sponsored by this program will assist
the Department in carrying out this objective.

Transportation Energy Policies.—The bill includes $2,000,000 to
enable the Department to assist in the resolution of certain trans-
portation energy problems. Because of the Committee’s concern over




9

the proliferation of energy studies throughout the government, the
amount recommended is $1,350,000 less than the budget request.

Olimatic Impact Assessment.—The Committee recommends the
$3,200,000 requested to assess the environmental effects of projected
high-altitude flight operations. This program was initiated in fiscal
year 1971 and a formal report is scheduled to be completed at the end
of this calendar year.

Noise abatement.—The sum of $2,500,000 is recommended for this
program which is designed to develop practical solutions for trans-
portation-related noise problems, and to develop efficient means for
enforcing effective noise controls. .

Transportation System Assessment—The bill provides $2,000,000, a
reduction of $1,100,000, for this program which is primarily devoted to
subsidizing State and local planning agencies. The Committee feels
that this program has not proved to be a very effective means of de-
veloping a national transportation policy.

Grants-iN-A1p For Naturan Gas PiPELINE SAFETY

Appropriation, 1974 e $1, 175, 000
Estimate, 1975. oo cmmmm e e 1, 200, 000
Recommended in the bill .- __________Z 77 Tl .. 1, 200, 000

The Committee has approved the budget request of $1,200,000 for
grants to State agencies to carry out State natural gas pipeline safety
programs. This is an increase of $25,000 over fiscal year 1974.

COAST GUARD

OrERATING EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1974 e 1 $584, 900, 000
Estimate, 1075, o e 2622, 970, 000
Recommended inthe bill._____ L __. 2617, 579, 448
Reduction below estimate_ _ ..o — 5, 390, 552

1t Includes $171,994 appropriation for debt reduction. -
2 Ineludes $179,448 appropriation for debt reduction.

The amount recommended is $5,390,552 less than the budget esti-
mate and $32,679,448 more than the appropriations for fiscal year 1974.
The activities funded under this appropriation include search and
rescue, aids to navigation, merchant marine safety, marine environ-
mental protection, icebreaking, oceanography, offshore law enforce-
ment, training, and administrative support, including the pay and
allowances of both military and civilian personnel.

As discussed earlier in the report, the Committee is recommendin
reductions under this appropriation of $1,145,000 in space renta
payments to GSA and $1,000,000 in travel. The Committee has also
denied the 84 new positions and $910,000 requested to operate the
vessel traffic systems in New York and New Orleans. Testimony
indicates that virtually no funds have been spent on the construction
of these systems. Neither system is anticipated to be in operation
during the upcoming fiscal year.

The Coast Guard estimates a fiscal year 1975 recruit input of 7,749.
The Committee feels that this estimate is too optimistic, particularly
when considered in the context of the recent recruiting experiences of



10

the military services, The following table com;ia»res the Coast Guard’s

recruit inpit presections conteined in the fiscal year 1974 budget with

the marg recent fizures contaimed in tlge fisepl Yepr 1975 hudget:
195{?‘%‘?% @ﬁ;{‘%‘ Shortage

o e ¢l R )

e - ARV eyl Gy Y

. In view of the above information, the Committee has made an addi-

m,o,?ﬁl méi\mtim of $2,335,452 in the operating expenses appropriation.
he Committee is concerned that"the Coast Guard is providin
rather sizable programs on g non-reimbursable basis to the Natjonal
Science Foundation apd Department of Defense, It is relatively easy
for an agency fo continue projects if all or part of the cost of those
projects is provided by another agency. Although none of the $13,-
000,000 figeal year 1975 request for these programs has been denied,
the Committee feels that %he Coast Guard should review this pro-
cedure pripr to submitting its fiscal year 1976 budget.

AcquisiTioN, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS

Appropriation, 1974 oo oo e e 75, 500, 000
Egﬁfx’né’tfg;1&?%-’3.%.:_-;;--;_-_‘-;-;_’_-_'_-.'.'.';.‘-_.'-_‘__' 22 114, 100, 000
Recommended in the bilb._ . . e " 111 307,000
Reduction below estimate. - oo —2, 793, 600

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $111,307,000, an
increase of $35,807,000 over fiscal year 1974. This appropriation pro-
vides funds for the capital acquisition, construction, and improve-
ment progegms of the Coast Guard for vessels, afreraft, shoze fagilities
and wavigational aids. Authorization for this program passed the
House on June 4, 1974, "

The amount recommended in the accompanying bill pravides
$19,876,000 for vessels, $15,000,000 for aircraft, $32{2§0,000 or shore
stations, $2’i§,261i,0Q0 for navigation aids, $2,500,060 for pollution con-
trol, $6,000,000 for family housing, and $8,420,000 for property acqui-
sition, design, and administration.’ o '

As 1n fiscal year 1974, the Committee has included language which
would limit the availability of these funds to three fiscal years,

The amount recommended by the Committee includes the full
budget request of $16,900,000 to improve the Loran-C radionaviga- .
tion system on the Pacific Coast. Loran—C stations are operated by
the Coast Guard in support of Department of Defense requirements.
Although the DOD has no requirement for new Loran—C facilities on
the Pacific Coast, the Committee feels it is essential to improve this
system to support its civilian users. The Committee also considers it
unfortunate that the Department of Defense and Coast Guard could
not agree on a common system for both military and civilian users
which, perhaps, could have resulted in lower total costs to the Federal
Government. ,

The only reduction recommended pertains to the procurement of
new medium range fixed-wing aircraft. The budget request included
$17,793,000 for eight new aircraft. Because of the fact that the pro-




11 ¢

curemant;, precess for these aireraft has heen changed, there is some
doubt as to the amount of funds which will agtually be required in
fipeal yesr 1078, The Cemmiitee, therefore, has redueed this appro-
priation to $14,000,000. _

ALTERATION OF BRIDGES :

Apﬁrﬂpﬁ&ﬁ@ﬂx 19?4‘.?:—77——r'.':-='r'TrfT‘T-----'—"“--T==-=r1—r-t $4) Yy (100
E§1mate,l 1975 TELITIG YOS TR ERIS TS T IT TS ST ST ICTT 61 ,QOV OOO
Recommended in'the bill -~ 1 1 1 C_C_ Tl .. .. 8, 800, 060

The bill includes the full amount requested to pay the Gavernment’s
shate of altering bridges whish have heen determined to hinder free
ngvigation on waters of the Ulpited States. This is sn increase of
$2,800,000 over fiseal year 1974 and provides for the completion of
three projects, the continuation of two en-going projects, and the
inifiation of two new projects. These bridges are included in the
following table: : :

[tn thousands]
' . W« ) Pravind Rocgqa.- Am{mgtd rz
otal |). I me
Bridgefowner ’ ?o?i fu:ﬁeg t%%'bﬂlﬁ gourgplete
1. Elizabeth River, Borfolk, ¥a. éNostalk & Wastegn RR.). $5, 380 13 250 ®100 .o
2, Calumet River, Chicago, 1Il. (Elgin, Joliet & Eastern .
BR%’““""«"""'“""‘"“ ............... 6, 860 4,760 3100 -ocrasmcanaa-
3. Iifinoi§ River, Béardstown, H. ¢Burlingten Northern,
4N S Hay, Newark, N.J. (Central New Jarsey R 1:"333 2 "QR T3, 500
. Newark Bay, Newark, N.J. (Gentral New Jersey RR.)_. 14,000 _ooonnnuonna .- 3 }
5. $‘\?:xi Bay, ?opgs Férry, Miss.” (Popps F”enyy Road, ) '
arsison Counfy Road Bepartment). ... __... 1800 (o 100 1,700
6. Caloosahatchee River, Tice, Fla. (Seaboard Coastline
RR'.)'.-"-:."-'-------:: ------ ;---7:‘-1;--;-'-11 1,780 150 ;gg 1'.550
7. Columbid River, Kenngwjck, Wash, (Union Pagific RE.Y., 7,800 150 7,550
Tot\gl'. [TITTETAT ..---VT."'.’--'-'-\_‘-‘-V"-v--,.\7--‘-v*" o ‘4',]:"9'716"7_’_‘ T ‘1:0.:-84#3 R é; 'aOQ B o z‘l 30vo

9115':6]5“5 provided 'for design Work prior tp actual commencement of bgidge alterations, as authorized by Pyblic Law

RErirED PAY

Appropriation, 1974 . e pmcmeeem $86, 750, 0600
Estimate, 3978 _ o e $93, 856, 000
Recommended in the bill . oo cnac e rnanaaenas 90, 830 000

The Cemmittee has provided the full amount, requested for retired
pay of military personnel of the Coast Guard and Coest Guard
Reserve, members of the former lighthouse service, and for payments
to beneficiaries pursuant to the retired sepviceman’s family protection
plan and survivor benefit plan. The total average number of personnel
op the retired rolls is estimated to be 15,709 in fiscal year 1975, as
compared with an estimated 15,070 in fiscal year 1974 and. 14,702 im
fiseal year 1973.

Reserve Tramning

Appropriation, 1974 . - . ccsnme e cmmmmmae—<eame-- 926, 770, 000
Estimate, 1975____ . __ . ______.... e e e m i ——— 30, 200, 000
Recommended in the bill . _________________ ... 29, 000; 000
Reduction below estiBate. o . - oo ccm e cemmm————————— - —1, 200; 600,

The bill includes an inerease of $2,230,000 over fiscal year 1974 to
provide qualified individuals and trained units to be available for
active duty in time of war or national emergeney, and to augment
reguler Coast Guard forces during domestic emergencies and natural



12

disasters. Authorization for this program is contained in H.R. 14592,
which passed the House on May 22, 1974. '
“For a number of years the Committee suggested that the Coast

Guard develop a peacetime mission for the Reserves. With the’

enactment of Public Law 92479 this was accomplished, and less than
seven months after the passage of that legislation, reservists were
responding to the serious flooding which occured on the Mississippi
sméJ Missouri Rivers. The Committee is pleased with the success of
these efforts and feels that such actions are producing a more efficient
utilization of resources.

The $1,200,000 reduction is related to initial training cost estimates
for nonprior service personnel. The Coast Guard originally projected
1,000 nonprior service recruits in fiscal year-1974. It now appears as
though 200 is a more realistic estitnate. The fiscal year 1975 budget
also projects 1,000 nonprior service recruits. The Committee feels this
projection is too high and has reduced the initial training appropria-
tion by $1,200,000. No reduction is recommended in the end-of-year
strength, since the Committee anticipates that the Coast Guard may
be able to enlist a larger number of veterans than had been planned.

ResEarcu, DEviELormeNnT, TEsT, AND EvaArLUATION

Appropriation, 1974 . . oo e $14, 000, 000
Estimate, 1975 e e ———— 21, 000, 000
Recommended in the bill. ... ___ et e e e o 17, 500, 000
Reduction below estimate_ _ o e —3, 500, 000

The sum included in the accormpanying bill for the research, develop-
ment, test, and evaluation programs of the Coast Guard is $3,500,000,
or 25 percent, more than the amount appropriated for fiscal year 1974.
In fiscal year 1975 the Coast Guard plans to continue its development
of pollution monitoring, detection, and cleanup systems, vessel
traffic systerns, and vessel and cargo safety technology.

Testimony indicates that the Coast Guard has established an
interim research and development center at Groton, Connecticut,
and that a permanent facility is being planned at New London. The
Committee expects to receive a detailed report on the future activi-
ties planned at each of these locations. :

StaTE BOATING SAFETY ASSISTANCE

Appropriation, 1974 e $3, 500, 000
Estimate, 1975 . 7, 500, 000
Recommended in the bill- ‘ 6, 000, 0600
Reduction below estimate_ - .. _____ .. —1, 500, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,000,000 to
provide financial assistance for state boating safety programs as
authorized by the Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971. The amount
recommended is a $2,560,000 increase over fiscal year 1974.

The purpose of the Federal Boat Safety Act was to stimulate state
bosating safety efforts. The Committee is concerned, however, that this
objective is not being accomplished in & number of states. Testimony
in(iic&tes that approximately one-half of the states are not increasin
state spending on boating safety, but are merely substituting Federa




13

funds for state funds. The Committee is hopeful that the recommended
increase in Federal funds will result in a proportionate increase in
state spending and directs the Coast Guard to seek legislation which
will heﬁ)p to achieve this objective. :

Porrurion Funp .

Appropriation, 1974 __ e e e
Estimate, 1975, o e e $10, 000, 000
Recommended in the bill L ————
Reduction below estimate. _____ o e e e e - 10, 000, 0600

The Committee has denied the $10,000,000 requested to increase
the balance in the Pollution Fund. This fund was established under
Section 311 (k) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended
by Public Iiaw 92-500, to assure that money is immediately available
to initiate and conduct cleanup of oil or other hazardous polluting
substances spilled into waters of the United States, adjoining shore-
lines, or waters of the contiguous zone. In fiscal year 1971, an appro-
priation of $20,000,000 was provided teo establish the fund. Although
‘this balance has been drawn down somewhat since then, total fund
income for fiscal years 1974 and 1975 is expected to exceed the expend-
itures from the fund. '

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS
Appropriation, 1974____ e $1, 282, 500, 000
Estimate, 1975 . e 1, 385, 500, 000
Recommendedinthe bill. .. _______ 1, 363, 000, 000
Reduction below estimate_ . . .o -22, 500, 000

The sum of $1,363,000,000 is recommended for the operations
activities of the Federal Aviation Administration. This represents an
increase of $80,500,000 over the appropriations provided for similar
activities in fiscal year 1974. This appropriation provides for all
personnel engaged in the operation and maintenance of the air traffic
control, air navigation and communications systems, all supporting
gervices and administrative costs, and all regulatory perso‘nneFin the
Federal Aviation Administration, '

The following specific reductions are recommended :

W

Personnel reductions. e - §13, 800, 000
Travel . o oo e e e -1, 6660, 000
GSArent. .o e m -1, 590, 000
Second career training program. ... ..o - 1; 300, 000

- Stock levels at depot. . . o S ~ 700, 000
Special purpose eqQUIPMeNt o e oo . 1, 000, 000
Other contractual 8ervices. . .. ool L -2, 450, 000
Total reduction. . . o 22, 500, 000

The budget proposed an increase in average paid employment
(man-years) from a level of 50,489 in fiscal year 1974 to 51,997 in
fiscal year 1975, an increase of 1,508 man years. The air traffic levels
on which this increase is based were developed in September, prior to
the fuel shortage. Since that time, testimony indicates that there
have been some significant reductions in air traffic operations.

As of February 1, 1974, 96 company-owned aircraft had been
grounded by the certificated route and supplemental air carriers.



14

In ndditioh, the tfunk sirlines had grounded 16 747's, 11 DC-8
turbojets, and 12 CV-880 turbojéta. In the lust two months of salendar
year 1973, the scheduled air earriets eliminated sorns 1,500 daily
departures. Representatives from the general aviation sector also tes-
tified that the fuel shortage has had a significant impact on general
aviation air traffic operations. Beeause of these factors, the Com-
mittee feels that FAA’s increase in average peid employthent should
be limited to about 800 man years over fiscal year 1974, This should
~provide for the increases required for the new towers scheduled to be
commissioned in fiscal year 1975 and for the activities of the flight
service stations. ~ .

I'he budget reqiiest includes $15,300,000 for the second career train-
ing program for air traffic controllers. The Committee has allowed
$14,000,000, & reduction of $1,300,000 below the budget estimate and
an iicrease of $4,300,000 over fiscal ysar 1974. Under the provisons of
Public Law 92-297 an air traffic controller is entitled to second career
traihing becausé of 4 medical disgualification, inability to maintain
techiical proficlency or for the preservation of the physical or mental
health of the ¢ontroller. ) ' -

The Committee is concerned about the increasing number of con-

trollers participating in this program and about the high cost of
training these personnel. In fiscal year 1973 there were 146 personnel
in the program. This humber is anticipated to inerease to 500 as of
June 30, 1974 and to 750 as of June 30, 1975. The annual cost of
_retraining these personnel is $45,000 per controller. This amount
iincludes salary and benefits, change of station, tuition, travel, and
“per dieth. The Committee expects the FAA to develop standards
which will minimize the cost increases under thid program. If such
‘gtahdards reuire a change in the basio legislation, it is expected that
the FAA will sesk it. -

Faciniries, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT

. ppl'()pfi&tioﬂ 1074, izocu e vcmamitcai i ra e ranoaa Berd . $11,500,000
“Hstimate, 1&73’, ______ CCoo.IIIIUTIIT 718 tvo, 000
“Recommendedintheb .. __________________ 12, b0, D00

Reduction below estimate._____________ wretoitaaveraneasaneace =1y 000, 000
The bill includes an appropriation of $12,000,000 for ths eyuipment
“ahd tesearch needed to establish or modify Federal ait regulations.
The amount recommended is $1,000,000 less than the budget aad
' $500,000 more than the amount appropriated for fiscal year 1974.
. The following table shows the comparable amounts for fiecal years
1974 and 1975: -

Fiscal el

year 1974 year 1975
appropridion retubst Bill
Aircraft saféty.r h. e SO emeeamoiiiaiaeed $3, 580, $4, 155,000 800,000
AR | resedrch..... . JU— - 2, 00?),838 E,Eg,%g ‘fwo, 000
Avidtion dise akd poThation research .. ... wtioiaila 6, 080, 099 3,088, 4,920,000
Equipment . . -t ccemcieas e eenmemcmee C 1,759, 000 1,680,000

TDtaLa;_\.;ﬂ..'_;:.-.;-.;u;;-.;uu...-f.r._:_.'.-...;...;a...;..«... . 11..500.000 ) 13,000,000 . 13,000.000




15

The Comimittee hieard testifiony atd is toncérned about the irmpli-
catiohs of FAA’s udeption 6f 4 1dl8 tequiting 4 cosHYy rétfofit of the
aircraft fleet. The agency has indicatéd that the botl okt Bf such a -
Pettofit progid cotltd be &3 High 48 $800 hiillioh, htWa¥er, it Fas not
aéVéiti‘b@d #nd produced vialid evidenics that the hplétiéiitation of
the tule will afford “ineaningfil relist”’ to the ptblic; ﬁi&fﬁéu}&ﬂ 7 ih
teris of its psychoacotstic impdet o ifdividuals: T ds, & gbniyiih‘e
and vital qugstiot of the cost-behiefit ritis & dntedolvead. :

A further illustration that b tulé tay be Premautlfd 1iss #h the
fact that results of 4 possible alternative optibh, the “réfhn" téehhal-
ogy will be availible by Jund 3 1975. The Comitteé beleved it
would be prudent to whigh the detionstrated rdédlts of thid tdthnel-
ogy against the benefits of FAA’s sound-abs6tption materisl teéhniol-
ogy &t that timd. Th view of this, the Corfithitted iigas FAA to With-
hold the adoption of & final rule ulitil the “reéfin” RED progrhn is
completed, and; in the interim; to utilize some of thé reséarch funds
recommended - to impleinetit' an éxpedited program; pditicularly in
the area of the psychioacpustic réaction of individuals; to assure that
the benefits of any retrofit program will be truly ‘“meaningful”, and
worth the money to be spent on it. ‘

. Ficrirmes aNp EQUIPMENT

(ArsporT AND ArgwaY Trust Funp)

Appropriation, 1974 . elieeo $950, 600, 600
Bstiate, 1975_ - _ . - - ool Ilii_______ 220; g(}% 000
Recommended in the Bill____________ o _____ 2'é 8,8g0
Reduction below the éstimate. . _______-__:___.____.___-._ =8, 9o, bOD

The sum recommendéd is $8,900,000 less than the amount provided
for fiscal year 1974. Although the level of new obligational authority
has been reduced by $8,900,000, this feductian can Be offset, to a large
degree, by utilizing previously appropriated funds which are no longer
needed for the purpose for which they were origindlly apptopritted.
The Committée féels that the funds recominended are addqudts for
FAA to fully cope with its present workload and the projécted growth
in aviation. L L . .

Testimony indicatés that FAA has éoncludéd that they do fiot pres-
ently have a need for certain air traffic coitrollaf tragmhg sinitilators
for which $7.7 million has beén appropriated. Of the funds appro-
priated, only about $1 million has been expeiided. Thiis; FAA has ap-
proximately $6.7 million which can be applied to its f}s‘cal yeit 1975
procurement program in lieu of new appropridtionis. In view of the
testimony presented on this siibject, the Comitnitteé dirscts the FAA
not to proceed oh any réséarch, dévélopmient, or procurshisiit of
training simulators without prior approval by thé Committép.

The Committee has denied the $2.2 million requested for a fi'g’fit, jet
flight inspéction simulator to bé used for training FAA pilots. The
Committee fully endorses the iisé of sifiulator trainifig s s means to
reduce aircraft flight hours. It is felt, however, that FAA has not
thoroughly evaluated the possibility of obtaining this trainifig by con-
tract. Testimiony indicates that FAA preseirtly eontracts Wit%i private.



16

industry for part of its training and is considering the possibility of
leasing the equipment for which procurement funds are being request-
ed in the fiscal year 1975 budget. ' ,

As in past years, most of the funds recommended are for the terminal
and en route traffic control systems. The $99,700,000 recommended
for the terminal program includes $37,700,000 to improve terminal
area radar systems, $25,800,000 to continue automation programs
at our major terminals, and $36,200,000 to relocate and modernize
air traffic control towers and other terminal facilities. The $55,400,000
recommended for the en route system includes $23,700,000 to improve
the long-range radar system, $15,300,000 to continue the en route
automation program, and $16,400,000 to improve en route communi-
cations and center buildings.

The Committes has agn apﬁroved the funds requested for 22
instrument landing systems at the following locations:

Arizona: Grand Canyon New Jersey: Teterboro
California: Sacramento New York: Islip
Connecticut: Windsor Locks Oklahoma: Tulsa A
Florida: Orlando Pennsylvania: Pittsburgh
Indiansa: Indianapolis Rhode Island: Providence
Louisiana: Baton Rouge, New|Tennessee: Bristol

Orleans Texas: Galveston ‘
Magsachusetts: Boston Virginia: Chantilly, Richmond
Michigan: Grand Rapids, Lansing | Wisconsin: Madison, Rhinelander
Mississippi: Natchez

As in fiscal year 1974, the bill includes language which would limit
‘the availability of this appropriation to three fiscal years.

ResearcH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT

{A1rrorT AND Airway Trust Funp)

Appropriation, 1074 __. e iccean $62, 095, 000
Estimate, 1975, i e 70, 060, 000
- Recommendedinthe bill . . . . .. 55, 000, 000
Reduction below estimate_ ... — 15, 000, 0600

The accompanying bill includes $55,000,000 under this heading for
research, engineering, and development programs to improve the
national air traffic control system and to increase its capacity to
meet the air traffic demands of the 1975-85 time period. The amount
recommended is $15,000,000 less than the budget and $7,095,000 less
than the amount appropriated in fiscal year 1974,

" No part of the Committee’s reduction is directed toward FAA’s
$3,390,000 flight service station automation program. The Com-
mittee has also approved the full amount requested for wake vortex
research. :

Last year the Committee directed FAA to report on the impact it
expectsits current R.E. & D. and F. & E. programs will have in meeting
futull'edca,paci’ty‘ requirements at our major terminals. FAA’s report
concludes:

~ The airport landside will become the ultimate source of
congestion and restriction to further growth in the early



17

1980’s at nearly all locations. The landside system is a com-
plex amsglgam of three separate subsystems: terminal
buildings and aircraft boarding areas, on-airport access and
]parking, and the off-airport access system. The major
imitation at the survey airports appears to be in their
access/egress capabilities.

The Committee feels that, for the most part, the problems cited -
by this report are not technological ones which require a large amount
of resea,rci. In addition, the thrust of the recommendations appears
to be directed at assuring that users adapt to the system, rather than
having the system most effectively accomodate the users’ needs. The
Committee believes, however, that the FAA should consult with the
users to identify and agree upon appropriate measures and translate
these into action programs. The Committee urges FAA to move
expeditiously in this fashion in order to develop the most cost-effective
program. i :

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS

(A1rPORT AND AIRWAY TRUsT FuUnND)

Development grants

(liquidating cash) Planning grants
Appropriation, 1974______________________ ($200,000,000) ______________
Estimate, 19756___ __ . ______ . _________. (280, 000, 000) $13, 000, 000
Recommended in the bill ... ________.______ (280, 000, 000) . ___..______
Reduction below estimate ... __..___. R —13, 000, 000

The Committee has approved the full budget request of $280,000,000
in liquidating cash for airport development grants. This is an increase
of $80,000,000 over the fiscal year 1974 appropriation for this purpose.

As 1 previous years, a limitation on obligations for development
grants financed under contract authority is included in the bill. The
limitation recommended for fiscal year 1975 is $310,000,000, which
is the same as the budget request and an increase of $10,000,000 over
fiscal year 1974.

The Airport and Airway Development Act also authorizes a program
of grants to planning agencies for airport system planning and to
public agencies for airport master planning. At the time of the hear-
1ngs, the unobligated balance for this program was $14,700,000. In
view of this large unobligated balance, no additional appropriation
is recommended for fiscal year 1975. '

The Committee is concerned about the lack of progress being made
on the St. Louis Airport problem. FAA has recommended that a new
airport be constructed at the Columbia/Waterloo site to serve the
St. Louis area. The Committee is advised that there have been 25
different studies of this subject since 1968. Yet, the Department
continues to authorize additional studies, building delay upon delay
instead of building the much needed airport. The Committee feels
that this matter has been studied enough and directs the Department
to begin the construction of the airport.

During the hearings, the Committee was advised that FAA is
engaged n an effort directed at turning over some of the agency’s
functions in airport development to state authorities. Clearly, a
viable “‘system’ of airports is essential to meet the needs of inter-
state commerce. In the opinion of the Committee, our present na-

99-006—74-—3



18

tional air system would be weaker if it were to be fragmented by a
multiplicity of state regulations. An added layer of governmental
administration at the state level could increase the problems of
coordination at the national level. The Committee, therefore, directs
FAA not to proceed with the delegation of any of its present functions
to state and local governments without prior explicit approval from
the Committee.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NATIONAL CAPITAL AIRPORTS

Appropriation, 1974 __ ___ __ e $14, 742, 000
Estimate, 1975 . e 16, 500, 000
Recommended in the bill .. ... ________ P e e mmmcedceeo 16, 000, 000
Reduction below estimate. . . __ . . - —500, 000

The funds included in the bill for the operation and maintenance of
Washington N ational and Dulles International Airports total $16,000,-
000, an increase of $1,258,000 over fiscal year 1974. No new positions
are requested or recommended. The increase provided over fiscal year
1974 is, for the most part, attributable to annualization costs and
funding of existing authorized but unfilled positions.

As has been true in the past, Washington National Airport is
operating at a profit, while Dulles International Airport continues to
operate at a deficit which exceeds the profit at Washington National
to the extent that there is a projected $213,000 net loss for the two
airports for fiscal year 1975. Excluding interest and depreciation
expenses, however, both airports are projected to generate revenues in
excess of direct operatmg costs. It is estimated that revenues will
exceed out-of-pocket costs at Washington National by $6,454,000 and
at Dulles International by $1,438,000.

CONSTRUCTION, NaTionaL CAPITAL AIRPORTS

Appropriation, 1974, __ _ _ e $3, 000, 000
Estimate, 1975 . o ccccccmaa- 7, 200, 000
Recommended in the bill . . __ ______________________________ 4, 200, 000
Reduction below estimate._ - - el —3, 000, 000

The Committee recommends $4,200,000 to finance major improve-
ments and expansions of facilities at the National Capital Airports.
This is a decrease of $3,000,000 below the budget and an increase of
$1,200,000 over fiscal year 1974.

The amount recommended includes $2,935,000 for Washington
National Airport and $1,265,000 for Dulles Tnternational Airport. No
funds are recommended to enlarge the jet ramp at Dulles.

As in fiscal year 1974, the bill includes language which would limit.
the availability of this appropriation to three fiscal years.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

LimitaTiON ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Limitation, 1974 ____ e (8119, 047, 000)
Estimate, 1975_________________. (138, 000 000)
Recommended in the bill (127, 200,‘000)
Reduction below estimate.. ... ... (—10, 800, 000)

This limitation, established in 1975, provides for the salaries and
expenses of the Federal Highway Administration required to conduct




19

and administer Federal-aid highway programs. Administrative serv-
ices for other programs of the Federal Highway Administration, in-
cluding highway safety, and for road construction programs of other
agencies are imtially financed from this limitation and reimburse-
ments are collected from those programs. The limitation does not
cover the administrative expenses of the Highway beautification,
Darien Gap Highway, Territorial highways, and Motor carrier
safety programs. %‘hese costs are covered by separate appropristions.
The following specific reductions are recommended:

Funds for highway research and development are reduced to a level

of $12 million, an increase of $2 million over fiscal 1974 . ____ —$3, 660, 000
Highway safety research is reduced by $1,640,000______________ —1, 640, 000
Planning contracts are maintained at the fiscal year 1974 level of

$1.6 million. . o —400, 000
Funds for the demonstration program are maintained at the fiseal

year 1974 level of $2,485,000._ . oo - —115, 000

Construction skill training program is reduced by $4 million, mak-
ing $6 million available in fiscal year 1975 as compared with $4

million in 1974 : —4, 000, 0600
Travel ..o __ - — 425, 000
GSArento e . — 560, 000

Total reduction o . . cveveerm e ccmmcc e ——— -~ 10, 800, 000
: Motor Carrisr SaysTy
Appropriation, 1974 o e e ——————— $5, 600, 000 .
Estimate, 1975 e mmm m e —————— 6, 330, 000
Recommended in the bill. . L 6, 130, 000
Reduction below estimate. . oo o e e - 200, 000

The amount recommended under this heading is $530,000 more than
the fiscal year 1974 appropriations for similar activities. This appro-
priation provides for the development and execution of motor carrier
safety policies and programs in accordance with the Department of
Transportation Act, the Interstate Commerce Act, and the Explosives
and Combustibles Act.

No additional positions are requested and none are recommended.
Funding for the contract research program is maintained at the fiscal
vear 1974 level of $500,000.

Hiecaway Sarery REesEarcH AND DevenopMenT

Appropriation, 1974 e ———— §7, 500, 0

Estimate, 1975___________________ITTTTTTTTTTTTTITOIIIITIINTT 10, 640, 000
Recommended in the bill. oo oo imvm—e———— . 9,000, 000
Reduction below estimate. . o com v mcccccccemeama———————— ~1, 640, 000

The Committee has established a separate appropriation for the
highway safety research and development efforts of the Federal
Highway Administration. The budget had proposed consolidating
this program with the construction programs funded under the Federal-
aid highways appropriation. B

The sum included in the bill is $1,640,000 less the budget estimate
and $1,500,000 more than the fiscal year 1974 appropriation. The
increase over fiscal year 1974 is to provide for a new pavement marking
research program which was authorized by the Highway Safety Act

of 1973.



20
Hieawiy BEAUTIFICATION

(L1quipaTION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Appropriation, 1974___________ .. ______________ . ____

EStimate, 1975 —--.11110ITTII oo (830,000, 000)
Recommended in the bill_______ ___T7TTTTTTTmTmmmmmmmmme (25, 000, 000)
Reduction below estimate._._________________________""""" (— 12: '000: 000)

A liquidating cash appropriation of $25,000,000 is recommended for
the highway beautification program for fiscal year 1975. This is $12,-
+000,000 less ‘qhap the budget and $5,000,000 less than the fiscal year
1974 appropriation for this purpose. The reduction is based primarily
-on the availability of unexpended cash balances from fiscal year 1974
in addition to those anticipated in the budget estimate.

As in previous bills, a limitation on obligations is also being recom-
‘mended. The limitation for fiscal year 1975 is $40,000,000, of which
'$39,000,000 pertains to the contract authorization and $1,000,000 to

administrative expenses.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1974__ . ______ .. $1, 020, 000
Estimate, 1975 . e 1, 107, 000
Recommended in the bill .. _______ . _____ 1, 000, 000
Reduction below estimate.. .. .. .. ____ . ________________ —107, 000

The bill includes an appropriation of $1,000,000 for administrative
expenses of the highway beautification program. This is $20,000 less
than the fiscal year 1974 appropriation. No additional positions were
requested and none are recommended. ~

HicawAY-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS

(L1QquinaTION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Appropriation, 1974 . oo (%7, 000, 000)
Estimate, 1975_ - {14, 000, 000)
Recommended in the bill ________________________________.. (12, 000, 000)
Reduction below estimate_ . ____________________.__._._2_ (—2,000, 000)

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,000,000 in
liquidating cash to assist states and localities in implementing the
highway safety standards administered by the Federal Highway
Administration. These standards deal with traffic control devices,
highway construction and maintenance, accident location surveillance,
and the highway related aspects of pedestrian safety. -

The amount recommended is an increase of $5,000,000 over fiscal
year 1974 and a decrease of $2,000,000 below the budget. The reduc-
tion is based primarily on the availability of unexpended cash balances
from prior years in addition to those anticipated in the budget
estimate. .

Ram CrossiNgs—DEMONSTRATION PrOJECTS

Appropriation, 1974 _____ oo $14, 000, 000
Estimate, 1975_ . e 12, 600, 000
Recommended in the bill ___ . __ e L
Reduction below estimate —12, 600, 000

No funds are recommended for the two demonstration projects
which involve the elimination or upgrading of all public ground-level




21

rail-highway crossings in the vicinity of Greenwood, South Carolina
and a]gong the route of the high-speed ground transportation demon-
stration projects between Washington and Boston.

This program has been slow in getting started because the primary
railroad involved, the Penn Central, did not provide the 10 percent
matching contribution which was required by the basic authorization.
In the Northeast Corridor, all five states involved have agreed to pay
the Penn Central’s share of the cost, but the program is still progressing
very slowly. As of April 30, 1974, Federal obligations for the program
were only about $6,459,000 out of total appropriations of $26,000,000.

Ranroap-Higaway Crossings DemonstrATION PROJECTS

Appropriation By transfer
Appropriation, 1974 e e $6, 000, 000 (82, 218, 000)
Estimate, 1975, o e —— ey
Recommended in the bill. . . e e {8, 000, 000)
Increase above estimate. . ..o oo e cman (48, 000, 000}

The bill includes $8,000,000 for twelve railroad-highway crossings
demonstration projects as authorized by Section 163 of the Federal-
Aid Highway Act of 1973. These projects involve the relocation of
railroad lines from the central area of cities, the elimination or protec~
tion of public ground-level rail-highway crossings, and the construe-
tion of overpasses and underpasses.

In fiscal year 1974 a total of $8,218,000 was made available for these
projects and the Committee feels that the amount provided in the
accompanying bill will be adequate to allow the projects to progress
without any significant delays.

Rurar Higaway Pusric TransporTATION DEMONSTRATION

A Program
Appropriation, 1974 .. ..o e e ———————————
Estimate, 1075 e e $10, 0006, 000
Recommended in the bill. ___ e 10, 000, 000

The Committee has approved the budget request of $10,000,000 to
encoursge the development, improvement, and use of highws
related public mass transportation systems in rural areas, This
program was authorized by the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973 to
enhance the access of rural populations to em %oyment, health care,
retail centers, education, a.ng public services. 8f the amount recom- -
mended, $7,000,000 is to be derived from the Highway Trust Fund.

TeErrITORIAL HIGHWAYS

(LaquipaTioN oF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Appropriation, 1074 e —————— (%2, 500, 000)
BEstimate, 1975 e e e (1, 600, 000)
Recommended in the bill_ . e (4, 000, 000) -
Increase above estimate . . v oo o (2, 400, 000)

The bill includes a liquidating cash appropriation of $4,000,000
to assist the territorial governments of the Virgin Islands, Guam, and
American Samoa in the improvement of their highway systems. This
appropriation also provides for the participation of these territories
in certain highway safety programs as authorized by the Federal-Aid



22

Highway Act of 1973, The sum recommended is an increase of $1,500,~ -

000 over the fiscal year 1974 appropriation.
. As in previous bills, a limitation on obligations in fiscal year 1975
‘s included in the bill. This limitation is $4,600,000, which is the
-same as requested in the budget and is an increase of $600,000 over
fiscal year 1974.

Darien Gar HicEway

Appropriation, 1074, . % e e $5, 000, 000
Bstimate, 1975, _ o oo ITTITIIITIE 35, 600, 000
Recommended in the bill._ 20, 000, 000
Reduction below estimate_ - . 15, 000, 000

The Committee has included $20,000,000 to continue the con-
struction of 250 miles of highway in the Darien area of Panama and
Colombia. This highway will connect the Inter-American Highway
of Central America with the Pan-American Highway System of
South America, creating a single highway network from Alaska to
every South American country. The recommended $15,000,000 in-
crease over fiscal year 1974 should allow this program to proceed at
a reasonable rate. .
FepERaL-A1D HicEWAYS

(LiquipaTion or CoNTracT AvuTHORIZATION-TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, 1974 ..o et —————— (84, 315, 900, 000)
Estimate, 1075 o e ——————— (4, 583, 000, 000;
Recommended in the bill Lo oo (4, 573, 840, 000

Reduction below estimate. - o ve oo {—9, 160, 000)

The accompanying bill includes $157,940,000 more than the amount
appropriated for fiscal year 1974. The $9,160,000 reduction below the
budgst reflects certain actions recommended by the Committee in
connection with the limitation on general operating expenses discussed
previously. No reduction below the budget is recommended in the
construction program.

"~ Approximately $3 billion of the funds recommended are to con-

tinue the construction of the Interstate Highway System. The bal- -~

ance of the funds are for payments to the states for rural and urban
transportation programs, certain planping and research programs,
emergency relief, and for the administrative costs of the Fggderal
Highway Administration as discussed under the limitation on general
operating expenses. ~ :

From July 1, 1973 to March 31, 1974, an additional 870 miles of the

Interstate System were completed and opened to traffic. As of March

31, 1974, about 35,700 miles, or 84 percent of the 42,500 mile authorized
Interstate System, had been completed and opened to traffic. In
addition, there are about 5,900 miles on which construction, right-of-
way acquisition, or preliminary engineering is underway, making a
total of roughly 41,600 miles of the system on which work is either
completed or underway.

In the regular Federal-aid primary, secondary, and urban programs
an additional 4,800 miles were improved during this same period. As of



23

March 31, 1974, construction projects involving about 268,500 miles
had been completed at a cost of $30.3 billion. Contracts involving an
additional 11,400 miles were authorized or underway.

HicawaY SAFETY CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS _
(LiquipaTioN oF CoNTRACT AUTHORIZATION-TRUsT FUND)

Appropriation, 1974 . e mmcmmmccmao—ea
Estimate, 1975 _ o s ($110, 000, 000)
Recommended in the bill_ .. (110, 000, 000)
The Committee has approved the budget estimate of $110,000,000°
for grants to the states for safety improvements to highway systems.
The budget proposed consolidating these safety programs with the
Federal-aid highways appropriation. The Committee has established
a separate safety construction appropriation to enable the Congress
to see the level of emphasis given to these programs.

As is the case with the other highway safety programs, the Com-
mittee has included in the bill a limitation on obligations in fiscal year
1975. The limitation on these programs is $250,000,000, which is the
same as the budget estimate and $175,000,000 more than the obliga-
tions estimated to be incurred in fiscal year 1974.

RicaT-or-Way REevoLviNg FunD

(LiQuIDATION oF CoONTRACT AUTHORIZATION-TRuUsT FunD)

Appropriation, 1974 _ e mdceceee e
Estimate, 1975_____________ T IITI _TTIIIIIITIIC ($40, 000, 000)
Recommended in the bill . o e (20, 000, 000)
Reduction below estimate...._.. e mmmme—a————— (—20, 000, 000)

The sum of $20,000,000 in liquidating cash is recommended for the
right-of-way revolving fund. This is $20,000,000 less than the budget
estimate and $20,000,000 more than fiscal year 1974. Testimony
indicates that about only $107 million of the $135 million appropriated
to date has been expended. ;

The revolving fund was established to provide a source of fundin
to permit the acquisition of rights-of-way several years in advance o
actual construction to reduce potential inflationary pressures on
property costs and permit more adequate comprehensive highway
planning, '

ForesT HicEWAYS

(LxquipaTioN oF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Appropriation, 1974 e ($8, 000, 000)
Estimate, 1975 _____________ T TTITITTOTTITTITIIIT (12, 450, 000)
Recommended in the bill__ . __ . . (12, 450, 000)

A liquidating cash appropriation of $12,450,000 is recommended for
the forest highways program, an increase of $4,450.000 over fiscal year



24

1974. This appropriation will liquidate the remaining unpaid general
fund obligations. Since this program is now operating entirely with
Highway Trust Fund authority, it is being merged with the Federal-
aid highways account.

The forest highways program provides for the construction and
improvement of main highways within or adjacent to national forests.
Most of these highways are on the regular Federal-aid highways sys-
tems and are eligible for grants under regular Federal-aid highways
programs. Although some state contributions are made, states are
not required to participate in the financing of forest highways.

PuBric Laxps Hicaways

(LiquipaTioN OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Appropriation, 1974 . e eccememm ($3, 000, 000)
Estimate, 1975______________ T TTTTIIIITTIIIIIIIIE (8, 270, 000)
Recommended in the bill . _ .. __ . e (8, 270, 000)

The bill includes the budget estimate of $8,270,000 in liquidating
cash to finance the construction and improvement of highways through
public lands in those states with large areas of such lands. The amount
recommended is an increase of $5,270,000 over fiscal year 1974 and
will liquidate the remaining unpaid general fund obligations. As is
the case with the forest highways program, this program is now operat-
ing entirely with Highway Trust Fund authority and is being merged
with the Federal-aid highways account.

BartiMore-WASHINGTON PARKWAY

(Trust Funb)
Appropriation, 1974 _ . _ e oiciil cmmeeeeo

Estimate, 1075 _ . e $10, 700, 000
Recommended in the bill_ __ . _ . _ e 4, 000, 000
Reduction below estimate .. - . .. a2 —6, 700, 000

The Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1970 authorized the reconstruction
of that part of the Baltimore-Washington Parkway in the State of
Maryland which is under the jurisdiction of the Secretary of the
Interior. The $4,000,000 included in the bill would provide $1,600,000
for the preparation of detailed contract plans and $2,400,000 for
acquisition of rights-of-way.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION

TrarFic AND HigEwAY SAFETY ,
Appropriation, 1974 e $75, 892, 000

Estimate, 1975 _ e emcaeoes 84, 500, 000
Recommended inthe bill . . ______________________________ 71, 350, 000

Reduction below estimate. . _ . _ . . —13, 150, 000




25

The Committee recommends the sum of $71,350,000 for NHTSA’s
traffic and highway safety programas. This 1s $13,150,000 less than the
budget estimate. The following specific reductions are recommended:

Complisnee test facilivy. . . __ . — %4, 200,000
Cost and lead-time analysis. . oo oo - 200, 000,
Alcohiol safety action projeets. . ..o oo —4, 000, 000
Advanced countermeasures support. .. ____ ... ___.. —150, 000
Pedestrian and motorcycle safety. .. o o —100, 000
Emergeney medical services ‘ - —110, 000
Biomechanies. . ____________ ... ... 0, |
Crash impsaot dataresearch. ... ___ {
Driver/pedestrian factors research.. ... ... e —— e ———— - 500, 000
Vehicles-in-use research_____ e —200,000
Highway safety studies .ot -1, 000, 000
GBA TNt o e — 160, 000
Travel. oo ———————— - 30, 000
C Total reductions .o« - o o e —13, 150, 000

The budget included $4,200,000 for the compliance test facility,
including $2,710,000 for purchase of equipment, $790,000 for payment
of the initial year’s lease cost, and $700,000 for 41 new support posi-
tions. NHTSA testified that it is planning to enter into an agreement
with the State of Ohio whereby the State will build a facility to
NHTSA specifications and lease it back to the Government for a
20 year, or longer, period. The Committee is advised that this lease
agreement has not been finalized and that the prospectus has not been
approved by the appropriate legislative committees. All funds for
this facility have, therefore, been deleted by the Committee.

A total of $14,750,000 was requested under this heading for certain
alcohol countermeasures, including $9,000,000 for the alcohol safety
action. projects (ASAPs), $1,900,000 for advanced countermeasure
demonstrations, and $3,850,000 for support and other alcohol related
efforts. The bill includes the full amount for the advanced counter-
measure -demonstrations and $5,000,000 for the ASAP program. The
Committee fesls that three years is long enough to determine the
success of most demonstration projects and that it is now time for
the states to begin sharing the cost of these projects.

The $2,000,000 requested for erash impact data research has been
denied. Testimony indicates that this program would be as costly
and, perhaps, less accurate than the crash recorder program for
which Congress turned down funding in fiscal years 1973 and 1974.

The bill mcludes full amounts requested for the experimental safety
vehicle and motor vehicle consumer information programs.

State aND CommuNity HicEwaY SArETY

(Li1QuipaTION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Appropriation, 1974. .. e e ($100, 000, 000)
Estimate, 1975 . v - 1%99, 763, 000)
Recommended in the bill ~ - 96, 000, 000)
Reduetion below estimate. - ____ L L. ____ (—3, 763, 000)

The Committes recommends a liquidating cash appropriation of
$96,000,000 for the State and community highway safety program.

88~008T 4wl



26

This 18 $3,763,000 less than the budget estimate and $4,000,000 less
than the fiscal year 1974 appropriation. The Committee believes that
this will provide adequate liquidating cash while avoiding a large
carryover balance at the end of fiscal year 1975. Under this program,
Federal grants are provided to assist the states and their political
subdivisions in the establishment of hichway safety programs such as
driver licensing, motor vehicle registration, traffic records, police
traffic services, and driver education. This funding is also available
to supplement Federally financed alcohol safety action projects.
As i past years, the Committee has included a limitation on
obligations in fiscal year 1975. The budget requested an obligational
level of $148,000,000, comprised of $81,700,000 for basic NHTSA
safety grants, $32,000,000 for incentive grants for states which have
adoptegr seat belt legislation, $16,000,000 for incentive grants for
states which have made significant progress in reducing their traffic
fatality rate, $3,300,000 for NHTSA’s administrative expenses, and
815,000,000 for the Federal Highway Administration’s highway-
related safety grant program. The limitation included in the bill is
$100,000,000. This limitation is an increase of $20,000,000 over fiscal
ear 1974 and applies to programs administered by both NHTSA and
HWA. The Committee has not approved the $32,000,000 requested
for incentive grants to encourage states to enact mandatory seat belt
legislation. ‘

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

Appropriation, 1974 ____ oo $2,900,000

Estimate, 1975 . oot —————— - 4, 340, 000
Recommended in the bill. . e 3, 800, 000 |
Reduction below estimate. . o e — 540, 000 .

The accompanying bill includes $3,800,000 under this heading,
comprised of $3,500,000 for salaries and expenses of the immediate |
office of the Administrator and supporting staff offices and $300,000 i
for rental payments to the Generaf)gervices Administration pursuant
to the Pub%c Buildings Act Amendments of 1972. The amount recom-
mended is a reduction of $540,000 below the budget.

The budget proposed merging this appropriation with two others,
railroad safety an§ grants—in—-aig for raih*oag safety. The Committee
has not approved this consolidation. Each of these three appropria-
tions is separately identified in the bill. This is consistent with the
provisions of H.R. 15223 and will, in the opinion of the Comimittee,
enable the Congress to evaluate the relative emphasis being given to
each activity.

Under the Committee’s recommendation 11 of the 21 new positions
would be approved, including the two new budget positions requested
for the financial management division.

RarLroap Sarery
Appropriation, 1974 ... ____ e e e $9, 237, 000
Estimate, 1075 o e ——————— 10, 220, 000
Recommended in the bill. .. oo e —————— 10, 170, 000 -
Reduction below estimate. _ . . - 50, 00




27

The Committee recommends the appropriation of $10,170,000, an
increase of $933,000 over fiscal year 1974, for the railroad safety
functions of the Federal Railroad Administration. This would provide
for a total of 369 positions whose principal function is to further the
effective investigation and enforcement of Federal railroad safety
rules. The entire $50,000 reduction below the budget relates to GSA
rent.

The Committee reiterates the statements contained in last year’s
report that additional safety inspectors are essential for improved
railroad safety and that this program should be given a higher priority
than it has heretofore been accorded by the Federal Railroad Admin-
istration. In fiscal year 1973, $631,000 of the $7,000,000 appropriated
for railroad safety personnel was not spent by the Federal Railroad
Administration. In fiscal year 1974 the Congress appropriated funds
for 95 additional safety inspectors. At the time of the Committee’s
hearing, only 15 of these positions had been committed and the
testimony indicates that FRA is only planning to fill 66 of these new
positions during -the current fiscal year. The Committee believes the
amount recommended should be adequate to fill all vacant safety
inspector positions.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR RAILROAD SAFETY

Appropriation, 1974 _____ ____ e $1, 500, 000
Estimate, 1975, e 1, 000, 000
Recommended in the bill . .. __ ... ____ . ... 1, 000, 000

The bill includes the budget request of $1,000,000 for grants to
states for railroad safety. This appropriation provides a subsidy to
states for the salaries of state safety inspectors. The authorization
for the program is contained in H.R. 15223.

As 01P June 1, 1974, none of the $1,500,000 fiscal year 1974 appro-
priation had been obligated. In view of this fact, the Committee
has included language in the bill which would continue the availability
"of these funds until expended. This would make available a total of
about $2,500,000 for this program from the present date until the end of
fiscal year 1975.

Rammroap RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, 1974 o $30, 450, 000
Estimate, 1975 e 64, 240, 000
Recommended in the bill_________________ . ______ 50, 000, 000
Roaduction below estimate_ . . ___________ . ___._ . ________. — 14, 240, 000

The sum recommended for railroad research and development is
$19,550,000 more than the amount appropriated for similar activities
in fiscal year 1974. This appropriation is a consolidation of two pro-
grams which were separately funded in fiscal year 1974, Railroad
research and High-speed ground transportation research and develop-
ment.



28

Under the Committee’s recommendation the following amounts .

would be provided:
Budget ) ~
Program estimate - Recommaend Reduction
General research: .
Industry problems. __.___.___ ... $6, 000, 000 $4, 500, 000 ~§1, 589,000
Froight car management. ... oo ooneenrmn e i 6,000, 600 6,008,000 ...
Improved.freight Service.. ... o oo e man 2, 600,000 2, 300, 000 ~-300, 000
Railtoad safety.. ... .. .o.oo.oweeeeoe 4,800, 000 4860000 ... ... ...
. Policy planning and administration 1, 140,060. 900, 000 ~240, 000
High speed ground research:
Systom ARalYSIS. .o 1, 100, 000 1,000, 000 ~Ep0, 000
High speed rail__._____..__.. —_— 10, 500, 000 10, 000, 000 ~500, 000
Advanced systems. ... —— 11,700,000 3, 706, 000 —8; 008, 000
Supporting technalogy - 3,850,000 . - 2 150,000 —1, 500, 600
H{_ﬁ:spee EE e N, 14, 680, 000 12, 006; 000 ~2 000, 800
ADISEBHON .o e e em 2,750, 000 2,650,000 ~100, 000
B L7 DS 84, 240,000 50, 000; 060 —14; 240,000

As indicated above, a $1,500,000 reduction is recommended for
'FRA’s research involving industry problems. While the Committee
recognizes that the railroad industry is faced with many problems,
it has not been demonstrated that any of the research proposed by
the Federal Railroad Administration will solve these problems. The
Committee is also concerned about the possible duplication of effort
between this program and certain activities of the ICC. FRA testified
that the activities of these two agencies are well coordinated. When
asked about this coordination, the Chairman of the ICC testified:

‘“These are all the staff people here and they (FRA) haven't
talked to any of them.” ‘

The Committee expects the activities of these agencies to be properly
coardinated.

The Committee has reduced the advanced systems and supporting
technology grogra,ms by $8,000,000 and $1,500,000, respectively.
As was state
Administration should concentrate its efforts on those pregrams which
appear to have the greatest potential for immediate and near term
improvements. The two major advanced systems included in the fiscal
year 1975 budget are the 300 mile per hour tracked air cushion vehicle
and the magnetically levitated vehicle. Under the Committee’s
recommendation the funding for these two programs would be in-
creased by about $600,000 over fiscal year 1974.

GranTs TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PAssENGER CORPORATION

last year, the Committee feels that the Federal Ratlread

Appropriation, 1974, . e ————— $149, 100, 600
Estimate, 1075 oo e 143, 000, 000
Recommended in the bill. L. e ——— 125, 660, 000
Redusction below estimate. _______ e e wlme- =18, 000, 000

The Committee recommends the sum of $125,000,000 in Federal
grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak) to
offset operating deficits. The amount recommended is $18,000,000

less the budget estimate and $24,100,000 less the amount appro- |

priated for fiscal year 1974.



29

The original authorization for Amtrak recognized the need for
interim Federal financial assistance. Including the funds in the accom-
panying bill & total of $484,100,000, nearly a half of a billion dollars,
will have been appropriated to Amtrak. Amtrak, however, is no closer
to brea,king even now than it was about 3% years ago when the first
appropriation was made. ‘

In the conference report on the Second Supplemental Appropriations
Bill, 1974, concern was expressed about Amtrak’s operating deficits and
the Secretary of Transportation and the President of Amtrak were
directed to submit service and route eriteria to the Congress. While the
Committee believes that it is completely unrealistic to expect Amtrak
to break even in the foreseeable future, the Committee does expect that
the criteria submitted will attempt to establish a reasonable balance
beii)vir.een sound fiscal policy and adequate service to the traveling
public.

The Committee is also very concerned about the impact on future
deficits and Federal grant requirements of the large loan guarantee
" program. The Committee has requested that the GAO look into this
matter.

Tae Avaska RaAiLrRoAD

PAYMENT TO THE ALASKA RAILROAD REVOLVING FUND .
Appropriation, 974 _____ e e

Estimate, 1975_ o emcaeaa 26, 500, 000
Recommended in the bill________ .. _______________ ... 4, 000, 600
Reduction below estimate_ - _ _ . _____ . __ ... -2, 500, 000

The Committee has included the requested language permitting
the Alaska Railroad to be operated from the Alagka R:ﬁroad Revolv-
ing Fund. To the extent possible, Alaska Railroad programs are
financed by revenues earned from freight and passenger service and
other services incidental thereto. For fiscal year 1975, however, the
budget requests a $6,500,000 payment to the Fund. In view of the
projected $2,700,000 unobligated balance, the Committee feels that a
$4,000,000 payment should be adequate to enable the railroad to meet
all of its operating and capital requirements. S

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION

UrBaN Mass TraNsporTATION FUND

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1974__________ L ______ $5, 000, 600
Estimate, 1975 _ e imeccaea 9, 300, 000
Reeommended in the bill . __ . ______________________ ... 7, 000, 000
Reduction below estimate._ - - .o oo eaiam —2, 300, 000

The bill includes an. appropriation of $7,000,000 for administrative
expenses of the Urban Mass Transportation Administration. This
amount, plus the use of available unrestricted authorities, should
provide suffietent funds for 30 of the requested 40 additional positions,



30

These positions are allocated as shown in the following table:

: Bill compared
. Fiscal yoar Budget with fiscal
Office 1974 astimate R Biti year 1974
Research and Development. ... ..o e 73 80
Capital Assistancs...,...—.... - 54 62
Transit Planning.....—. - 30 33
Transit Management___... - 15 19
Administration, ..cocooyamovannan - 61 65
rogram i . 26 28
Chief Counsal ——— 20 23
Civil Rights... SR — 23 23
Public Affairs__.. i P 6 8.
Administrator. ..o e 8 8
Field Operations e A 1 49
361 01 391 -+30

" As in fiscal years 1973 and 1974, the proposed bill language to permit
these funds to remain available until expended has not been included.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, AND DEMONSTRATIONS AND
UNIVERSITY RESEARCH AND TRAINING

Appropriation, 1074 e $35, 050, 000
Estimate, 1975 e . 79, 000, 000
Recommended inthe bill___ . . 51, 130, 000
Reduction below estimate —27, 870, 000

The sum of $51,130,000 is recommended for the pfograms financed
under this heading. This is $27,870,000 less than the budget estimate
and $16,080,000 more than the amount appropriated for fiscal year
1974. :

The following amounts are recommended:

. Fiscal year 1975 . Bill compared

. budget  Recommended with budget

Major programs estimat in the bill astimate

BUSHranSIt. . o oo oo meae $4, 000,000 $4,000,000 _..________.___.

Rall 0ransit. . oo e r e s 13, 250,000 13,000,000 —$250, 000
New system: ~ :

Morgantown PRT . . e ceee——— 6, 380, 000

High performance PRT 10, 620, 000

High-capacity PRT . 2,750,000

Dyal-mede....__. 7.750,

Dial-a-ride_ 1,500, 000 —1, 500,
Software systems___._.__ 3,000,000 3,000,000 .. ... ... _
Systems analysis and evaluation... . - 1,000,000 ~250, 000
Service development. ... .. ... . 3,750,000 -500, 000
Transit service and methods. 15,000, 000 0, 000, —§, 000,000
Transit management 5,000, 000 4,000, 000 -1,000,000
Planning......... 1,000, 000 0, —250, 000

- University resear 2,500,000 2,250,000 —250, 000
Managerial training_... 1,500, 000 1, 000, 000 —500, 000
L O P 79,000, 000 51, 130, 000 ~271 870,000

As indicated above, the Committee has recommended the full
amount requested to complete the research and development phase
of the Morgantown project. The Committee directs, however, that
none of these funds be obligated until UMTA and the University of
‘West Virginia agree on what will happen beyond the R & D phase and
this agreement has been approved by the Committee. If such an
agreement cannot be rea,chedp within 30 days after the enactment of



31

the accompanying bill, the $6,380,000 recommended should be used
to dismantle the project as required in the contract between UMTA
and the University.

In recommending the deletion of $10,620,000 from the high perfor- .
mance PRT appropriation, the Committee does not contemplate the
termination of ﬁR development activities. Rather, the Committee
believes that the unobligated balance of fiscal year 1974 funds is
adequate for completion of the conceptual design and evaluation
phase of the PRT project during fiscal year 1975, and that final
design, construction, and testing should be temporarily deferred.
The Committee further believes that UMTA should, during the
coming year, conduct an urban deployability study of PRT in
conjunction with the transit authority of a medium density urban
area, where PRT technology, if proven workable, might be applied
in the near future. While it 1s the intent of the Committee that PRT -
testing should relate directly to the actual requirements of an urban
area, the urban deployability study should not be construed as a
commitment, explicit or implicit, of capital funding support for the
future development of such a system. - :

No funds are recommended ior dual-mode research. A Department
of Transportation report on this subjsect states that the introduction
of dual mode systems would cause increased transportation ener
consumption due, in part, to the increased speeds attained. The
Administrator testiﬁecip that he was not convinced that UMTA
should proeceed to prototype development, not only because of the
energy consumEtion characteristics of dusl-mode but also beeause
of the cost implications of this type of system.

The Committee has also denied the $1,500,000 requested for dial-a-
ride research. The Committee feels that UMTA has successfully dem-
onstrated dial-a-ride technology. There are approximately 40 such
systems in existence, and any city desiring to install a dial-a-ride
system can apply for capital funding under UMTA’s grant program.

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Appropriation, 1974 . . o ———— (%380, 000, 000}
Estimate, 1975 e (480, 000, 000).
Recommended in the bill ..o oo (400, 000, 0003
Reduction below estimate ..cvrv v cmc i cmeccwm—cme e {90, 000, 000

The Committee recommends $400,000,000 to liquidate obligations
incurred under basic legislation for urban mass transportation. Virtu-
ally all of these funds will be expended to liquidate Xrior year obliga-
tions, The reduction is based on the fact that UMTA will have carry-
over cash balances in excess of the amounts anticipated in the budget.

The accompanying bill also includes a provision limiting commit-
ments in fiscal year 1975 to $1,321,750,000. This is comprised of
$1,225,000,000 for capital facilities grants, $36,620,000 for technical
studies, $51,130,000 for research, and $9,000,000 for administrative
expenses. The Committee has approved the full budget program level for
capital facilities grants. ;

Since 1970, the Committee has been concerned about the tech-
niques employed in selecting fixed guideway and other capital grant



32

applications for approval. UMTA has not used adequate criteria, other
than the basic statutory elgibility requirements, in awarding grants
involving hundreds of millions of Federal dollars. The Committee
believes that UMTA should provide adequate guidelines to the cities
to help them plan more effectively and to assure the most effective
‘use of taxpayers’ funds. Testimony indicates that UMTA is develop-
ing such guidelines. The Committee expects that this work will be
accelerate%uand that investment criteria will be issued in the very
near future,

ST. LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

The accompanying bill includes the same language which has been
carried previously authorizing the St. Lawrence Seaway Development
Corporation to make expenditures within the limits of the funds
available to the Corporation to carry out its programs. The language
included in the bill is exactly the same as the language provided last
year and requested in the fiscal year 1975 budget. '

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

St. Lawrence Seaway Deveropment CorrPoraTION

Limitation, 1974 e (3848, 000;
Estimate, 1978 oo —— (886, 000
Recommended in the bill . s {8886, 000)

The Committee recommends an increase in the limitation of $40,000
over fiscal year 1974, Most of the increase is to cover increased rental
charges, annusalization costs, and within-grade increases. No addi-
tional positions are requested or recommended.

TITLE II—RELATED AGENCIES
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD

: SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Appropriation, 1974 e eeeann $8, 255, 000

Eatimate, 1975 .. e 9, 536, 000
Recommended in the bill. .o 9, 450, 000
Reduction below estimate_ .. - 86, 600

In providing an increase of $1,195,000 over fiscal year 1974, the
Committee has approved the 10 additional positions requested. Seven
of these positions are to enable the Board to assume certain accounting
and procurement functions which are presently provided by the De-
partment of Transportation on a reimbursable basis. The other three
new positions are to meet the increasing workload requirements of
the Board’s certificate and license appeal Tunction. Virtually all of the
Committee’s reduction is related to rental payments to GSA. .

The functions of the Safety Board include the investigation and
determination of the probable cause of all aviation accidents amd

selected surface transportation accidents, as well as conducting &
- continuing review of safety in all modes of transportation. During
calendar year 1973, the Board issued 122 aviation safety recom-
mendations and a total of 154 highway, railroad, pipeline, and marine
recommendations, ‘



33

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD
‘ SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1974 . . oo o e $15, 537, 000-
Estimate, 1875 o e 17, 283, 000~
Recommended in the bill. . s 17, 150, 000
Reduction below estimate_ . _ .o oo — 133, 000~

The sum of $17,150,000 is recommended for salaries and expenses of”
the Civil Aeronautics Board. This is an increase of $1,613,000 over:
fiscal year 1974 and a decrease of $133,000 below the budget estimate.
The reductions recommended include $93,000 for GSA rent and
$40,000 for travel. No additional positions are requested and none are:
recommended.

The CAB regulates the economic aspects of air carrier operations,
both domestic and international, and participates in the development.
of international air transportation.

Pavuents 10 A1t CARRIERS

Appropriation, 1974 .. _.____._ e $73, 265, 000~
Estimate, 1075 e e e e e 69, 828, 000-
Recommended in the bill_. .o o o iaaan 69, 828, 000

The Committee has approved the full budget request of $69,828,000
for payments to certain local service snd Alaskan carriers to make
air transportation available to communities that would not otherwise
be served. The amount recommended is $3,437,000 less than the ap--
propriations made for this purpose during fiscal year 1974.

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1974 o e $40, 590, 000
Estimate, 1975 __________ LTI 43, 300, 000
Recommended in the bill. . 43, 000, 000~
Reduction below estimate. e - 300, 000"

The bill includes $43,000,000 for salaries and expenses of the Inter-
state Commerce Commission. This is a $2,410,000 increase over-
fiscal year 1974 and a decrease of $300,000 below the budget estimate.
This entire reduction pertains to rental payments to GSA.

The funds recommended will provide for all 95 additional positions.
requested in the budget. Including this incresse, the Congress will
have funded more than 400 new positions for the ICC since fiscal
year 1970. The Committee is pleased that the Commission has been
permitted to fill the additional positions provided by the Congress.
during the past four years and looks forward to a more effective
and efficient resolution of surface transportation problems affecting

the publie. .
THE PANAMA CANAL
Canar ZoNeE GOVERNMENT
) OPERATING EXPENSES
Appropriation, 1974 e ————— $60, 000, 000
BStIInAtE, 1070 it s e ot st e e e 63, 000, 000
Recommendedinthe bill oo oo 62, 700, 000~

Reduction below estimate. ... v e am e —300, 000-



34

This appropriation, which finances the operation of the Canal Zone
Government, represents an advance of funds that is repaid to the U.S.
Treasury through charges for services furnished or from revenues of
the Panama Canal Company. The $2,700,000 increase above the fiscal
year 1974 is primarily for mandatory pay increases. In addition, the
Committee has approved the 33 requested new positions.

' CAPITAL OUTLAY
Appropriation, 1974 . e ceccamcea - $3, 500, 000

Estimate, 1075 . L e 6, 500, 000
Recommended in the bill_ - TTTTITTIC 6, 000, 000
Reduction below estimate o oo eimooo —500, 000

The Committee recommends $6,000,000 to finance necessary im-
provements and replacements to educational facilities, hospitals and
clinics, and municipal facilities in the Canal Zone Government area.
This appropriation is repaid to the U.S. Treasury over the life of
the capital asset through depreciation charges to the Canal Zone
Government. :

The $2,500,000 increase over fiscal year 1974 is primarily for im-
provements of hospitals and health facilities. The recommended re-
duction is based primarily on the availability of -carryover balances
from fiscal year 1974 in addition to those indicated in the budget esti--
mate. The budget projected a carryover balance of $85,000 as of June
30, 1974. Testimony indicates that this carryover ‘balance is presently
estimated to be $1,483,000.

Panama Canan CoMPANY

The accompanying bill includes the same language which has been
carried previously authiorizing the Panama Canal Company to make
expenditures within the limits of the funds available to the Corporation
to carry out its programs. The language included in the bill is exactly
the same as the language provided last year and requested in the fiscal
year 1975 budget.

TOLL INCREASE

- The Panama Canal Company has recommended a toll rate increase
of approximately 20 percent. Most of the items on which this increase
is based appear to be valid costs and the Committee fully supports a
toll increase to cover these items. The Cormmittee is concerned, how-
ever, with the Company’s change in depreciation policy.

The Company, historically, did not depreciate certain assets, such as
titles, treaty rights, and excavations of channels, harbors, and basins.
In fiscal year 1074 the Company changed its policy and began depre-
ciating these assets. This policy change adds an annual charge of
about $8.3 million to operating expenses, and is, in part, responsible
for the toll increase.

Because of the substantial increase to operations resulting from this
policy change and because questions have been raised about whether
or not this change is related to possible treaty modifications, the Com-
mittee feels that the legislative committee should look into this matter,



35

The Committee also feels that that part of the toll increase related
to depreciation costs should not be implemented until the legislative
committee has approved this change in policy. '

- LIMITATION ON GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1974 _ e (%22, 331, 000)
Estimate, 1975, . o oo e e (23, 837, 000)
Recommended in the bill__ __ __________ o _ (23, 837, 000)

The $1,506,000 increase over fiscal year 1974 in the limitation on
general and administrative expenses is largely for increased wage and
other mandatory costs. ’ -

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT

AUTHORITY
FEpERAL CONTRIBUTION
Appropriation, 1974 . e em 1$111, 345, 000
Estimate, 1075 e 2 87, 424, 000
Recommended in the bill . __ . __ . _______L___ . ____. 872, 124, 000
Reduction below estimate . . oo eeeeeaea —15, 300, 000

1 Includes an advance appropriation of $90,360,000 for fisca) year 1975,
2 Includes an advance appropriation of $68,024,000 for fiscal year 1976,
3 Includes an advance appropriation of $52,724,000 for fiscal year 1976,

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $72,124,000 for
the Federal share of the rapid rail transit system to serve the National
Capital area. This includes an advance appropriation of $52,724,000 .
for fiscal year 1976 and $19,400,000 for the design and construction of
facilities for the handicapped as authorized by Public Law 93-87.

The $15,300,000 reduction is directed toward WMATA’s fiscal year
1976 request to purchase an additional 256 transit cars. Testimony
indicates that, prior to the purchase of these cars, WMATA will re-
examine its decision on the type of control system to be used. The
Committee reiterates its position that Metro should utilize all' sound
technological advancements available.

The Committee also feels that since the Congress is providing
substantial sums of money to the Urban Mass Transportation Ad-
ministration to develop improved rail transit cars, that agency should
be able to assist WMATA in making a decision on this matter.
Accordingly, the Committee has deferred the Federal contribution for
these cars until WMATA and UMTA can reach an agreement on
which cars are best for the Metro system. This action should not
delay the opening of the system, since funding has already been
provided for 300 cars and WMATA testified that they do not need to
make a decision on the next procurement for about 15 months.

INTEREST SUBSIDY

Appropriation, 1974 - e e $12, 728, 000
Estimate, 1975 e 17, 750, 000
Recommended in the bill. .- Lo 17, 750, 000

The bill includes the budget request of $17,750,000 to provide a
Federal interest subsidy for the revenue bonds marketed by WMATA



36

as authorized by the National Capital Transportation Act of 1972.
That legislation provides for a Federal guarantee of obligations issued
by the Authority, and for the Federal Government to support the sale
of revenue bonds through an interest subsidy. This subsidy ameunts
to 25 percent of the interest and issuance costs of the Autherity’s

obligations. )
TITLE III--GENERAL PROVISIONS

Two new general provisions are proposed.

Section 314—Ilimits rental payments to GSA. This provision is
discussed earlier in the report.

Section 315—limits obligations for “Highway Safety Construction
Programs’ to $250,000,000. '

Former sections 306 and 307 have been deleted and the subsequent
sections have been renumbered.

Other changes proposed are as follows:

Section 302—limits commitments for grants-in-aid for airport
development to $310,000,000.

Section 303—limits obligations for ‘“Highway Beautification” to:
$40,000,000.

Section 304—1limits obligations for “State and Community Highway
Safety” and “Highway-Related Safety Grants” to $100,000,000.

Section 305—limits obligations for ‘“Territorial Highways” to
$4,600,000. '

Section 306—limits commitments for “Urban Mass Transportation
Fund” to $1,321,750,000.

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

The following limitations and legislative provisions not heretofore
carried in connection with any appropriation bill are recommended:

On Page 2. in connection with galaries and Expenses:

Provided, That not to exceed $882,900 of the funds provided under this
Act shall be available to enable the Office of the Secretary to lease and
maintain automobile parking facilities in the Nassif Building for employ-
ees of the Department.

On Page 15, in connection with Grants-in-Aid for Railroad Safety:

Provided, That the unobligated balance of this appropriation for fiscal
year 1974 is hereby continued available until expended.

On Page 23, in connection with grants for mandatory seat belt
legislation:

None of the funds provided under this Act shall be available for the
planning or execution of programs for incentive grants for mandatory
seat belt legislation

. On Page 26, in connection with payments to the General Services
Administration: '

Sec. 314. No part of any appropriation eontained in this Act shall be
available for paying to the Admanistrator of the General Services Adminis-
tration in excess of 90 percent of.the standard level user charge established



37

pursuant to section 210(j) of the Federal Property and Administrative
Services Act of 1949, as amended, for space and services.

On Page 26, in connection with Highway Safety Construction
Programs:

Sec. 315. None of the funds provided under this Act shall be available
for the planning or execution of programs the obligations for which are
n excess of $260,000,000 n ﬁscal year 1975 for “Highway Safefy
Lonstruction Programs




SEPARATE VIEWS OF HON. BILL D. BURLISON

I take this opportunity to advise my colleagues of my strong objec-
tions to one paragraph of this committee report which calls for the
immediate construction of a new St. Louis airport inconveniently lo-
cated 25 miles southeast of St. Louis in Illinois. The report further
states the opinion that there have been enough studies of this subject to
date and further studies are unwarranted. Not being assigned to the
Transportation Subcommittee, this paragraph did not come to my
attention until the report was submitted to the full committee.

However, if the subcommittee had examined the St. Louis airport
situation carefully, it would have discovered that the facts of this mat-
ter contradict the unfortunate conclusion reached. Furthermore, this
committee recommencdation is both fiscally imprudent and represents
an unjustified intrusion into an airport site selection decision—which
by law is the primary responsibility of local authorities. Certainly my
colleagues would not want important local issues in their communities
decided in this manner.

The Committee report states that it feels that 25 studies of the St.
Louis airport situation have been enough. This statement does not re-
flect a recognition of the fact that only two studies have examined in
depth the ability to expand Lambert-St. Louis International Airport
to meet the area’s air travel needs in the foreseeable future. Both stud-
ies concluded the expansion potential of Lambert is considerable.

The major study recommending a new Illinois airpert for St. Louis
(R. Dixon Speas Site Selection Survey, 1970) did not address the
question of whether 2 new airport was even necessary. It assumed
Lambert could not be adequately expanded and based this assumption
on a statement purportedly taken from a 1968 ATA-TW A assessment
that Lambert “even with maximum expansion, cannot be expected to
fulfill commercial air carrier needs beyond 1979.” In fact, no such
statement or conclusion was contained in the ATA-TWA report !

Recognizing that previous projections of air traffic in the St. Louis
area are now out of date and virtually useless because of changes in
the energy situation and technology, the Department of Transporta-
tion last week announced that a new 90-day study forecasting St. Louis
air traffic will be made. Moreover, the Department feels it is wise to
spend a modest $221,000 of federal money to co‘mglete a 6-month mas-
ter plan of Lambert Field, which has never been done, to determine if

(38)



39

it can be expanded to meet St. Louis’ needs through 1995. The money
for this has already been appropriated. Approval of the Illinois ap-
plication now, as suggesteg in the committee report, would mean
spending between $350 million and an estimated $1.2 billion of tax-
payers’ money for a new airport before we even know if a new airport
1s In fact needed.

Since a $25 million construction program already underway at
Lambert will double the airport’s capacity (from 6 million to 12 mil-
lion) by 1977, we can clearly afford to wait 6 months for the Lambert
master plan in order to make an enlightened decision, not a hasty one.

Perhaps the most alarming aspect of the committee’s recommenda-
tion is the fact that it attempts to impose an Illineis airport in the
St. Louis area when an overwhelming majority of the region’s citizens
and their elected public officials vigorously oppose the Illinois site.
Seventy-eight percent of the population of the metropolitan area
and 91 percent of the area’s air travelers live in the City of St. Louis
and the four surrounding Missouri counties. Ninety-two percent of
these Missouri voters approved a November 1972 referendum favoring
expansion of Lambert Airport and opposing the Illinois site.

This committee report’s recommendation on the St. Louis airport
not only opposes the strong wishes of the St. Louis area, it contradicts
the clear intent of Congress as stated in the Airport and Airway De-
velopment Act that airport site selection should properly be made by
the local area—not dictated by a bureaucrat or a far away government
entity. ’

It is curious to note that the Illinois airport was first advanced by a
quiet arrangement between the ex-mayor of St. Louis and the ex-gov-
ernor of Illinois, each defeated for re-election. Similarly, the Trans-
portation Appropriations Subcommittee did not openly consider both
sides of this question. Instead, it heard brief testimony in response to
several leading questions from an able subcommittee member from
the Illinois delegation. It also heard the Administrator of the Fed-
eral Aviation Administration plead for a master study because there
had never been one and for the further reason of considering changes
wrought by the recent aviation fuel shortage and technology advance-
ment. Clearly, at the least, this calls for a cautious approach toward
construction of a large new airport that will require hundreds of mil-
lions of federal dollars.

In view of all of the above concerns, the proper course in this mat-
ter would be to allow the Department of Transportation to follow the
requirements of the law and its own guidelines in order to reach a
decision based on accurate information. The report paragraph above
discussed clearly should not be included in the committee report.

By D. Bourrison.



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY- FOR 1974 AND THE BUDGET
ESTIMATES FOR 1975 -

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-—FEDERAL FUNDS
Becomes available automatically under earier, or * permanent” law without further, or annual, action by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not ineluded In the sccompanying bill]

Budget Increase () or
Now budget estimates of new decreass (~),
Ageney and item {obligational} (obligational) estimates
: ant ority authority, compared with
fiscal year 19756 appropriations
e ) @ @) €Y
Coast Guard: Oil pollution fund (indefinite) ..o oo §5, 000, 000 $5,000,000 | .o
Federal Highway Administration:
nghway beautification (contract authonzatlon) ...................................... 1 (50; 000, 000)| 1 -+ (850, 000, 000)
National scenic and recreational highway {contract authorization) . ..o cvacoremmeemen 10, 000, 000 + 10, 000, 600
Territorial highways (contract BUthorization) ..t ool 10, 009, 000 + 10, 009, 0600 ,
Total, permanent new budget (obligational) authority, Federal ‘
. S A 5, 000, 000 25, 009, 600 -+ 20, 0609, 000
o . s SRR i
PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-—TRUST FUNDS
Coast Guard: General gift fund (indefinite). ..o cmeeceeeeee $30, 000 $30,000 . e
Federal Highway Administration:
Federal Highway Administration trust funds. .. __.__ 6, 200, 000 11, 200, 000 -+85, 000, 000
Federal-aid highways (contract authorization) . ... ... .. .. _.. 100, 000, 000 6, 357, 500, 000 | -+6, 257, 500, 000
National scenic and recreational highway (contract authorization) . .| e oo 25, 000, 000 -+ 25, 000, 000
Highway-related safety grants (contract authorization). .. ... ...\ . L. 34, 491, 000 ’}-34, 491, 000 '
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration:
Highway safety programs (contract authorization). . |omo o 198, 000, 000 . +198, 000, 600
Total, permanent new budget (obligational) authority, trust funds. 106, 230, 000 6, 626, _221, 000 +86, 519, 991, 000

1 Proposed for later transmitial.

NoTE.—Amounts as estimated and shown in the January 1974 budget document. Some

{tems are indefinite in amount, and thus are subject to later reestimation.

™%

F.C N



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (0BLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND THE BUDGET
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975

[NoTE.—All amounts are in the form of “appropriations’ unless otherwise indicated.]

Budget estimates of New budget Bill compared with—
. New budget (obliga- new (obligational) (obligational)
Agency and item tional) authority, authority authority New budget Budget estimates of
fiscal year 1974 fiscal year 1975 recommended: (obligational): : new:(obligational)
in the bill- euthority; : anfAiorityy
fiscal year 1974 fiscal year 1975
(&Y @), @) “) (6). 6) ’
TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
" OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Salaries and:expenses: _________________.____ $31, 475, 000: $32, 100, 000 $31, 300, 000 —~$175;.000 —$800; 008

(3, 000, 000)
39, 800, 000
(35, 000, 000)

28, 000, 000
(1, 000, 000)

(—,.000, 000)
— 30, 800, 000
(— 35, 000, 000)

( _1; 000)000)

(J;rrants-k»-aid for natural gas pipeline safety._. 1, 175, 000 1, 200, 000 ¢ 1, 200, 000 +25 000 f. ...
Consolidation of departmental headquarters_.. 800,000 {_ _____.__ -;.*._ SR SR —800,000 | ... dwa
Total, Office of the Seeretary.. ... —eaal 101,250,000 72, 400, 000 60, 500,000 | —40, 750, 000 | - —11, 900, 000
Coasr GuarD ‘
Operating ekpenses _________________________ 584, 900, 000 622, 970, 000 617, 579, 448 + 32, 679, 448 —5, 390, 552
Appropriation for debt reduction. ... — 171,994 —179, 448 —179, 448 T A58 | .
Subtotal, aperating expenses... ... __..- 584, 728, 006 622,790,553 | 617,400,000 | 32,671,994 | —5,390,552
Aequisitien, eonstruetion, and improvements._ _ 75, 500; 0600 114, 100, 600 111, 307,000 | 35,807,000 —2, 793, 600
Alteration of bridges _ .- oo ooo_oooo_- 4, 000, 000 6, 800, 000 6,800,000 |  +2,800,000 |- ...
Retired PAY - - oo oo 86, 750, 000 95, 850, 000 95,850,000 | +9,100,000 |- _____.__.____.
Reserve training - .-« oo 26, 770, 000 | 30,200,000 | 29, 000, 000 | 42,230,000  —1,200,000
Research, development, test, and evaluation.._| 14, 000, 000 21, 000, 000 | 17,500,000 |  +3, 500, 000 —3, 500, 000
State boating safety assistance.___._...___._- : 3, 500, 000 | 7, 500, 000 : 6, 000, 000 +2, 500,000 | —1, 560, 000
Pollution fund (special fund) - - —— - -__ . 10,000, 000 |- oo oot | —16; 698; 000
Total, Coast Guard. .- - 705,245,006 | 00K 240,562 | 883,857,000 | +85, 608, 094 | —24, 383, 552

See footnotes at end of table, p. 53.

(44




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND THE BUDGET

ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975——Continued

[Nore.—All amounts are in the form of “appropriations” unless otherwise indicated.]

Bill cormpared with—
Budget estimates of New budget
New budget (obliga~ new (obligational) (obnglx];tional)
Agency and item tional) authority, suthority authority New budget Budget esttmates of
fiscal year 1974 fiscal year 1975 recommended (obli%fﬁonsl) new (obligational)
in the bill authority, suthority,
fiscal year 1874 fiscal yesr 1975
83 @ 6] O] ® @)
TITLE I—Continued
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA-
TION—Continued
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
Operations. ..o . ..o oo 1, 282, 500, 000 1, 385, 500, 000 | 1, 363, 000, 000 | --80, 500,000 | —22, 500, 000
Facilities, engineering, and development...____ 11, 500, 000 13, 000, 000 12, 000, 000 -+ 500, 000 -1, 000, 000
Facilities and equipment (Airport and Airway '
Trust Fund) . .. .. 250, 000, 000 250, 000, 000 241, 100, 000 -8, 800, 000 —8, 900, 000
Research, engineering and development {Air- V
port and Airway Trust Fund). ... .. ___ 62, 095, 000 70, 000, 000 55, 000, 000 7,095,000 | —15, 000, 000
Grants-in-aid for airports (Airport and Airway .
Trust Fund): :
Planning grants. oo ool 13,000,000 | e --13, 000, 000
Development granis (appropriation to Ligui- :
date contract authorization) . oeeveeeeva-| {200, 000, 000) (280, 000, 000)| (280, 000, 000)| (-+80,000,000) e ccceceun
Operation and maintenance, National Capital
AIrPOItS .. oo e 14, 742, 000 18, 500, 000 16, 000, 600 41, 258, 000 — 500, 000
Construction, National Capital Airports. _.... 3, 000, 000 7, 200, 000 4, 200, 000 -+ 1, 200, 600 —3, 000, 000
Total, Federal Aviation Administra-
0N - e 1, 623, 837, 000 1, 755, 200, 000 | 1, 691, 300, 000 | --67, 463,000 | --63, 900, 000
Feperar HiGAWAY ADMINISTRATION
Limitation on general operating expenses_._.__. {113, 047, 000) (138, 000, 000)| (127, 200, 000)| (48, 153, 000) (-10, 800, 000}
Motor carrier Safety vmm oo ccmmmmce e mnmae 5, 600, 000 6, 330, 000 6, 130, 000 -+ 530, 000 -200, 000
Highway safety research and development.___| 7, 500, 600 10, 640, 000 9, 000, 000 +1, 500, 000 -1, 640, 000
Highway beautification:
Appropriation_ ... .oe.o ... 1, 020, 000 1, 107, 000 1, 000, 000 - 20, 000 —107, 000
Appropriation to liguidate coniract authori-
P R, (30, 000, 000) (37, 000, 000)| (25, 000, 000)| (—5, 000, 000)| (— 12, 000, 000)
Highway-related safety grants (appropriation to
Liguidate contract authorization) .o .. (7, 000, 000} (14, 000, 000) (12, 000, 0003 (484, 000, 000), (—2, 000, 000)
Rail crossings-—demonstration projects_ ... 14, 000, 000 12,600,000 |_.oooo ~—14, 000, 000 | —12, 600, 000
Railroad-highway crossings demonstration
Projects o e 6,000,000 |_ ..o ~6,000,000 | ... ___. ...
By transfer— oo (2,218,000)| - oo (8,000, 000) (45,782, 000)| (+8, 000, 000)
Rural highway public transportation demon- :
stration PrOgram. .. ..o oo e e 10, 000, 000 10, 000, 000 410,000,000 | __ ... ____..
Territorial highways (appropriation to liguidate .
contract (mthorizalimg _____________________ (2, 500, 000) (4, 000, 000), (+1, 500, 000)| (-2, 400, 000)

See footnotes at end of table, p. 53.

(1, 600, 000)

1474

4



COM&’.&'RATI‘VEE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND THE BUDGET
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL ROR 1975-—Centinved '

" [Note.—All amounts are In the form of **appropriations’” unless otherwise indicated.]

) Bill compared with—
Now budget, (bligs | meat ity | (owhssioned :
: oW QU anlgs- new { X .
i i t Neow b t Budget estimates of
Agency and ftem tignal) SUROEE" | st e T075 oo P Rt ot
: in the bill st ¥, authority,
fiscal vesr 1974 fiscal year 1975
a 2 8 [C)] [6)] ®
TITLE I-—-Continued
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA-
TION—Continued
Feperan Hicnway ApMiNisTRATION—Con. .
Darien Gap highway. .o 5, 000, 000 35, 000, 000 20, 000, 000 -+ 15, 000, 000 — 15, 000, 000
Inter-American Highway___ .. _____ 56,000 | ol |em e 56,000 |-
Federal-aid highways (irust fund—appropria- ’
iion to Lguidate contract authorization) .____ .. (4, 315,900, 000)| (4, 688,000,900} (4, 678, 84, DOM | (+ 257, 946,000)| (5, 166,400)
Highuéay safely cons émctianl fpméms éimﬁ ’
—approprigtion o liguidate contra
{z?zzhariagggnz))f ________ ,,___? ....... S AU 3 (110, 000, 000} (110, 000, 000)|(+ 110, 000, 000} - - v oo oceciaa
Right-of-way revolving fund {trust fund—appro- ‘ - ‘ ,
griat{bn to Liguidaie contract muthorieeddon) - .| ... (40, 000, 000) (20, 000, 000}, (-+20, 000, 000)} {— 20,000, DOD)
Forest highways {approprietion lo Hguidate '
contract authorizau};fz) _____________________ (8, 000, 000) (12, 460, 000) (12, 450,000} (14, 460, 141171} ] DO,
Public”lands haghways (appropriation to liqui-
date contracl authorization) . .omeeecn-- (8, 000, 000} (8, 270,000), (46,270,000} - ovoemnan

Baltimore-Washington Parkway. ... _.o..__

(8, 270, 000)

Total, Federal Highway Administration._

Narionat, Higaway TrArric SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION

Traffic and highway safety___ ... _______._._
Bytransfer-. o

Stete and community kighway safety (eppropria-
tion to liguidate coniract authorization) ...

Total, National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration, ... ______.____

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
Office of the Administrator.._......_.___. ——

Bytransfer_ .o
Railroad safety oo

By transfer.. oo e
Grants-in-aid for railroad safety . ________.._
Railroad research and development_ . ___._._

Bytransfer . .o

Grants to National Railroad Passenger Cor-
poration. ..o e

Recigsion of unobligated balance. - - - ooooeo
Payment to the Alaska railroad revolving fund.

Total, Federal Railroad Administration.

............... 10, 700, 000 4,000,000 | +4,000,000 | —8, 700, 000

39, 176, 000 86,377,000 | 50,130,000 | +10,054,000 | —36,247,-000

75, 892, 000 84,500,000 | 71,350,000 | -4, 542,000 | — 13,150, 000
(10,000, 000)| -~~~ . (=10,000,000) .- ______.
(100,000,000)| (99,763, 000)|  (96,000,000) (—4 000, 000)| (~S,763,000)

75, 892, 000 ° 84,500,000 | 71,350,000 | —4,542,000/ —13, 150, 000

2, 900, 000 4,340, 000 3, 800, 000 900, 000 — 540, 000
(200,000) .| (—200,000)|_ ...

9, 237, 000 10,220,000 | 10, 170, 000 4933, 000 —50, 000
(121,000)] oo (—111,000)| o
1, 500, 060 1,:000,:000 1,:000,:000 ~500,000 |-

30, 450, 000 64,240,000 | 50,000,000 | 19,550,000 | —14, 240, 000
(6,000,000 oo (—6,000,000) -« e

149, 100, 000 143,000,000 | 125,000,000 | —24,300,000 | —18,00, 000
—0,100, 000 |- - e +9, 100,000 |_______.____...

............... 6, 500, 000 4,000,000 | 4,000,000 | —2, 500, 000

184, 087, 000 229,300,000 | 193,970,000 | +9, 883,000 | —35, 330, 000

Lon tantrnntoe ot arnAd nf fathla n K7

- -
an




.

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND THE BUDGET
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-——Continued

[NoTE—Al amounts are in the form of “‘appropriations” unless otherwise 1miicated.]‘

Bill compared with—
budget Obliga- | new (obngatonal 3313‘%&‘1‘3:?21‘; ‘
New budge
horit New b t Budget sstimsates of
Agency and ftem ﬁggcal ?3&? ‘i)g‘?téy' ﬁsg';ltygg fg75 reeommended (o!fﬁ%ft‘ilgfgl) ’ n%wg‘(aogﬁggtional()’
: . - in the hill authority, authority,
fiscal year 1974 fiseal year 1975
6] @ ® @ {5 ®
TITLE I—Continued
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA-
TION—Continued
Ursan Mass TRANSPORTATION
ADMINISTRATION
Urban Mass Transportation Fund: . ‘
Administrative expenses. ... ... 5, 000, 000 9, 300, 000 7, 000, 000 +2, 000, 000 -2, 300} 000 7
Research, development, and demgnstrsg ‘
tions and university research an . -
training. - .o v }_r ............... 35, 050, 000 79, 000, 000 51, 130, 000 +16, 080, 000 —27, 870, 000
A proprwzwn {0 liguidate contract au- ) ) : .
ghomzaiwn ........................... (380, 000, 000) (480, 000, 600) (400, 000, 000)] (20, 600, 00,6“)  (—90, 000, 000)

m [

Total, Urban Mass Transportation Ad-
ministration ... _______

St. LawreNce Seaway DeveELOPMENT
CORPORATION

Limitation on administrative expenses ...

Total, title I, Department of Trans-
portamon .........................

TITLE 11
RELATED AGENCIES
NationaL TRANSPORTATION Sarery BoArD
Sa.lariesrand EXPEISES e v e e
Crvir ArronNavtics Boarp
Salaries and expenses. ... oo crmvvecmcn -
Payments to air earriers. .o
Total, Civil Aeronautics Board........

InTERsTATE CoMMERCE CoMMISSION

Salaries and expenses. ... ... 1

See footnotes at end of table, p. 53.

40, 050, 000 88,300,000 | 58,130,000 | 418,080,000 | —30,170, 000
(846, 000) (886, 000) (886, 000) (40,0000 oo
2, 859, 540,006 | 3,224, 317, 552 | 3,009, 237,000 | +149, 696, 994 | —215, 080, 552
8, 255, 000 9, 536, 000 9,450,000 | +1, 195, 000 —86, 000
15, 537, 000 17, 283, 000 17,150,000 | +1, 613, 000 —133, 000
73, 265, 000 69, 828, 000 69,828,000 | —3,437,000 |.______________
88, 802, 000 87, 111, 000 86,978,000 | —1, 824, 000 —133, 000
40, 590, 000 43, 300, 000 43,000,000 |  +2, 410, 000 —300, 000

8%




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND THE BUDGET
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975——Continued

[NoTE.—All smounts are in the form of “appropristions” unless otherwise indicated.]

WasHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT
AUTHORIPY

Federal contribution ... oo

Interest gubsidy . . - o et

Total, Washmgi;on Metropohtan Area
Transit Authority_ .. ccie o

Total, title II, related agencies_ .. ... _ ‘

TITLE ILL
GENERAL PROVISIONS
DEpPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Federal Aviation Administration:

Grants-in-aid for airport development (Hmi-

xatwra on obligations) ... __ :

Federal Highway Administration:

Highway beautificatiors (Fanitadion om oblir
galionsg)

Territorial highways (limitation on obliga~
tions)

Highway safety construction programs
(Limitation on obligalions) . wu. o oo

Forest highways (limitation on obligations). ..

Public lands highways (limitation on obli-
galions)
8ee footnotes at end of table, p. 53,

Bill compared with—
Budget egtimates of New budget :
New budget, (obliga- new (obligational) (ﬂb atmnal)
Agency and item : tional) authoﬂty, : atithority. thorty Naw Budget - Budget emmgtes oft
fiscal yedr 19 fiscad year 1975 reci);nmended (obHgatiopal)’ new (obligitionsy
in the bill authority, authority,
fiscal year 1474 fiscal year 1975
® @ @ W o ®
TITLE II—Continued
RELATED AGENCIES—Continued
Tue Panama Canarn
Canal Zone Government:
Operating eXpensesS. .o ccmmemmenoo—n 60, 000, 000 63, 000, 000 62, 700, 000 +2, 700, 000 — 300, 000
Capital outlay v v e e m 3, 500, 000 6, 500, 000 6, 000, 000 +2, 500, 000 - 500, 000
Panama Canal Company:
Limitation on general and administrative y ) o o R
L (42, 987, 000) (23, 837, 600)| (28, 837, 000)| (4,508, 000)| .. - oo oz
Total, the Panama Canal. - 63,500,000 | 69,500,000 | 68,700,000 | 5,200,000 | 800, 600"
Unrrep Stares RAiLwAy ASSOCIATION
Administrative expenses. ... oo oaoann. 12,000,000 |- o e ~12,000,000 | oo -
By transfer— - oo (6, 600, 000} .___ .. SRS SN SR (=6, 00, 088
[}

4111, 345, 000 587,424,000 | 72,124,000 | —39,221,000 | —15,300, 000
12,728, 000 | 17, 750, 000 17,750,000 |  +5,022,000 {-o__.._______.
124,073,000 || 105,174,000 | 89,874,000 | —34,199,000 | —15,300, 000
337,220,000 || 314,621,000 | 298,002,000 | —39,218,000 | —16,619, 000

- (800, 000, 000)|  (9£6,600,6000)| (3£6,000,600)] (+ 10, 000,000)|. . ... ...

(80, 000, 0‘0’0)”3 - (50,027, GOD)i (40, 00, 60V} (— 10, 000; 600)| (— 10, 027, 000)
(4, 000, 000) (4, 600,000) (4, 600,000)]  (+600,000)| ... _...___._.

_______________ 1.(260, 000, 000)| (250, 000, 000)| (250, 000,000). . ____________.

(18,000, 000)|- - - oo | (—18,000,000)|______..____._.
(10,000,000) - ... .. (—10,000,000)) . ____________

0¢




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND THE BUDGET
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975——Continued ‘

[NoTE.—All amounts are in the form of “‘appropriations’ unless otherwise indicated.]

Agency and item

)

New budget (obliga-
tional) anthority,
fiscal year 1974

2

Budget estimates of
new (obligational)
authority
fiscal year 1975

@

New budget

Bill compared with—

(obligational)
authority
recommended
in the bill

@

New budget
(obligational)
authority,
fiscal year 1974

®)

Budget estimates of
new (obligational)
authority,
fiscal year 1975

®)

TITLE III—Continued
GENERAL PROVISIONS—Continued

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—
Continued

National Highway Traffic Safety Administra-
tion:

State and community highway safety (limita-
tatton on obligations)

Urban Mass Transportation” Administration: l

Urban mass transportation fund (limitation
on commitments)

Total, limitations on obligations

Total, titles I, IT, and III, new budget

(obhgatlonal) authorlty _____________

Conststing of —
Appropriations:
Fiscal year 1974 __ _________.
Fiscal year 1975 __ _______.___
Fiscal year 1976 _ ... __________
Memoranda: .

Appropriations to liquidate contract au-
thorizations. .. _________

Appropriations for debt reduction____..__

Grand total

8 (80, 000, 000)

(985, 660, 000)
(1, 447, 660, 000)

8 (148, 000, 000)

(1, 351, 000, 000)
(2, 113, 627, 000)

¢ (100, 000, 000)

R NS

(1, 321, 750, 000)
(2, 026, 850, 000)

(420, 000, 000)

(— 48, 000, 000)

4

RIEE

(+336, 200, 000)
(578, 800, 000)

(—29, 250, 000)
(—87, 277, 000)

3, 196, 760, 006

3, 538, 938, 552

3, 307, 239, 000

1110, 478, 994

—231, 699, 552

(3, 106, 400, 006)
(90, 360, 000)

(5, 046, 400, 000)
(171, 994)

(3, 470, 914, 552)
(68, 024, 000)

(5, 676, 083, 000)
(179, 448)

(3, 254, 515, 000)
(52, 724, 000)

(5, 541, 560, 000)
(179, 448)

(—3,106,400,006)
(+3,164,155,000)
(+52, 724, 000)

(4495, 160, 000)
(+7, 454)

(—216, 399, 552)
(—15, 300, 000)

(—134, 523, 000)

(8, 243, 332, 000)

(9, 215, 201, 000)

(8, 848, 978, 448)

(+605, 646, 448)

(—366, 222, 552)

! Excludes $6,400,000 which was considered in connection with the Energy Research

and Development Appropriatlons bill,

2 Excludes requested amount for ‘“highway safety construction programs,” listed

separatel

Y.
3 Budget includes this amount under the appropriation for “Federal-aid highways.”

¢ Includes $90,360,000 ad vance appropriation for fiscal year 1975.

safety grants.

O

8 Includes $68,024,000 advance appropriation for fiscal year 1976.
¢ Includes $52 724, 1000 advance appropriation for fiscal year 1976.
7 No limitation proposed.
8 Also includes obligations for Federal Highway Administration, highway related

€g



Calendar No. 1006

93p CoNGRESS SENATE ReporT
2d Session No. 93-1048

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL, 1975

JuLy 31, 1974.-—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Byrp of West Virginia, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 15405]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill
(H.R. 15405) making appropriations for the Department of Trans-
portation and Related Agencies for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1975, and for other purposes, reports the same to the Senate with
various amendments and presents herewith information relative to the
changes made.

AMOUNTS IN NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY

Amount of bill as passed House___ _________________ $3, 182, 239, 000
Amount of increase by Senate_____________________ 207, 776,000
Amount of bill as reported to Senate_________ 3, 390, 015, 000
Amount of Appropriations, 1974___________________ 3, 196, 760, 006
Amount of budget estimates, 1975__________________ 3, 545, 003, 552
Under the estimates for 1975________________ 154, 988, 552
Over the appropriations for 1974____________ 193, 254, 994

Y (Star Print) ss-o100



2

Summary oF MAJor RECOMMENDATIONS

The major recommendations in the bill include:

1. The appropriation of $1,379,500,000 for the operations activities
of the Federal Aviation Admlnlstratlon, which is the full restoration
requested to that account.

2. Appropriation of $620,444,448 for the operating expenses of the
U.S. Coast Guard.

3. Approval of the budget requested for the Morgantown Personal
Rapid Transit project with report language allowing UMTA to nego-
tiate with the University on the future of that project.

4. Concurrence with the House deletion of the $10,620,000 requested
to continue UMTA’s High Performance Personal Rapid Transit
Demonstration project at Broomfield, Colorado.

5. Restoration of $2 million of the $4 million requested for Dual
Mode transit research.

6. Approval of the full $16.9 million budget request for the Loran-C
radio navigation system for the Pacific Coast.

7. Appropriation of $50 million, the same as the House, for the
research and development programs of the Federal Railroad Adminis-
tration.

8. Restoration of several reductions made by the House in the
NHTSA’s budget including $5 million for incentive grants to States
that pass mandatory seat belt laws and $16 million to States that
reduce fatal accidents. In addition, the Committee recommends $2.5
million for crash recorders and $4 million for Alcohol Safety Action
projects in NHTSA’s budget.

9. Restoration of the full $15 million House cut to the FAA’s re-
search, engineering and development appropriation.

10. Concurrence with the House allowance of $15 million for pro-
curement of aircraft by the United States Coast Guard and, finally,
concurrence with the House prohibition against the use of Funds to
implement a program of increased aviation user charges and the House

language preventing the remoting of any flight service stations with
the funds provided in this bill.

GSA RenNTAL CHARGES

Under the Public Buildings Act Amendments of 1972 the General
Services Administration was authorized to impose a system of charges
on the various Departments and Agencies for space and buildings serv-
ices purposes. The receipts collected under this system were to be
deposited in a fund operated by the GSA.

In order to reduce these questionable charges, the Committee recom-
mends concurrence with the House insertion of a new general provision
which would prohibit GSA from collecting more than 90 percent of
the standard user charge. Accordingly, reductions in appropriations
of approximately 10% have been recommended for GSA rent. These
reductions will not result in curtailment of services proposed in the
budget.




3

PerMANENT OBLIGATIONAL AUTHORITY—FEDERAL FUNDS AxD TrRUST
Funbs

In addition to the new budget (obligational) authority contained in
the accompanying bill, permanent legislation authorizes the continua-
tion of certain Government activities without requiring consideration
by the Congress during the annual appropriation process. Details of
these programs are reflected in the tables appearing at the end of this
report. In fiscal year 1974, these activities are estimated to total
$111,230,000. The estimate for fiscal year 1975 is $6,651,230,000, a net
increase of $6,540,000,000. The principal item contained in these
activities is the Federal-Aid highway program, which involves
$6,357,500,000 in contract authority for fiscal year 1975.



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (0BLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

Increase (4+) or decrease (—), Senate bill
compared with—
Budget New budget New budget
New budget estimates (obligational) | (obligational)
Ttem {obligationsl) of new authority suthority Budget
authority, (obli&aﬂoml) recommended | recommended | New budget estimate of Hotise '
fiscal year 1974 |  authority. in the by Senate | authority, 1974 | new budget allowance
fiscal year 1076 |  Houss bill committes authority,
fiscal year 1975
[£}] 2 (&) @ ) ®) @) ®
TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Office of the SecTetary . ... oo iicacccceaaaaaas §101, 250, 000 $72, 400, 000 $60, 500, 000 64,700,000 | 38, 550, 000 —7,700,000 4, 200, 000
Coast GUATA. oo 795, 248, 006 908, 240, 552 883, 857, 000 897,722,000 | +102,473,994 —10,518,552 |  +-13,865,000
Federal Aviation Administration....... 1,623,837,000 | 1,755,200,000 | 1,691,300,000 | 1,731,921,000 | -}-108,084,000 ~23, 279,000 440, 621, 000
Federal Highway Administration, 39, 176, 000 91,377, 000 50, 130, 000 51,130,000 |  +-11,954, 000 ~~40, 247, 000 1,000, 000
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration........._._.__ 75, 842, 600 84, 500,000 71, 350, 000 80,040, 000 44,148,000 —~4,460, 000 -8, 680, 000
Federal Ratiroad Adminlstration. ..o oo 184, 087, 000 229, 300, 000 68, 970, 000 214,470,000 | --30,383,000 ~14,830,000 | -+145, 500,000
Urban Mass Transportation Administration................ ... 40, 050, 000 88, 300, 000 58, 130, 000 54,180,000 |  --14,080,000 |  —34, 170,000 —4, 000,000
Subtotal, Department of Transportation....._.._______._. 2,859,540,006 | 3,220,817,552 | 2,884,287,000 | 38,004,113,000 | 234,572,004 | --135,204,552 ; -}-209,876,000
TITLE II~-RELATED AGENCIES

National Transportation Safety Board. .. ._..._...ocoovovone 8, 255, 000 9, 536, 000 9,450,000 9, 450, 000 +1, 195, 000 ~86,000 | ...
Civil Asronantics BoArd. .o v 88, 802, 000 87, 111,000 86, 978, 000 84,878,000 —3,924, 000 2,233,000 —2, 100, 000
Interstats Commerce Comumisaion. .. oo uoimvmnmmmonnmaonaan 40, 590, 000 43, 300, 000 43, 000, 000 43, 000, 000 +2, 410, 000 =300,000 |. oo
Panams Canal Zone Government. .. ooovuecromeinenaaa 63, 500, 000 70, 565, 000 68, 700, 000 68,700,000 +35, 200, 000 ~1,865,000 |
United States Raflway Association. ..o oniiunean 12,000,000 | ..ot e —12,000,000 | ... .o
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority . ............ 1124,073,000 |  4105,174,000 3 89, 874, 000 89, 874, 000 —34, 199, 000 15,300,000 |.oneere e
Subtotal, related 8geneies. .....oonaccaaoocaanen 337, 220, 000 315, 686, 000 298, 002, 000 295, 902, 000 ~41, 818, 000 —19,784,000 | -2, 100,000

Total, new budget (obligational) suthority. .. ..coeoo-- 3,196,760,008 | 3,545,008,552 | 3,182,235,000 | 3,800,015,000 | -}-193,254,994 | ~154,088,552 | -+207,776,000
Appropriations to quidate contract authorizations (title I)..... (5,048, 400, 000)| (5,676,083,000)| (5, 541,560,000)| (5,545,560,000)] (+499,160,000)| (—130,523,000)  (44,000,000)
Appropriations for debt reduction (title I} vovmeeiaaen (171,994) (179, 448) (179, 448) (175, 448) [N ¢ 31 R DU
CGirand total, all appropriations. ... .ovvenmemeooeiiiann (8, 243, 332, 000)| (9, 221,266,000)| (B,723,978,448) (8,935,754,448)| (692,422, 448)| (—285,511,552) (+211,7786, 000)

1 Ineludes $90,360,000 ad vance appropriation for fiscal year 1975.
2 Includes $68,024,000 advance appropriation for fiscal year 1976.

3 Includes $52,724,000 advance appropristion for fiscal year 1976,



.

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

6

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, 19T e e e — e $31, 475, 600
Budget estimate, 10705 e 32, 100, 000
House allowanee 31, 800, 000

Committee recommendation

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $31,000,000 for the
Office of the Secretary of Transportation. These funds will be used to
carry out the departmental management and policy formulation func-
tions of the Secretary of Transportation as well as administration of
operational elements composed of Natural Gas and Oil Pipeline Safety,
Hazardous Materials Safety, and Transportation Security Programs.
The Committee has no objection to the Department’s inereasing its
personnel, within the funds appropriated, to the full level requested.

In exercising his authority as provided in the Department of Trans-
portation Act, P.L. 89-670, to “assure the coordinated, effective ad-
ministration of the transportation programs of the Federal Govern-
ment” the Secretary has established a Transportation Systems Acqui-
sition Review Council. The Committee, based on information provided
to it, finds that this council has been an effective mechanism in assisting
the Secretary to manage the affairs of the Department and believes
that it should be continued.

TraxsporTsTION PrAxNiNG, Researci, aNp DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, 1074 e $28, 000, 000
Budget estimate, 1075 e 39, 100, 000
House allOWADCO . oo e e e 28, 000, 000
Committee recommendation. 32, 500, 000

In restoring $4.5 million to this account, the Committee directs that
$1.0 million of that restoration be allocated to the University Research
program, The balance may be expended in the other program areas
contained in this account. Those areas include transportation energy

policy studies, climatic impact assessment, noise abatement, and trans-
portation system assessment.

Graxrts-in-Amp For Narrrar (Fas PreeLiNe Sarery

Appropriation, 1974 . e e $1, 175, 000
Budget estimate, 1000 . e 1, 200, 000
House allowanee. .. _____.. _— e e 1, 200, 000
Committee recommendation. .. ... 1, 200, 000

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance
of the full budget request of $1,200,000 for this program which pro-

vides grants to State agencies to carry out State natural gas pipeline
safety programs.



7
COAST GUARD

OPERATING EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1974 e et e e e e e e $584, 900, 000
Budget estimate, 1975 622, 970, 000
House allowance __. 617,579, 448
Committee recommendation________ ____________________________ 620, 444, 448

The Committee has recommended an appropriation of $620,444,448
for Coast Guard operating expenses, an increase of $2.865 million over
the House amount. The committee action, among other matters, pro-
vides for restoration of personnel the Coast Guard says are essential
to recruiting and other functions.

The Committee has restored $300,000 and 18 positions, as requested
by the Coast Guard, to permit the undertaking of precommissioning
work in connection with transition of the New York (including New
Jersey) and New Orleans vessel traffic systems to an operational status
in fiscal year 1976.

The Committee has provided $2380,000 for the Coast Guard to resume
full-scale air patrol for oil pollution. The Committee was instru-
mental in initiating these patrols several years ago after a rash of
damaging oil spills, but the Coast Guard advises it was forced to cur-
tail the patrols sharply as the result of recent fuel problems, In light
of the changed fuel situation, the Committee wishes the Coast Guard
to resume the patrols at the level of operations in effect prior to the
fuel shortage. The Committee recognizes that because of some shortage
in the availability of aircraft, the Coast Guard may, from time to time,
temporarily be required to shift the planes and helicopters used in
this service to search-and-rescue and similar duties.

AcquistitioN, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS

Appropriations, 1974 . O [, $75, 500, 000
Budget estimate, 19765__________ ______ . 114, 100, 000
House allowanee . e [, 111, 307, 000
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 112, 307, 000

This appropriation provides funds for the capital acquisition, con-
struction, and improvement programs of the Coast Guard. The amount
recommended in the bill provides $19,876,000 for vessels, $15,000,000
for aircraft, $32,250,000 for pollution control, $6,000,000 for family
housing, and $8,520,000 for property acquisition, design, and adminis-
tration. The House version of the bill includes language which limits
the availability of these funds to three fiscal years. The Committee
recommends concurrence with that provision.

The committee in consideration of the urgent need to promptly begin
replacement of Coast Guard aircraft recommends $15,000,000 be ap-
propriated for the procurement of 8 medium range fixed-wing jet
aircraft, modified to meet Coast Guard requirements. The Committee
feels that the Coast Guard should be extended the same flexibility in
obtaining these aircraft that has been provided for Department of
Defense Agencies in procuring similar aircraft.

The bill includes $16,900,000, the full budget request, for improving
the Loran-C radionavigation system on the Pacific coast. The Com-



8

mittee feels that the increasing number of larger, faster vessels of all
classes, particularly tankers, that are navigating in the Pacific coastal
region make it essential that this system of radionavigation be im-
proved. The existing system cannot provide the precision necessary to
meet the new requirements.

Upon review of ongoing vessel traffic system projects the committee
took note of an additional need in the New York System. In recog-
nition of this the Committee recommends appropriation of an addi-
tional $1,000,000 for completion of Part 1I, Phase I of that system.

Avreratiox oF Bripces

Appropriation, 1974 e i e $4, 000, 000
Budget estimate, 1975 e 6, 800, 000
House allowance._._._._____. — —— —— 6, 800, 000
Committee recommendation.__. et e e e e e e 6, 800, 000

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance
of the full budget request of $6.8 million to cover the Federal Govern-
ment’s share of altering bridges which have been determined to be
unreasonable obstructions to navigation. Generally, these bridges were
built with what are now Insufficient vertical and/or horizontal clear-
ances for free navigation on navigable waters of the United States.

The bridges which are funded in 1975, along with amounts previ-
ously funded and the estimated total cost to the Federal Government
are shown in the following table:

[In theusands}

Recom- Amount re-
Total U.S. Previously mended in quired to

SN TGO 6D

Bridge/owner cost funded the bili complete
. Elizabeth River, Norfolk, Va. (Norfolk & Western RR.),........ $5, 350 $3, 250 $2,100 L.
Calumet River, Chicago, HI. (Elgin, Joliet & Eastern RR.)._.____ 6,8 4, V100 L
. {llinois River, Beardstown, 11l. (Burlington Nerthern, fnc). ... 4,600 2,780 L7700 ..
Newark Bay, Newark, N.J, (Central New Jersey RR)....._ ... 14,000 . .. ... 500 $13, 500

. Biloxi Bay, Popps Ferry, Miss. (Popps Ferry Road, Harrison
County Road Department). _ ... . ... ... 1,800 ... ... 100 1,700
. Caloosahatchee River, Tice, Fla. (Seaboard Coastline RR.) - 1,700 150 100 1,550
. Columbia River, Kennewick, Wash. (Union Pacific RR). 7,800 150 200 7.550
Tatal. oo 41,970 10, 870 8, 500 24,300

gliggds provided for design work prior to actual commencement of bridge alterations, as authorized by Public Law

Rermep Pay

Appropriation, 1974 e e e $86, 750, 000
Budget estimate, 1075, . e 95, 850, 000
House allowanece. .. 95, 850, 000
Committee recommendation. .. . oo 95, 8560, 000

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance
of the full budget request of $95,850,000 for the retired pay of mili-
tary personnel of the Coast Guard and Coast Guard Reserve, members
of the former lighthouse service, and for payment to beneficiaries in
accordance with the retired serviceman’s family protection and sur-
vivor benefit plans.



9

Reserve TraiNING

Appropriation, 1074 o $26, 770, 000
Budget estimate, 1078 e 30, 200, 000
HOUSE QIIOWAIICE . e e e et e e e e e e o 29, 000, 000
Committee recommendation. .o 29, 000, 0600

The Committee concurs with the House in providing $29,000,000 for
Coast Guard reserve training. The appropriation is $1.2 million under
the estimate, but $2,230,000 above the amount provided in fiscal 1974.
Funds under this program provide for qualified individuals and
trained units to be available for active duty in time of war or national
emergency, as well as to augment the Coast Guard during times of
domestic emergency or natural disaster. In this regard, the Committee
takes cognizance of the work done by Coast Guard reservists in re-
sponding to flooding on the Mississippi and Missouri Rivers.

ResearcH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

Appropriation, 1974 e et e e $14, 000, 000
Budget estimate, 1975 21, 000, 000
House allowanee_ ... ___ i 17, 500, 000
Committee recommendation. ..o 17, 500, 000

This appropriation provides funds for administration and conduct
of the Coast gmard’s research, development, test, and evaluation pro-
gram. The overall program goal is to apply the benefits of science and
technology to Coast Guard missions in order to improve service to the
public and to reduce costs.

The enactment of recent legislation such as the Ports and Water-
ways Safety Act of 1972, the Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971, and the
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, have sub-
stantially increased the Coast Guard’s safety and environmental duties
and responsibilities. The major fund increases in this year’s request
are directly related to this legislation.

STATE BoaTING SAFETY ASSISTANCE

Appropriation, 1974 - e e ot e o e e $3, 500, 000
Budget estimate, 1975 e e e e e 7, 500, 000
House allowanee ..o e 6, 000, 000
Committee recommendation . . ... 6, 000, 000

This appropriation provides financial assistance for State boating
safety programs as authorized by the Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971
(Public Law 92-75). The act provides for a coordinated national
boating safety program to improve boating safety and to foster greater
development, use, and enjoyment of all the waters of the United
States.

Porvorion Fuxo
Appropriation, 1974 o e e

Budget estimate, 1975 _ e $10, 000, 000
House allowanee . et e
Committee recommendation ... e 10, 000, 000

This fund was established under Section 311(k) of the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act, as amended by Public Law 92-500, to
assure that money is immediately available to initiate and conduct



10

cleanup of oil or other hazardous materials spilled into waters of the
United States, adjoining shorelines, or waters of the contiguous zone.

In fiscal year 1971, an appropriation of $20,000,000 was provided to
establish this fund. Although violators are billed for the full cost of
the government and commercial services provided and all fines and
penalties levied are deposited into the fund, net losses to the fund
result when responsible parties cannot be identified. Since its inception,
the fund balance has gradually been drawn down. In 1973, the cata-
strophic events of Hurricane Agnes resulted in approximately $3
million in unrecoverable expenses. The fund balance at this time 1s
approximately $10.5 million.

The House disallowed the full budget request for this item and
stated in its report that total fund income in fiscal year 1975 is expected
to exceed the expenditures from the fund.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS
Appropriations, 1974, e $1, 282, 500, 000
Budget estimate, 1975-.. e -—- 1,385, 500, 000
House allowance. ... ... . e e e o e 1, 363, 000, 000
Committee recommendation._____.___ e e e 1, 379, 500, 000

The Committee authorizes 52,881 positions and $1,379,500,000 for
QOperations appropriation activities. The activities eonducted under
this appropriation are directly related to or in support of the FAA’s
operation and maintenance of the nation’s air traffic control and air
navi%ation systems, and the regulatory functions associated with the
certification of aireraft and airmen. The amounts approved by the
Committee are $16.5 million above the House allowance, but $6 million
below the agency’s budget request.

The Committee restores the $13,800,000 and the associated 708 man-
years deleted by the House, and appealed by the agency, in air traffic
controller employment. The House action was based on the premise
that air traffic levels on which employment requests are determined
were developed in September prior to the fuel shortage; therefore,
they did not consider significant reductions in air traffic operations.
However, testimony before the Committee indicated that the agency’s
budget did recognize some changes that had started to show up in
December and that its request for positions for air traffic control was
some 775 below that called for by the staffing formula. Further, FAA
has indicated that the funding and associated man-year reduction in
the air traffic program, if not restored, would force it to reduce employ-
ment below the June 30, 1974, on-board level.

Testimony given to the Committee indicated that the air traffic
workload reduction never materialized to the degree originally antiei-
pated since the energy crisis affecting flight operation was of short
duration and in fact traffic has returned to pre-fuel crisis levels. Be-
cause of this and the two to three years it takes to recruit and train
journeyman controllers, the Committee feels that it is essential to
restore the air traffic man-years and funds to assure the continued
operation of critical traffic control facilities with qualified personnel
now and in the 1976/1977 time frame.




11

The Committee also restores $1,200,000 cut by the House and ap-

pealed by the agency for the Air Traffic Controller Second Career
Program. The Committee’s analysis indicates that 146 employees were:
enrolled in the program in fiscal year 1973, and 446 in fiscal year 1974.
Therefore, the FAA’s estimate of 750 by fiscal year 1975 year end ap-
pears reasonable. The Committee takes note that the House, in its
report, indicated the annual costs for retraining averaged $45,000 per
controller annually. However, the actual costs approximate $45,000
biennially, rather than annually. Finally, the Committee recognizes
FAA has virtually no authority to restrict the number of controllers
that it can approve or disapprove for training under Public Law 92-
297.
" The Committee’s position and funding levels for this appropriation
include 149 positions and $1,500,000 additional for the Administration
of Airports program. The Committee has taken this action because of
its concern over the agency’s planned 149 position reduction. In its
testimony on July 22, 1974, the FAA could not assure the Committee
that the reduction would have no adverse impact on the Airport De-
velopment and Planning Grant programs.

The Committee believes that the position reduction, if approved,
would require the closing of some airport district offices and the con-
solidation of others with regional headquarters’ staffs and other offices,
thus reducing the FAA’s ability to effectively administer airport
activities, including Grants-in-Aid.

The addition of 149 positions and $1,500,000 provides a total staffing
level of 729 positions comparable to that authorized for fiscal year
1974. The Commiftee believes these increases essential for several
reasons.

First, House Report No. 93-1111 prohibits the delegation of any
functions to state or local governments without prior explicit approval.
Secondly, the full amount requested by FAA for Grants-in-Aid will
be authorized. Therefore, the Committee believes FAA must maintain
adequate manpower to effectively administer the program, including
the timely review and approval of grants, Finally, Section 14, Part I,
of the Airport and Airway Development Act of 1970, as amended, will
require extension beginning in fiscal year 1976. Until such time as Con-
gress acts on this extension or changes the existing enabling legislation,
no adjustments in positions should be made.

Faciurries ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, 1074 e e $11, 500, 0600
Budget Bstimate, 1976 ___ - e e e 13, 000, 000
House aAlloWanOe o e et e e e 12, 000, 000
Committee recommendation . ... oo 12, 500, 600

The agency’s request for this appropriation was $13 million, of
which $1 million was denied by the House.

The Committee restores $500,000 of the House cut which - was
assessed against medical research programs.

The Committee feels that this restoration is warranted because of
the need for FAA to continue its medical research efforts in support of
biomedical factors in aviation safety. It’s the Committee’s understand-
ing that many of these efforts concern studies relating to emergency



12

avacuation of handicapped travelers; early detection of coronary heart
disease in air carrier pilots; effects of drugs, alcohol and pesticides on
pilots; and aircrew and passenger protection and survival in aircraft
accidents.

The Committee believes the continuation of these research programs
are essential and if the funds are not restored the termination or delay
in these efforts may have long term adverse effects on aviation safety.

The Committee has reviewed carefully the agency’s testimony con-
cerning its proposed “retrofit” program to reduce noise from the com-
mercial aircraft fleet.

Although the program will cost about $1 billion, it is estimated that
significant noise reductions can be achieved through retrofitting engine
nacelles with accoustical material.

The Committee believes, however, the FAA should not foreclose
other options to achieving further substantial noise reductions in the
public mnterest. Therefore, the Committee directs the agency to vigor-
ously pursue possible operational techniques along with the poten-
tially promising “refan retrofit” program and report back to the
appropriate committees as to its actions and plans,

Faciuiries ANxp EQUipMENT

(Arrporr AND Amway Trust Funp)

Appropriation, Y074 e $250, 000, 600
Budget estimate, L1978, i 250, 000, 000
House allowance.__.___________ e e o e 241, 100, 000
Committee recommendation_ .. . 242, 221, 000

The Committee recommends $242.221,000 which is $7,779,000 less
than the agency request and $1,121,000 above the House allowance.

The House denied $2,200,000 for a flight inspection simulator to be
used for pilot training and it also denied $6,700,000 for equipment
associated with the training of air traffic controllers in en route traffic
control centers and tower facilities.

The Committee agrees with the House action in deleting the flight
inspection simulator from the budget until it has been determined that
FAA cannot lease the equipment or obtain necessary training from
the private sector by contract with industry. The Committee recog-
nizes the need for FAA to provide flight simulation training for its
pilots. Therefore, the Committee will entertain a proposal to pur-
chase the simulatory later, providing adequate justification is pre-
sented and if satisfactory arrangements cannot be made with
industry.

Within the recommended funding level for this appropriation, the
Committee has included $6,700,000 for the procurement of equipment
to train air traflic controllers in en route and terminal facilities. The
FAA appealed the funding reduction for this equipment from its pro-
posed budget us well as the House’s language restrictions which would
prohibit the procurement without express authority. The Committee
agrees with FAA in that the equipment is essential to assure that air



13

traffic controllers reach journeymen qualifications at the earliest pos-
sible date and that these controllers maintain proficiency. The Com-
mittee agrees also that this training should be accomplished in a simu-
lated rather than a “live” air traffic environment to maximize safety
during proficiency training, Further, the procurement of this equip-
ment now would make maximum use of funds already invested for the
prototype equipments.

The House would prohibit the FAA from remoting or decommis-
sioning any existing flight service station. Since the Committee is in
concert with the House position, the Committee believes that the
FAA would have no need for funds contained in its fiscal year 1975
budget request and fiscal year 1974 appropriations to remote or de-
commission flight service stations. Accordingly, the Committee reduces
the bud%et request by $5,579,000 which includes the amount author-
ized in fiscal year 1974 and the amount requested in fiscal year 1975
for remoting/decommissioning.

Last year Senate and House conferees reiterated their intention that
the installation of an instrument landing at Morristown, N.J. Airport
“is not intended and shall not be used as an argument for the expan-
sion of that airport against the wishes of the committees concerned”.

The Committee renews this admonition and again will seek to have
it included in the conference report on this bill.

REesearcH, ENGINEERING, AND DEVELOPMENT

(ArrporT AND AIRwAY TrUsT FUND)

Appropriation, 1974 ________ e $62, 095, 000
Budget estimate, 1975 __ __________ . 70, 000, 000
House allowance. ——— e e 55, 000, 000
Committee recommendation____________ . ______________ . ____ 70, 000, 000

The Committee recommends the sum of $70,000,000 which is com-
parable to the agency’s budget request and $15,000,000 over the House
allowance.

The Committee feels that it is of the utmost importance to continue
all of the developmental efforts associated with the Upgraded Third
Generation Air Traffic Control System, in view of the expected need
for its improved system capacity in the 1980’s and 1990’s and since it
is the Committee’s understanding that the associated efforts are now
approaching the critical funding phases. Further, the Committee is
concerned that the United States could lose its international position
of leadership in air traffic control and air navigation if these efforts do
not continue at the planned level. Thus, the Committee is concerned
that if the House cut is not restored, the F A A would be forced to defer
programs or reduce the level of effort on such key programs as the
Microwave Landing System and Advanced Radar Beacon System, etc.

The House indicated that it had approved the full amount requested
by FAA for wake vortex research and automation of flight service
stations. The Committee’s action not only accommodates these House
recommendations, but also provides funds to continue the develop-
ment of the Mircowave Landing System and the Advanced Radar
Beacon System.




14

GraNTs-1N-Ap ForR AtrrPorTs {AIrrorrs aNp Amrway Trust Foxp)

Development
grants (liqui- X
dating cash)  Planning grants

Appropriation, 1974, e ($200, 000,000y ... .. _......
Budget estimate, 1874 .. (280, 000, 000) $13, 000, 000
House allowance.__. ._ (280,000,000) .. .. _........
Committee recommendatio (280, 000, 600) 4,500, 000

The agency requested $18 million in new obligating authority for
fiscal year 1975 for planning grants. This amount plus an estimated
unobligated balance of $2 million would have provided a total of $15
million available for obligation in fiscal year 1975,

The House deleted the entire $13 million in new obligating authority
on the basis that at the time of the House Hearing the unobligated
balance in the program was $14,700,000. The agency appealed $5.5
million of the House cut based on a revised fiscal year 1974 year end
unobligated balance of $9,500,000.

The Committee’s review indicates that the unobligated carryover
balance in this program approximates $10,500,000, therefore, it ap-
proves restoration of $4,500,000 of the $5,500,000 appeal. This action
will bring the planning grant program up to the $15 million annual
level as authorized by Section 13 of P.L. 91-258, as amended.

The Committee also approves the agency’s request for $280,000,000
in cash to liguidate development grant obligations and it also author-
izes a level of $310,000,000 for contract authority as contained in P.L.
91-258, as amended.

With regard to resolution of the St. Louis airport problem and the
comment on lack of progress in the House Appropriations Committee
report, the Senate Committee was informed by the Secretary of Trans-
portation of the need for a study to evaluate the feasibility of expand-
ing Lambert International Airport to meet the long range air trans-
portation requirements of the St. Louis area.

On June 26 the Department of Transportation awarded a $221438
planning grant for a Lambert study by the Missouri-St. Louis Metro-
politan Airport Authority and the City of St. Louis Airport
Authority.

The Committee also takes note of an ongoing contract by the Depart-
ment of Transportation for a study by an independent private con-
sultant to appraise and update existing long term forecasts of air
transportation demands in the St. Louis metropolitan area up to the
year 2000.

The Committee believes the action of the Department in awarding
contraets on these studies is constructive. In recognition of the role of
local and state governments in airport site selection, the Committee
also believes that an opportunity should be provided for full consid-
eration of the results of the Lambert expansion study by all parties
affected.

Therefore, the Committee expects the Department, consistent with
the rights of affected communities and prudent spending decisions, to
inform the Congress as promptly as possible in the coming year of the
full results of the studies. The Committee will be interested in the
assessments of the results of the studies made by the Department and



15

local and state governments concerned as they bear on plans to meet
future airport requirements of the St. Louis metropolitan area.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NATIONAL CAPITAL AIRPORTS

Appropriation, 1974 . e e i e em 814, 742, 000
Budget estimate, 1075 e e 186, 500, 000
House allowanceooo— oo e e e e P e 16, 000, 000
Committee recommendation.. 186, 000, 000

Funds for the Operations and Maintenance of National Capital Air-
ports total $16,000,000, an increase of $1,258,000 over fiscal year 1974.
The major portion of this increase finances the antihijacking security
program at Washington National and Dulles International Airports.
Since restoration of the $500,000 disallowed by the House was not
requested by the FAA, Committee assumes that this reduction will not
impact the operation or maintenance of the airports.

Washington National Airport continues to operate at a profit while
Dulles International Airport operates at a slight deficit after allow-
ing for interest and depreciation expenses at both airports. Excluding
interest and depreciation expenses, both airports are projected to gen-
erate revenues 1n excess of direct operating costs. It 1s estimated that
revenues will exceed out-of-pocket costs at Washington National by
$6.454,000 and at Dulles International by $1,438,000.

CoxstrucTtioN. Nartrovar Caprtan Alrrorts

Appropriations, Q9T $3, 000, 000
Budget estimate, 1075 e 7, 200, 000
House allOWaNCE. e 4, 200, 000
Committee recommendation. .. e 7, 200, 000

The Committee recommends $7,200,000 for capital improvements
and expansion of facilities at the National Capital Airports. This
amount is $3,000,000 above the level proposed by the House. The
House disallowed the project to enlarge the jet ramp at Dulles Inter-
national Airport. However, the Committee feels that this project must
move forth in view of the FAA testimony before the Committee on
July 22,1974, Specifically, the Committee was advised that the Boeing
747 aircraft cannot taxi safely past each other without “ground
walkers™ to assure proper clearance between a taxiing and a station-
ary aircraft. In the Conunmittee’s view, this arrangement is totally
unsatisfactory for an international airport serving the nation’s Capi-
tal. Of greater importance, is the potential hazard to aireraft costing
up to $25 million each and possible injury to service personnel and
passengers. Finally, based on the FAA’s testimony, it appears as if
the project to enlarge the jet ramp if authorized now would not be
completed until 1976, The Committee feels that the urgency of this
project is such that it should not be deferred longer.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

LimrratioNn oN GExNeraL QpPeEraTING EXPENSES

Limitation, 1974 (%119, 047, 000)
Budget estimate, 1975. (138, (0OC, 000)
House allowance_ ... e (127, 200G, 000)

Committee recommendation (131, 200, 000)



16

This limitation, established in 1975, provides for the salaries and
expenses of the Federal Highway Administration required to conduct
and administer Federal-aid highway programs. Administrative serv-
ices for other programs of the Federal Highway Administration,
including Highway Safety, and for road construction programs of
other agencies are initially financed from this account and reimburse-
ments are collected from those programs. This limitation does not
cover the administrative expenses of the Highway Beautification,
Darien Gap Highway, Territorial Highways, and Motor Carrier
Safety programs. Those costs are covered by separate appropriations
elsewhere in the bill.

Tt is intended that the $4,000,000 restoration over the House allow-
ance be used to fully fund the Department’s request for its construe-
tion skill training program.

Motor CARRIER SAFETY

Appropriation, 1974 e $5, 600, 000
Budget estimate, 1973 e 6, 330, 000
HoUSE QILOWADCE A o e e e e e e e e e 6, 130, 000
Committee recommendation. .. e 6, 130, 000

The Motor Carrier Safety activity plans, develops, recommends,
and directs a national regulatory and enforcement program covering
the safety in operation of commercial motor carriers in interstate and
foreign commerce. Of the 20,000,000 commercial vehicles on the road
today in the United States, this program is concerned with the 3.5
million medium and heavy trucks and buses. This program derives its
authority from the Interstate Commerce Act and the Explosives and
Combustibles Act.

Hicuaway Saretry ResearcH AND DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, 1974 __ JE $7, 500, 000
Budget estimate, 1975 e 10, 640, 000
House allowance_____ e 9, 000, 000
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 9, 000, 000

The House established a separate appropriation for the highway
safety research and development program of the Federal Highway
Administration. The budget request had proposed consolidating this
program along with the construction programs under the Federal-aid
highways appropriation.

The programs coming under this account are authorized by section
4{)3 offthe7United States Code and section 206 of the Highway Safety
Act of 1973.

Hieanway Bravrrrication (Liguipatiox. or CoNTRACT

AUTHORIZATIONS)
Appropriation, 1974 _______ e ($30, 000, 000)
Budget estimate, 1975 . e ( 37, 000, 000)
House allowance. . e ( 25, 000, 000)
Commitfee recommendation______ . ____________________________ ( 25, 000, 000)

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance
of $25,000,000 in liquidating cash for the highway beautification pro-
gram. The reduction of $12,000,000 below the budget request is pos-



17

sible due to the availability of unexpended cash balances from the
fiscal 1974 appropriation.

The Committee recommends an obligation limit of $50 million, $10
million over the $40,000,000 placed on the fiscal 1975 program by the
House Committee. Of this amount, the major emphasis will be on
control of outdoor advertising; in addition, funds are included for
landscaping and scenic enhancement and control of junkyards.

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1974________________ $1, 020, 000
Budget estimate, 1975 __ . e 1, 107, 000
House allowance . ——_——— 1, 000, 000
Committee recommendation _ e 1, 000, 000

The bill includes an appropriation of $1,000,000 for the administra-
tive expenses of the highway beautification program. The Committee
recommends concurrence with the House allowance, which is $107,000
below the budget request.

Hicaway-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS

(LiQuipaTiON oF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Appropriation, 1974__ _ e - (87, 000,000)
Budget estimate, 1975 - — - (14, 000, 000)
House allowanee__ . e (12, 000, 000)
Committee recommendation — (12, 000, 000)

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance
of $12,000,000 in liquidating cash to assist states and local communities
in implementing highway safety standards in accordance with uniform
standards promulgated by the Secretary.

RaiL CrossiNgs-DEMONSTRATION PROJECTSs -

Appropriation, 1974 _______________ [, $14, 000, 000
Budget estimate, 1975_ . 12, 600, 000

Committee recommendation.___._______ e -

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House disallow-
ance of the full budget request for this account. This program, which
involves two demonstration projects—one in the vicinity of Greenwood,
South Carolina and the other along the high-speed ground transporta-
tion projects between Washington and Boston has been progressing
at a very slow rate. This was due in the past to the fact that the Penn
Central Railroad, which, under the authorizing act was to provide
10% of the funds, could net provide that contribution. Now, the five
states involved in the Northeast Corridor have agreed to pay the Penn
Central’s share. However, of the $26,000,000 previously appropriated
for this program, only around $6.5 million has been obligated. The
balance will be available in fiscal 1975 and the Committee feels that
should be sufficient to cover the 1975 program level proposed.

However, the Committee recognizes the importance of this project
and will gladly consider a supplemental appropriation should the
agency find itself in a position to request additional funds during the
fiscal year.

S.R. 1048 O— 2



18

Rarcroan-Hicaway Crossines DeEMoNsTRATION PrOJECTS

Apprapriation By transfer

Appropriation, 1974, ... _.. , 000, ($2, 218, 000)
Budget estimate, 1974 _____
House allowance...._..._..
Committee recommendation

(8,000, 000)
(15, 500, 000)

The bill includes $15,500,000 for the twelve railroad-highway eross-
ings demonstration projects set forth in section 163 of the Federal-Aid
Highway Act of 1973. These projects involve the relocation of railroad
lines from the central area of cities; the elimination or protection of
public ground-level rail-highway crossings, and the construction of
overpasses and underpasses—it is the intent of the Committee that the
$7,500,000 addition to the House allowance be used for the Lineoln,
Nebraska, project.

Rurar Hienway Pusric TransporraTion DEMONSTRATION

PrOGRAM
Appropriation, 1974 —— e o e o 2 ot e i
Budget estimate, 1078 e 10, 600, 000
House allowance e o e et e e 10, 600, 000
Committee recommendation ... 10, 000, 000

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance
of the full budget request of $10,000,000 for this appropriation. This

_ program was suthorized by section 147 of the Federal-Aid Highway

Act of 1978 which authorized the appropriation of $30,000,000 for the
two-fiscal year period ending June 30, 1976.

The purpose of this program is to encourage the development,
improvement, and use of highway related public mass transportation
systems in rural areas in order to enhance access of rural populations
to employment, health care, retail centers, and public services.

The Committee received testimony from the Federal Highway Ad-
ministration indicating that the $10 million requested for fiscal 1975
will be sufficient for the initiation of this program. The balance of the
amount authorized, $20,000,000, or whatever portion of that amount
the Administration deems appropriate, will be included in the budget
requests for fiscal year 1976.

Territoriarl, Hicaways

(Liquivation or CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Appropriation, 1974 . e (%2, 500, 000)
Budget estimate, 1075 et e ~ (1, 600, 000)
House sllowanee .o (4, 000, 000)
Committee recommendation. ________ (4, 000, 000}

The House allowed $4,000,000 in liquidating cash for certain high-
way safety programs and other highway improvements authorized for
the territories of the Virgin Islands, Guam, and American Samoa.
This increase of $2.4 million above the budget request is necessary due
to underestimation by the Federal Highway Administration of the
speed at which the bills of this program would come due. The Com-
mittee recommends concurrence with this appropriation.



19

Darmex Gar Hicaway

Appropriation, 1974 ' e o e e e $5, 000, 000
Budget estimate, 19756, e 35, 000, 000
House allowance_.. o S - e 20, 000, 000
Committee recommendation. e 20, 000, 000

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House in pro-
viding $20,000,000 to continue construction of 250 miles of highway
in the Darien area of Panama and Columbia. As does the House, the
Committee believes that the amount provided, which is $15 million
more than in fiscal 1974, will allow the program to proceed at a reason-
able rate. When completed, this highway will connect the Inter-
American Highway of Central America with the Pan American high-
way system of South America. This would create a single highway
network from Alaska to the South American continent.

Arasga Hicnway

Appropriation, 10T e 0
Budget estimate, 1075 e $5, 000, 000
House allOWANCE.. o ettt e e e e 0
Committee recommendation . oo 5, 000, 000

An amendment to the budget was requested by the Department to
initiate survey and engineering work in connection with reconstruction
of the Alaska Highway from the Alaskan border to Haines Junction
in Canada and the Haineg Cutoff Highway from Haines Junetion to
the South Alaskan border.

In the initial 1975 budget submission this item was not included
because at that time the decision on the construction of the Alaskan
Pipeline as reflected in the Traus-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act
had not been made.

The Committee, in recommending the full budget request for this
item, feels that it would be short-sighted not to proceed with this pro-
posal now, not only because of the high priority accorded to the pipeline
but also because it most certainly will contribute to the development.
of other mineral resources in the State of Alaska at a time of the
growing threat of foreign exploitation of U.S. dependence on overseas
resources.

Freperav-Amp Hicaways (Liquination or CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION-
TrousT Fonp

Appropriation, 1974 - - ($4, 315, 900, 000)
Budget estimate, 1975 e ( 4, 583, 000, 000)
House allowance. e ( 4, 573, 840, 000)
Committee recommendationto ... ( 4,577, 840, 000)

The Committee recommendation of $4,577,840,000 for this appropri-
ation reflects the changes made in the limitation on general operating
expenses discussed earlier in this report. No reduction has been recom-
mended in the construction program.

Under this appropriation, grants are made to States for construc-
tion and improvements on the Interstate System and for urban and
rural transportation programs, including safety programs. The Fed-
eral Government pays 90% of the costs of Interstate projects and 70%
of the costs of most other Federal-aid projects.



Approximately $3 billion of the funds recommended are for the
continuation of the construction of the Interstate Highway System.
The 1972 cost estimate to complete this system is $68.3 billion, which
is $5.9 billion above the previous estimate. As of March 31, 1974, ap-
proximately 85%, or 35,700 miles of the 42,500 mile system which is
authorized, had been completed and opened to traflic. In addition, on
another 5,900 miles work has begun and is at varying stages of com-
pletion. Thus, roughly 98%, or 41.600 miles of the system is either
completed or underway.

The budget for 1975 proposes a level of $675 million, an increase of
$28 million over the 1974 level for the Rural Transportation Program.
This provides a broad rural program which can be pursued at State
and local option as follows: priority primary in rural areas, rural
primary, rural secondary, and forest ﬁighways and public lands high-
ways. The largest part of this program is operated on a 70-30 matching
ratio and thus will generate capital investments approximating $965
million. The transportation problems to which this program addresses
itself continue to be severe, particularly in view of the increasing
number of vehieles and concurrent demand for greater capacity and
safety. The proposed level of $675 million is the absolute minimum
required to avoid further build-up of rural transportation problems
and is being held to this level only by recognition of the heavy fiscal
pregsures now being exerted on the Federal budget by many other
needs.

For the Urban Program, the F'Y 1975 program level is set at $875
mnillion, an increase of $75 million over 1974, The principal aim of this
program is to stimulate the investment by urban areas in capital ex-
pansion or improvements to their surface transportation systems as
a means of alleviating existing congestion and to avoid further ac-
centuation of the problems in transportation as the population con-
tinues to grow. Here again, the several programs covered under this
appropriation are on a 70-30 matching basis and the States have the
option of which programs they wish to emphasize in any given year.

For the safety program, the fiscal 1975 program is set at $250 mil-
lion. These grants for safety improvements to the highway system
may be pursued at local option and include such projects as high hazard
locations, elimination of roadside obstacles, rail-highway crossings,
bridge reconstruction and replacement, pavement marking demonstra-
tions, and Federal-aid safer road demonstrations, Consistent with the
Highway Safety Act of 1973, the 1975 program will place special
emphasis on safety construction programs. The Committee recom-
mends concurrence with the House action establishing a separate ap-
propriation for Highway Safety Construction Programs, which is the
next heading considered in this report.

Hicoway Sarery CoxsTrRUcTiON PROGRAMS

(Liquwarion or CoNtrAcT AvrHorizatioN-Trust Funp)

Appropriation, 1974 1 -
Budget estimate, 1075 ($110, 000, 000)
House alloWaNCe . e e {110, 000, 000)
Committee recommendation .. .. .o (110, 000, 000)




21

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House action
establishing a separate appropriation for highway safety construc-
tion programs. This will enable the Congress to get a clearer view
of the emphasis being placed on these programs. The budget requested
absorption of these programs into the Federal-aid Highways appro-
priation.

Ricut-or-Way Revorvine Fuxp

(Liguipatron or ConTtraCT AvUTHORIZATION-TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, 1974 __ e ( —0— )
Budget estimate, 1975 e (%40, 000, 000)
House allowance. .. ( 20, 000, 000)
Committee recommendation. .o { 20, 000, 000)

The Committee agrees with the $20 million in liquidating cash
recommended by the House for the right-of-way revolving fund.
Testimony indicates that only approximately $107 million of the $135
million appropriated to date has been obligated. It is felt that this
appropriation plus the carryover balance should be sufficient to carry
out the purpose for which this fund was established—namely, to ac-
quire rights-of-way several years prior to actual construction to re-
duce the potential effects of inflation on property costs and to
facilitate better planning of highway construction.

Forest Hicuways

(LiquipaTioNn oF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

Appropriation, 1974.__._ — e (38, 000,000)
Budget estimate, 1975 __ . __.__ {12, 450, 000)
House allowance ——— st e (12, 450, 000)
Committee recommendation —— (12, 450, 000)

This appropriation of $12.5 million in liquidating cash for forest
highways is necessary to cover the remaining general fund obligations
of this program. Although only $8.8 million 0% this appropriation will
be outlayed in fiscal 1975, the full amount has been obligated and the
galance will be paid out in subsequent years as these obligations come

ue.

Beginning in fiscal 1974, all forest highway obligations will be
incurred against Trust Fund authority. Therefore, this account has
been merged with the Federal-Aid Highways account.

The forest highways program provides for the construction and
improvement of main highways within or adjacent to national forests.

Puorric Lianps Hicaways

(LzqgumaTtioN ofF (CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS)

Appropriation, 1974 - ($3, 000, 000)
Budget estimate, 1975._.. ( 8,270, 000)
House allowance. { 8, 270, 000)
Committee recommendation_. { 8, 270, 000)

Asin the forest highways appropriation discussed previously in this
report, the public lands highways account has been merged into the



22

Federal-aid Highways account. This request for liquidating cash of
$8,270,000 will be used to pay off all of the remaining obligations under
the general fund program. Of that amount, $5 million will be paid out
in fiscal 1975, with the balance being outlayed in subsequent years as
the general fund obligations come due for payment. ,

This pro%ram provides funding for those states which have large
areas of public lands to finance the construction and improvement of
highways which pass through such lands.

BavriMore-WasSHINGTON PARKwWAY

(Trust Funp)
ADDropriation, 1004 .o o e e e e e e o et
Budget estimate, 1975 e $10, 700, 000
House llOWANCe o e e e 4, 000,

Committee rewmmendatim—x ................................................

The Committes recommends that no appropriation be made for
reconstruction of that part of the Baltimore-Washington Parkway in
the State of Maryland which is under the Secretary of the Interior.
Testimony revealed that no agreement has been reached as to exactly
what will be done with regard to that reconstruction. The Committee
feels that no appropriation is necessary until such time as there has
been a meeting of the minds as to the need for an appropriation.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY

ADMINISTRATION
Trarric axp Hieuway SAreTY
1974 Appropriation — - 1375, 802, 000
1975 Estimate. ... —— 84, 500, 000
House AHNOWANCe. oo e 71, 350, 000
Committee Recommendation ... 80, 040, 000

1 Excludes $10,000,000 provided by appropriation transfers,

The Committee recommends the sum of $80,040,000 which provides
restoration of $12,890,000 of the House reduction of $13,150,000, as
requested by the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration.

he recommended restoration includes $2.5 million for the initiation
of a Crash Recorder Program rather than a Crash Impact Research
Program as proposed in NHTSA’s appeal. Testimony from NHTSA
officials indicated that the data to be derived from a Crash Recorder
Program will in all likelihood be more accurate than that which could
be developed through computer simulations under the alternative
program.

The present estimate of the total cost of the Recorder program is
$10 million compared to $15 million for the program in FY 1974. The
reduction is based on achieving a unit price of $75 per recorder for
100,000 disc type units under a multi-year procurement plan requir-
ing appropriation of $7.5 million over several years. The Committee
believes this program is essential for the development of cost-effective
rulemaking actions which assure that the consumer is afforded life
saving protection which is adequate but not excessive to actual need.



23

The Committee agrees with the House in disallowing $4.2 million
for establishment of a compliance test facility under a lease arrange-
ment with the State of Ohio. At the time this was considered by the
Committee, the lease agreement had not been completed and the
prospectus for the proposed facility had not been approved by all of
the legislative committees with jurisdiction in the matter. When these
matters are resolved, the Committee will be glad to consider a Supple-
mental Appropriation for the proposed project.

The balance of the recommended restoration amounts to $6.190
million, Of this amount, the principal item of $4 million will provide
for extension of at least eight Aleohol Safety Action Projects
(ASAPS) rather than one-half that number as permitted by the House
allowance. The Committee believes that the results of certain ASAP
operations to date, which reflect reductions of 10 percent to 20 percent
in alcohol related fatalities, warrant this extension. Alcohol plays a -
role in more than 50 percent of highway fatalities and approximately
83 percent in highway accidents. The remaining $2.190 million 1s
needed to finance safety studies mandated by the Highway Safety Act
of 1973, These studies relate to pedestrian and bicyele safety, adjudica-
tion procedures, highway safety needs, and a mass media safety effort.

Funding is also provided under this category to permit the develop-
ment of anthropomorphic dummies that react to crash situations with
human-like response. This research will assure the design of vehicles
to more effectively protect humans in crash situations.

Srare AxNp CommuNrry Hicaway Savery

Liquidation
Obligation of contract
fimitation  authorization

1974 Allowance/Appropriation. . e eeannn $80, 000, 0600 $100, 000, 000
1975 ESHMAte_ ... e e na e 148, 000, 000 99,763, 000
House ANOWANCE. .. .. e e e e e 86, 000, 000

100, 000, 90
LT < T S 121, 000, 000 96, 000, 000

The Committee recommends a level of $121 million for the joint
obligational limitation applicable to the programs of both the National
Highway Traffic Safety Administration and the Federal Highway
Administration. Under this level, the Committee has restored $21 mil-
lion of the $48 million cut by the House.

The recommended figure will provide the requested level of $81.7
million for NHTSA’s basic grant program authorized under Section
402 of Title 23, U.S.C,, and continued by the Highway Safety Act of
1973. Under this law, federal grants are provided to assist states and
their political subdivisions in the establishment of highway safety
programs such as driver licensing, motor vehicle registration, traffic
records, police traffic services, driver education, ete. States also utilize
these funds to supplement federally funded aleohol safety action proj-
ects or to establish their own aleohol safety action projects. The FY
1975 program is designed to maximize the state investment of grant
funds into demonstrated high pay-off areas such as aleohol counter-
measures and selected traffic enforcement programs (STEP).

Under the Committee recommendation, $15 million is provided for
the Federal Highway Administration’s highway-related safety grant
program and $3.3 million for NHTSA’s agministrative expenses.



24

Under the $21 million restoration, the Committee provides the $16
million requested for incentive grants for states making signmificant
progress in reducing their highway fatality rate and $5 million for
payment of incentive grants to states which enact mandatory seat belt
legislation. The payment of the seat belt ineentives is authorized under
Section 219 of the 1973 Highway Safety Act. According to the agency,
the restoration requested for the seat belt program is based on a cur-
rent assessment of states expected to enact seat belt legislation in fiscal
1975. Such legislation was introduced in 27 state legislatures in FY
1974,

The Committee concurs with the House in the recommended appro-
priation to liquidate contract authority in the amount of $96 million.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

Appropriation, 1974 e $2, 900, 000
Budget estimate, 1975 e 4, 340, 000
House AlloOWADCO. oo e e e e e e e e e 3, 800, 000
Committee recommendation. . e 3, 800, 0600

The Committee agrees with the House refusal to consolidate this
appropriation with the railroad safety and grants-in-aid for railroad
safety accounts, as was proposed in the budget. These three accounts
are separately set forth in the authorizing legislation (H.R. 15223)
and keeping them that way will enable the Congress to more readily
evaluate the emphasis being placed on these programs.

RAILROAD SAFETY

Appropriation, 1974 e £9, 237, 000
Budget estimate, 1975 . ___ e e e o e e e b o e e e 10, 220, 000
House allowance_..__ . e e 10, 170, 000
Committee recommendation. ... 10, 170, 000

The Committee agrees with the House allowance of $10,170,000 for
railroad safety. The reduction of $50,000 below the budget request
relates to the rental payment due to GSA.

The amount appropriated will provide for a total of 826 positions.
The principal function of those filling these jobs is to promote, through
investigation and enforcement, greater safety in the railroad industry.

In this connection the Committee is concerned with recent reports
indicating that rail accidents, many involving fatalities and injuries,
are heading for record highs, There seems little doubt that a major
cause of these accidents is defective track. More frequent track inspec-
tion could be helpful in preventing. the accidents in the first place.
However, this requires, at a minimum, an adequate body of track
inspectors at the federal level.

The Federal Railroad Administration still does not have enough
spectors in its force, Last year when this Committee provided funds
for 95 additional inspectors, FRA indicated a willingness to hire only
66. Clearly, the agency must change its attitude toward this most
serious problem and give higher priority to railroad safety.

Fortunately, Congress is taking action to provide FRA with suf-
ficient anthority to strengthen its inspection force as well as to increase



25

personnel necessary to support the inspectors. As soon as this legis-
lation becomes law the Committee expects FRA to submit a request
for additional funds for inspectors and associated personnel. The
agency should give the matter urgent attention.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR RAILROAD SAFETY

Appropriation, 1974 ____________ $1, 500, 000
Budget estimate, 1976___________ o e 1, 000, 000
House allowanee . .. . oo 1, 000, 000
Committee recommendation. ... _______ e e 1, 000, 000

The Committee concurs with the House allowance of $1,000,000 for
grants to the states for railroad safety. Through this appropriation
the Federal Government can assist the states in developing their own
body of railroad safety inspectors. These inspectors will augment the
inspection force the Committee has been trying to develop within the
Federal Railroad Administration.

The Committee, however, is concerned with the slow pace of FRA
action in regard to this program. The Committee believes FRA should
move more aggressively to bring about an adequate force of state
railroad inspectors at the earliest date.

The Committee has provided language continuing the availability
of funds left over from the fiscal 1974 appropriation of $1.5 million
under this heading.

RaiLroap RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, 1974_.____ e $30, 450, 000

Budget estimate, 1975_ - 64,240,000
House allOWANCE - e et e e e 50, 000, 000
Committee recommendation.._ .. ___________________ 50, 000, 000

The Committee recommends the House allowance of $50 million for
railroad research and development. This is almost $20 million more
than the amount appropriated for such activities in the last fiscal year.

The Committee agrees with the House on the importance of con-
centrating efforts on those programs, such as passenger rail technology,
which offer the greatest potential for early results applicable to present
and near-term problems. ,

The Committee does not object to using funds under this appropria-
tion for repair of the access road to the Pueblo High Speed Test Center
so long as the funds are not taken from passenger rail and other
programs with early pay-off possibilities.

GrANTS To NATIONAL RAILROAD PassENGER CoORPORATION

1974 appropriated to date_ .. __ . _____ _____ o ________ $149, 100, 000
1975 estimate_ - . _ . e 143, 000, 000
House allowance________ e [ (deferred)
Committee recommendation__.______________ . __________ 143, 000, 000

An appropriation of $143 million is recommended for Grants to
the National Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak) for fiscal
year 1975. The Corporation is facing severe cost pressures resulting
from inflation and the operation of additional mandated routes and
services, and the amount budgeted as herein recommended will not be
adequate to fund the Corporation’s operations for the entire fiscal



26

vear. The Secretary of Transportation has designated new routes to
be added iu accordance with the provisions of Section 403(d) of the
Amtrack Aect and several States have requested new routes under the
provisions of Section 403 (b) of the Act. The Committee has been ad-
vised by the Corporation and by the Department of Transportation
that there will be a supplemental request for fiscal year 1975. Both the
Senate and the House legislative committees have recommended an
authorization of $200 million for fiscal year 1975. It is for these reasons
that the Committee is recommending the full budgeted appropriation.
Anything less would require a reduction in the current level of inter-
city rail passenger service.

The Committee does not at this time desire a curtailment of Amtrak
train service. Because of basic system requirements, Amtrak is circum-
scribed as to where trains can legally be eliminated. Service could
legally be reduced only by eliminating trains where there is multiple
train service or by reducing daily service to tri-weekly. Such action
would be counter productive because these are the routes with the
best future revenue potential. :

In adopting the conference report on the Second Supplemental Ap-
propriations Bill, 1974, the Congress instructed the Secretary of Trans-
portation and the President of Amtrak to submit service and route
criteria to the Congress. It is the Committee’s view that it would be
" premature at this point to initiate service cutbacks through the fund-
ing process before the requested criteria can be provided and evalnated
by the Congress.

The Committee expects Amtrak to initiate the new routes to be
added during fiscal year 1975 as designated by the Secretary of Trans-
portation under the provisions of Public Law 93-146 as well as other
routes that are expected to be initiated at the request of the States.
The Commitee has not earmarked or provided funds in the $143 mil-
lion recommended herein for these new routes because the Corporation
cannot yet give a precise estimate of the added amounts that will be
required. The Committee will favorably consider additional funding
for the capital and operating needs of the new routes when specific
requests are submitted in a supplemental appropriation estimate.

The Committee is concerned that Amtrak make every effort to con-
trol costs, and the Committee desires that Amtrak move aggresively
to assume all functions now performed by the railroads wherever
practicable and particularly in the costly repair and maintenance func-
tion. The Committee expects to be able to review Amtrak’s plans and
progress in accomplishing this objective during the next series of
hearings.

During the course of the Hearings the Committee received testi-
mony which emphasized the importance of initiating a north-south
rail passenger service from Butte, Montana to Odgen, Utah. The Com-
mittee recommends that the economics of this service be developed
on a current basis and reviewed by the Amtrak Board of Directors.
The Committec also received testimony as to the need for a direct rail
passenger service between Dallas and Houston, Texas. The Committee
recognizes that the potentially high capital cost of initiating this
service led the previous Amtrak Board to decide against this proposed
rerouting. Without taking any position for or against this service.
the Committee suggests that the new Board of Directors might wish
to evaluate the economics of this service once again.



27

Tae Arssga RATLROAD
PAYMENT TO THE ALASKA RAILROAD REVOLVING FUND

Appropriation, 1974 - — —

Budget estimate, 1975....... I —— $6, 500, 0600
House alloWanee . 4, 000, 000
Committee recommendation e e e et o e e e e e 6, 500, 000

The full budget request of $6,500,000 is recommended for the Alaska
Railroad Revolving Fund.

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
Urpan Mass TransporraTioNn Fonp
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1074 e e e $5, 000, 000
Budget estimate, 10705 et e e
House allowance_ .. e -
Committee recommendation ... e e e 8, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,000,000 for the
administrative expenses of the Urban Mass Transportation Admin-
istration. However, the Committee has no objection to the agency’s
commitment level being set at $9 million for this account, the same as
the House.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, AND DEMONSTRATIONS AND UNIVERSITY
RESEARCH AND TRAINING

Appropriation, 1974 . e ——————— $35, 060, 600
Budget estimate, 1078 e e 79, 000, 000
House allowance - e o e 2 1 i e e e 51, 130, 000
Committee recommendation. . e 48, 130, 000

In recommending $48,130,000 for UMTA’s Research, Development,
and Demonstration and University Research and Training programs,
the Committee directs the following change in the House allowances:

House Committee

Program allowance recommenda-

tion

High Capacity e e e 2, 750, 000 1, 750, 000
Dial-a-ride 1, 500, 000
9,000, 000

2,000, 000

It is the Committee’s intention that carryover funds of $4.5 million
be utilized fully in the fiscal 1975 programs.

The Committee recommends the full amount requested for comple-
tion of the research and development phase of the Morgantown project.
However, the Committee finds that the House direction for congres-
sional approval of an agreement between the University of West Vir-
ginia and UMTA within 30 days after enactment of the accompanying
bill is premature and could result in a waste of over $60 million. Testi1-
mony given by UMTA before this Committee clearly indicates that
the project will prove useless without successful completion of the



28

research and development phase. Therefore, the Committee directs that
UMTA be allowed to complete the experiment and negotiate with the
University as to the proper course of action thereafter without regard
to a time limitation. :

As requested by UMTA, the Committee has provided the full $1.5
million requested for the Dial-a-Ride program. However, the Com-
mittee directs that $700,000 be applied to completion of the Haddon-
field, New Jersey, project. Of this amount, $300,000 will be needed to
document the work done and $400,000 is needed to continue the system
in operation for approximately six months to permit state and local
officials to decide whether they wish to continue to operate it at their
own expense.

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House in deleting
$10,620,000 for high performance PRT. The preliminary design phase
of this project will be completed in fiscal 1975, the Committee is
advised. In view of this, the Committee recommends that the final
construction and demonstration phase of the project be deferred. The
Committee has restored $2 million of the $4 million restoration request
for the Dual-Mode program.

‘LIQ'UIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION

Appropriation, 1974 ________ ___ ($380, 000, 000)
Budget estimate, 1975 _______________________ o ___ (490; 000, 000)
House allowanee____ .. (400, 000, 000)
Committee recommendation__________________________________ (400, 000, 000)

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance
of $400 million in liquidating cash to cover obligations incurred under
the basic legislation for urban mass transportation. Most of these
funds will be used to pay off prior year obligations. Carryover balances
in excess of those originally projected by UMTA enabled the House to
reduce this request.

The Committee has provided a program limitation of $1,698.250,000
for the UMTA program for Fiscal 1975. This is an increase of $376.5
million over the limit provided in the House bill. $375 million of this
amount will be used for capital grants, raising this portion of the
UMTA program to an even $1.6 billion as compared to the capital
grants level of $1,225,000,000 provided by the House.

In reviewing the UMTA program, the Committee found that the
Department originally asked the Office of Management and Budget
for a capital grants program level of $1.6 billion. Further analysis
indicates UMTA will be able to obligate these funds within the pres-
ent fiscal year. In view of these facts and in recognition of the sub-
stantial unmet need in the mass transit field, the Committee believes
it essential that it increase the UMTA program level by the amount
indicated.

ST. LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION

The bill includes the same language which has been carried previ-
ously authorizing the St. Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation
to make expenditures within the limits of the funds available to the
Corporation to carry out its programs. The Language included in the



29

bill is exactly the same as the language provided last year and re-
quested in fiscal year 1975.

LIMITATION ONX ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

ST. LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Limitation, 1974____ ($846, 000)
Budget estimate, 1976 ____________ o _____ (886, 000)
House allowance_ . .. (866, 000)
Committee recommendation______________________________________ (886, 000)

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance
of $886,000 to cover the administrative expenses of the St. Lawrence
Seaway Development Corporation. No additional positions were re-
quested and none are recommended. The $40,000 increase over last
year is caused by within-grade promotions, increased rental charges,
and annualization costs.

TITLE II—RELATED AGENCIES
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1974 ____________ e $8, 255, 000

Budget estimate, 1976 __ . 9, 536, 000
House allowanee_ _ __ o o 9, 450, 000
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 9, 450, 000

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance
of $9,450,000 for the salaries and expenses of the National Transporta-
tion Safety Board. This will provide funding for 10 additional posi-
tions, seven of which will assume certain accounting and procurement
functions previously performed by the Department of Transportation
on a reimbursable basis. Most of the reduction of $86,000 below the
budget relates to the GSA rental charge.

The functions of the Safety Board include the investigation of all
aviation aceidents and certain selected surface trausportation accidents
to determine the probable cause as well as to continually review the
safety aspects of all modes of transportation.

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1974 ___ __-- $15,537, 000
Budget estimate, 1975_. e 17, 283, 000
House allowance___ 17, 150, 600
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 17, 150, 000

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance
of $17,150,000 for the salaries and expenses of the Civil Aeronautics
Board. The reduction below the budget consists of $40,000 reduced
travel and $93,000 for GSA rent.

The CAB regulates the economic aspects of air carrier operations,
both domestic and international, and participates in the development
of international air transportation.



30

PayMENTS TO AIR 'CARRIERS

Appropriation, 1974 o $73, 265, 000
Budget estimate, 1975 69, 828, 000
House allowanCe_ e 69, 828, 000
Committee recommendation _______ . _______________ . ____ 67, 728, 000

On reconsideration, the Board believes that it can handle anticipated
workload in the areas of its responsibility for fiscal 1975, including
environmental issues, as well as meet the subsidy requlrements of the
Local Service Carriers, the Alaskan Carriers and Air New England
within the allowances provided by the House less $2.1 million for
Payments to Air Carriers resulting from our latest adjustment to
Class Rate VII.

The Committee does not believe the Board adequately explained
during its budget hearings why it has not been meeting its full responsi-
bilities under the National Environmental Policy Act. For example, it
appeared at the time of the hearings that the Board had submitted
only one full environmental impact statement since the law was passed
in 1970. Further the Board has been slow in adopting the environ-
mental guidelines laid down by the President’s Council on Environ-
mental Quahty (CEQ) to implement environmental impact state-
ments. The Committee directs the Board to make a thorough review
of its responsibilities under the Environmental Policy Act in conjunc-
tion with CEQ and to bring itself into full compliance with the law
at the earliest possible date. The Committee expects to be kept informed
as to the Board’s progress.

On July 17, 1974, snbsequent to the action by the House on this
measure, the Civil Aeronautics Board handed down its decision in the
New E 7z‘glcmd Service Investigation. In that decision and accompany-
ing order, the CAB concluded that a certificate of public convenience
and necessity be issued to a new regional airline, Air New England,
Ine., which, like other air carriers providing local or regional air serv-
ice in other sections of the nation will be eligible for subsidy. The
Board’s order in this proceeding specifies that the certificate to be issued
to Air New Kugland, Inc. shall be effective on October 15, 1974.

Air New England’s subsidy rate cannot be determined with any
precision until the appropriate figure is set in a proceeding under Sec-
tion 406 of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958, as amended. However,
the Committee has been assured by the CAB that even with the reduc-
tion of $2.1 million for subsidy below that allowed by the House of
Representatives, there nonetheless would remain sufficient funds to
cover subsidy payments to the newly certificated air carrier, Air New
England, Inc. And. it was only with such assurances from the CAB
that the Committee made this reduction in funds, since as the Board
itself noted in its decision in the New Fngland Service Investigation:

. New England passengers, after a long history of disappointing
service, deserve to have their transportation needs carefully and sym-
pathetically considered. . . .”

The Committee concurs in this opinion and expects the CAB to take
care that these newly certificated air services needs are met. If not,
then the Committee further expects that the CAB will take appropri-
ate steps to request supplemental funds so that such needs are, in
fact, met.



31
INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1974 . _ e $40, 590, 000
Budget estimate, 1976 ____ . 43, 300, 000
House allowance.._. .. e ——— 43, 000, 000
Committee recommendation____.. . . ______________________ 43, 000, 000

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance
of $43,000,000 for the salaries and expenses of the Interstate Commerce
Commission. Funding is included for all of the 95 additional positions
requested in the budget.

THE PANAMA CANAL
CaxaL ZoNE GOVERNMENT

OPERATING EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1974_____________________ $60, 000, 000
Budget estimate, 1976_____ 64, 065, 000
House allowance_ ..o 62, 700, 000
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 62, 700, 000

The Committee agrees with the House allowance of $62,700,000 to
cover the operating expenses of the Canal Zone Government. This
represents an advance of funds that is repaid to the Treasury through
charges for the services provided or out of revenues from the Panama
Canal Company’s operation of the canal. The 33 positions requested
have all been approved in the appropriation. The amendment to the
budget received on June 21, 1974 increasing the budget request by
$1,065.000 is not recommended.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Appropriation, 1974______ __________ ___ $3, 500, 000
Budget estimate, 1975_ . _ . ___ 6, 500, 000
House allowance . . _ .o e 6, 000, 000
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 6, 000, 600

The bill includes $6,000,000 for the necessary improvements and
replacements of educational facilities, hospitals, and clinics, and the
Municipal facilities of the Canal Zone Government. These funds are
repaid to the Treasury over the life of the capital asset through de-
preciation charges to the Canal Zone (Government.

Panama CanarL CompaNy

The bill includes the exact same language which has been carried
in previous bills authorizing the Panama Canal Company to make
expenditures within the limits of the funds available to the Corpora-
tion to carry out its programs.

LiMmiTaTION 0N (GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE JUXPENSES

Appropriation, 1974________________ . ($22, 331, 000)
Budget estimate, 1975 ___ . e (25, 780, 000)
House allowanece._____ (23, 837, 000)

Committee recommendation____________________ (U (23, 837, 000)



32

The Budget requested a limitation on general and administrative
expenses of $23,837,000 which represents an increase of $1,506,000
above last year’s limit. This increase is necessary to cover increased
wage and other mandatory costs.

The House allowed the full budget request. Subsequent to House
action, on June 21, 1974, an amendment to the budget was received
revising this limit upward to $25,780,000. The Committee has allowed
the same limitation as the original budget estimate and the House
$23,837,000. The Committee also recommends disallowance of that
part of the amendment to the budget estimate which would have
Increased the amount that could be spent for consultants by $200,000.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT

AUTHORITY
FEpERAL CONTRIBUTION
Appropriation, 1974_______________ . * $111, 345, 000
Budget estimate, 1975 _ 287, 424, 000
House allowance—_ e 372,124, 000
Committee recommendation. . _____ _________________________.__ 372, 124, 000

1 Includes an advance appropriation of $90,360,000 for fiscal year 1975.
2 Includes an advance appropriation of $68,024,000 for fiscal year 1976.
3 Includes an advance appropriation of $52,724,000 for fiscal year 1976.

The Committee recommends concurrence with the House allowance
of $72,124,000 for the Federal contribution to the rapid rail system
being built to serve the National Capital area. This includes an advance
appropriation of $52,724,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $19,400,000 for
the design and construction of facilities for: the handicapped as au-
thorized by Public Law 93-87.

The reduction of $15,300,000 below the budget proposed by the
House relates to the purchase of an additional 256 transit cars planned
for fiscal year 1976. WMATA is directed by the House in its report
to re-examine the type of control system it proposes for those cars.
WMATA has indicated that these cars are not needed in fiscal year
1975 and they have not appealed the House action.

INTEREST SUBSIDY

Appropriation, 1974_____________ ___ o ___ $12, 728, 000
Budget estimate, 1975 _____________________ o __ 17, 750, 000
House allowance_________________ o ______ 17, 750, 000
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 17, 750, 000

The bill includes the full budget request of $17,750,000 for the Fed-
eral interest subsidy for the revenue bonds marketed by WMATA as
authorized by the National Capital Transportation Act of 1972.



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (0BLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND THE BUDGET

ESTIMATES FOR 1975

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY—FEDERAL FUNDS

[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or ‘“permanent” law without further, or annual, action by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not included in the

acecompanying bill]

Budgst Increase () or
New budget estimates of new decrease (=},
Agency and item (obligational) (obligational) estimates
authority, asuthority, compared with
i fiseal yvear 1974 fiseal year 1975 appropriations
a) @) @) O]
Cioast Guard: Oil pollution fund (ndefinite) . ... e ccamm e amaan §5, 000, 000 $5,000,000 | _.oono e
Federal Highway Administration:
Highway beautification (contract authorization) . ... oerrrrr i vriemeinmm e e e [P U, 1 {50, 000, 000) 1 (250,000,000}
National scenic and recreational highway (contract authorization). ... oo e e 10, 000, 000 -+-10, 600, 000
"Territorial highways (contract authorizatlon) .. .. e e et rn e | s mm e m e e s 10, 609, 060 410,009, 000
Total, permsnent new budget (obligational) authority, Federal funds. ..o 5,000,000 25,009, 000 +-20, 009, 000
PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY—TRUST FUNDS
Coast Guard: General gift fund (INAeNIE) . L. e e e e e e e e e e emem e $30, 000 $30,000 §. e
Federal Highway Administration:
Federal Highway Administration trist S v o e e e e e e e e e e e oo 2o e 6, 200, 000 11, 200, 000 -4-$5, 000, 600 -
Federal-aid highways (Contract authorizatoin) .ou.eee o ee oo oo oot e ee e 100, 000, 000 6, 357, 500, 000 -8, 257, 500, 000
National scenic and recrestional highway (CONITet AULHOMZALION) .. .ot oot de e oo e e m e oe | m e e mm 25, 000, 0600 -+25, 000, 000
Highway-related safety grants (contraet aUhOriZation) . o oot e e e 34,491,000 -+84, 481, 000
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration:
Highway safety programs (©ontract authorization) ... ... oo e ] e e e e e e 198, 000, 000 198, 000, 000
Total, permanent new budget (obligat&onai) SULhOrity, st FUnAS. e e o oo e oo e 106, 230, 000 8, 626, 221, 000 +-8, 518, 991, 000

t Proposed for later transmittal,

NoTE.~—Amounts ss estimated and shown in the January 1974 budget document. Some

iterns are indefinite in amount, and thus are subject to later reestimation.

€e




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND THE BUDGET
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975

[NoTE.—All amounts are in the form of “appropriations’ unless otherwise indicated.]

Increase (+) or decrease_ (—), Senate bill compared
New budget |Budget estimates] New budget Amount with—
(obligational) of new (obligational) recommended
Agency and item authority, (obligational) authority by Senate Appropriations
fiscal year 1974 authority, recommended committee of new budget | Budget estimate,
fiscal year 1975 |in the House bill (obligational) 1975 House bill, 1975
fiseal gg;irt¥é74
[¢H) @ @) [} 5) ® @) 8)
TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Salaries and expenses.. ... _______.__...______.____. $31, 475, 000 $32, 100, 000 $31, 300, 000 $31, 000, 000 —$475, 000 —$1, 100, 000 —$300, 000
Bytransfer .. ... (8,000,000 | . .|| (—=8,000,000)| ..o
Interim operating assistance._____________._______ 39,800,000 | e —39,800,000 | .| e
Bytransfer .. ... (86,000,000) )| L (~86,000,000)| .
Transportation planning, research, and develop-
MeNt. . 28, 000, 000 1 39, 100, 000 28, 000, 000 32, 500, 000 +4, 500, 000 -6, 600, 000 ~+4, 500, 000
Bytransfer. .. .. (1,000,000) | .- .- _ooo| i (—1,000,000)| - oo
Grants-in-aid for natural gas pipeline safety __.___ 1,175, 000 +25, 000
Consolidation of departmental headquarters._____ 800, 000 —800,000 |-
Total, Office of the Secretary.._.._.__.____. 101, 250, 000 72, 400, 000 60, 500, 000 64, 700, 000 ~36, 550, 000 —7,700, 000 -4, 200, 000
CoAST GUARD
Operating expenses.. ... ..o ____._ 584, 900, 000 622, 970, 000 617, 579, 448 620, 444, 448 +35, 544, 448 —2, 525,552 +2, 865,000
Appropriation for debt reduction.____________ —171, 994 ~179, 448 —179, 448 —179, 448 3 30 S D
Subtotal, operating expenses. - _.______.._._ 584, 728, 006 622, 790, 552 617, 400, 000 620, 265, 000 +35, 536, 994 —2,525, 552 +2, 865, 000
Acquisition, construction, and improvements. ___ 75, 500, 000 114, 100, 000 111, 307, 000 112, 307,000 -+36, 807, 000 —1, 793, 000 41,000, 000
Alteration of bridges_ - ... __.____________.__.____ 4, 000, 000 6, 800, 000 6, 800, 000 6, 800, 000 +2,800,000 | ____ | ..
Retired pay- - ____ 86, 750, 000 95, 850, 000 95, 850, 000 95, 850, 000 +9,100,000 |_ .| ..
Reserve training. ... ... 26, 770, 000 30, 200, 000 29, 000, 000 29, 000, 000 +2, 230, 000 —1,200,000 . . _______________
Research, development, test, and evaluation.__.. 14, 000, 000 21, 000, 000 17, 500, 000 17, 500, 000 -+3, 500, 000 —3,500,000 |._._._____________
State boating safety assistance..__________________ 3, 500, 000 7, 500, 000 6, 000, 000 6, 000, 000 +2, 500, 000 -—1,500,000 |____.___.____.____
Pollution fund (specialfund). .- ______ .. |- .___ 10,000,000 | ... 10, 000, 000 +10,000,000 | . . . ____._____ +10, 000, 000
Total, Coast Guard .. _........._____._._____ 795, 248, 006 908, 240, 552 883, 857,000 897,722,000 +102, 473,994 —10, 518, 552 +13, 865, 000
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
Operations. . iiicanas 1, 282, 500, 000 1, 385, 500,000 1, 363, 000, 000 1, 379, 500, 000 -+97, 000, 000 -6, 000, 000 -+16, 500, 000
Facilities, engineering, and development....__.___ 11, 500, 000 13, 000, 000 12, 000, 000 12, 500, 000 +1, 000, 000 —500, 000 -+500, 000
FaTci']lllfilteSF?lrllldd)e_q.lﬂ?T?fl.t_ .(jAtl.r.Ifl:'i fl_l.d. f }Ta.}.’. - 250, 000, 000 250, 000, 000 241, 100, 000 242, 221, 000 -7,779,000 —7,779,000 +1,121, 000
Research, engineering and development (Air-
port and Airway Trust Fund)..___._____.___._. 62, 095, 000 70, 000, 000 55, 000, 000 70, 000, 000 +7,905,000 {___.___._______._. —+15, 000, 000
QGrants-in-aid for airports (Airport and Airway
Pl;n?ilnngd;;'ants ________________________________________________ 13,000,000 | ... .__....._ 4, 500, 000 +4, 500, 000 —8, 500, 000 —+4, 500, 000
Development grants (eppropriation to ligui-
date contract authorization) ... .. ... .. (200, 000, 000) (280, 0600, 000) (280, 000, 000) (280, 000, 600) (4+80,000,000)| .|l
Operation and maintenance, National Capital
Adrports. o ceeiia- 14, 742, 000 16, 500, 000 16, 000, GO0 16, 000, 000 +1, 258, 000 —500,000 | ____._ ...
Construction, National Capital Airports___._._._. 3,000, 000 7, 200, 000 4, 200, 000 7, 200, 000 44,200,000 |__________________ +3, 00¢, 000
Total, Federal Aviation Administration.._. 1, 623, 837, 000 1, 755, 200, 000 1, 691, 300, 000 1,731,921, 000 +108, 084, 000 —23, 279, 000 +40, 621, 000

See footnotes at end of table, p. 41.

¥E

o8



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (0OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND THE BUDGET
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975—Continued

[NoTE.—Al amounts are in the form of “appropriations” unless otherwise indicated.]

See footnotes at cnd of table, p. 41.

Increase (+) or decrease (—), Senate bill compared
with—
New budget |Budget estimates| New budget Amount
(obligational) of new (obligational) recommended
Agency and item authority, (obligational) authority by Senate Appropriatlons
fiscal year 1974 authority, recommended committee of new budget | Budget estimate,
fiscal year 1975 | in the House bill (obligational) 1975 House bill, 1975
authority,
fiscal year 1974
1) (2) 3 [€)) (5) (6) ()] 8)
TITLE I—Continued
DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION—Continued
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
Limitation on general operating expenses.._________ ($119,047,000) (138, 000, 000) (3127, 200, 000) (131, 200, 000) (4812, 153, 000) {—$6, 800, 000) (484,000, 600)
Motor carrier safety . ... .. .o . 5, 600, 000 6, 330, 000 6, 130, 000 6, 130, 000 +530, 000 —200,000 | .. . _._.._..____.
Highway safety research and development........ 7, 500, 000 10, 640, 000 9, 000, 000 9, 000, 000 ~+1, 500, 000 +1,640,000 |- ___.._____....
Highway beautification:
Appropriation.________.________.____________ 1,020, 000 1,107,000 1, 000, 000 1, 000, 000 —20, 000 —107,000 {______.___.._..._.
Appropriation to liguidate contract authorization. (30, 000, 000) (37, 000, 000) (25,000, 000) (25, 600, 000) (-85, 000,000) (—182,000,000){ .. ._ ...
Highway-related safety grants (appropriation to
liquidate contract authorization) . ____________._... (7, 000, 000) (14, 000, 000) (18, 000, 000) (12,000, 000) (486, 000, 000) {(—2,000,000)| - ...
Rail crossings—demonstration projects..._....... 14, 000, 000 12,600,000 |. . oo e —14, 000, 000 —12,600,000 | - - . oo _aan-
Railroad-highway crossings demonstration
projects .. 6,000,000 |. | —6,000,000 | .. feeiciiiiaiooaan
By transfer ... . i (2,218,000) | (8, 000, 000) (15,600,000) (+6, 218, 000) (+38, 000, 000) (-+7, 500, 000)
Rural highway public transportation demon-
stration program . ... ... |________________. 10, 000, 000 10, 000, 000 10, 000, 000 410,000,000 | eeeiaian
Torritari i iati iquidate | L | e o] e 000 ooy (21 500.000)  (4-82.400,000)) - ool
Tritrial bghuoys Gppropriaion (0 lidae |y s g amon|  @nomoom|  @noom)| LI 00| (4000
—15,000,000 | . . oaaooo
Darien Gap highway .- oooeeomomeaiccaaaas 5,000, 000 35, 000, 000 20, 000, 000 20, 000, 000 +15, 000, 000 15, R
A8 FHGEWEY .- e eeenecemememeemmmemmaneene 0 5,000, 000 0 5,000, 000 +5, °‘:;£ --------------- O
Inter-American HighWay...oocoooooeomzocaons 56,000 - oo oovsooooonn s n oo m s T e R
-aid hi d ropriation to ~5, 160,000 , 000, 000)
e orsation) e oo (4 315,500,000 204, 535,000,000)  (4575,840,000)|  (4,677,840,000)  (+951,040,000) (5,160,000 (4
igh ty construction programs (trust fund— 110,000,000)} -
H;%;.%z,ﬁc{zgn to liguidate contract authorization) .|« - oo oo 3(116,000, 000) (110,000, 000) (110, 000, 600) o )
Right-of-way revolving fund (trust fund—appropria- 20, 000, 000) —20,000,000)| ...
ltgiolnot{;l;}ic&ayndéte com{act authorizalion) _ . o l|oeeeeee e (40, 000, 000) (20, 000, 000) (20, 000, 000) (+ , 000) ( g
. it 3 3 t ___________
F(Zt:ffff o':-lig%‘)gg)s_ ch{;?;_r_o _ZT_G t Wn _tf) llq Md _a t e co'ntr _a.c_ - (8, 000, 600) (12, 450, 000) (12, 450, 000) (18, 450, 000) (44, 460,000)| - o) ea
i i iation to liguidate [ I
nggfrczgnf;tf?ég;lz%gg;) E(f?_pio_zfiij._t_i?tl_ _? - u_] _______ (3, 000, 000) (8, 270, 600) (8, 270, 600) (8, 270, 000) (-+5,270,000) |- - -
10, 700, 000 4,000, 000 (1 P —10, 700, 000 —4, 000, 000
Baltimore-Washington Parkway...-.o--w--oweconjoroomoemermoon s r oo 000 0,250,000 1,000,000
Total, Federal Highway Administration .. 39,176, 000 91,377,000 50, 130, 600 51, 130, 000 +11,954, aldd i
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION 4 460,000 48,690, 000
Traffic and highway Safety- oo —no- 75,892,000 84, 500,000 71,350,000 80,040, 000 +4,148,000 —HE o
By transfer - ..o (10,000,000) |- oo ocommem e e (—10,000,000)) - e
d community highway safety (approprie- — 4,000,000 ~8,763,000) |- e oooe
10 Tiguidate conriact auihorization) ———------ 00,000,000 (99,763,000 (96,000,000 (96,000,000)| (4,000,000 (3,763,

. . t - , 000
T(j{gﬁﬂﬁiggg‘tliagnfl} _g E‘iv_a.sf_ .’I.‘ f ?}1:1 f: - E{_‘f? _S_,_ 75, 892, 000 84, 500, 000 71,350, 000 80, 040, 000 -+4, 148, 000 4, 460, 000 +8,690
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION 10,000

p -+900, 000 —540,000 |._ . .oooo--
Office of the Administrator_ .. .- ccoooceooan 2, 900, 000 -
200, 000)| o i
By transfer . oo (200, 000) ( 33' 000) o
+933, =50,000 |- -oooooone e
Railroad safety .. e 9,237, 000 e
BY TGRSJET e eeeeereee e eneeeeeen T (000 o eomoemommn el

9€

LE



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND THE BUDGET
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975—Continued

[NOTE.—All amounts are in the form of “appropriations’ unless otherwise indicated.}

i !
; Tncrease () or deercase. t{t—l-) Benate bill compared
with—
New budget |Budgel estimates] New budget Amount e e et e e e e
. (obligational) of new {obligational} recommended e e s
Agency and item authority, {obligatinnal) atthority by Senate Appropriations
fiscal year 1974 _ authority, recommended committec of new budget | Budget estimate,
fiscal year 1975 | in the House bill (obligational) 1975 House bill, 1975
authority,
fiscal year 1974
{1 (2} (3) (€Y 3 (6) @ I )]
TITLE I~Continued
DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION--Continued
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION—Clon.
Grantsn-aid for railroad safety ... . $1, 500, 000 $1, 000, 060 $1, 000, 000 $1, 000, (00 —$500,000 | .. ...
Raiiroad research and development . _.__.._______ 30, 450, 000 64, 240, 000 50, 006, 000 50, 000, 060 -+19, 550, 000 ~$14,240,000 {____. . __ .. .. ____
Bytransfer ... ... B000,000) | oo cone (=6,000,0003} .|l
Grants to National Railroad Passenger Corpo- =6, 100,000 | ... __ .. ... _ +§143, 000, 000
YOMOT. L. 149, 108, 000 143,000,000 | ... ... . 143, 000, 000 00,000
t s 9,100,000 § .
Recission of unobligated balanee. . _______._____ =0, 100,000 oo *
6,500,000 ... .. .. ... 2,500, 000
Payment to the Alaska railroad vevolyingfund..0___ . 6, 500, 000 4, 000, 600 6, 500, 000 * ’ i
Total, Federal Railroad Administration ... 184, 087,000 | 229, 300, 600 68, 970, 000 214, 470, 000 -+-30, 383, 000 —14, 830, 000 145, 506, 000
URBAN Mass TRANSPORTATION ) "
ADMINISTRATION
Urban Mass Transportation Fund:
Administrative expenses.. 5, 000, 000 4, 300, 000 7, 009, (00 8, 000, 000 -1, 006, 000 -3, 308, 000 ~1, 000, 000
R%earch! development, aud demonsirations
and university research and training. . 35, 050, 000 74, 000, 0600 51, 130, 000 48, 186, 000 13, 080, 000 30, 870, 000 -3, 000, 000
Aé){%ggnatm n . _z (,JA Wl.lg,!?.“}? l e: . .C.O n:tr i] cz . authon (380, 090, 0G) (4906, 004, 600) {400, 60D, 063y {406, 000, 0003) (-+20, 600, 000) 0,000,000y | oo ... ..
" - 4 Ad- .
r(x)r%%ﬁstt;;t};gg. i&iassv . rl.‘ r;';fxsxiottatxoi s d R 40, 050, 000 88, 300, 000 58, 130, 000 54, 130, 000 +14, 080, 000 :—34, 170, 000 —4,000, 000
87, LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT ‘
CORPORATION
Limitation on adminisiretive expenses. .. ooooweeen-. {846, 000) {886, 000) (886, 000) {886, 005} (40,000) ... St R T e
Tota‘ll, e Ii}.)ep?rtinmt _? _i ilir‘an S??_r t ?:_ 2,859, 540, 006 3,229, 317,552 2, 884, 237, 000 3, 094, 113,000 -}:33i 572,994 —135, 204, 552 W__t?(lg, 8’.:6,000
TITLE 11
RELATED AGENCIES
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
Salaries and eXpPenBeS. .o .o ceii e 8, 255, 600 9, 536, 600 Mﬂ, 000 9, 450, 600 -+1, 195, 600 —~86,000 ... ... e
Crvii AERONAUTICS BOoarp
Balaries and eXpenses._ ... ..o 15, 537, 000 17, 283, 000 17, 150, 000 17, 150, 000 +1,8613, 000 ~183,000 ... . ... ...
Payments $0 8lr 0arTHiers. oo aiianenan 73, 265, 000 69, 828, 000 69, 828, 000 67,728,000 -, 537, 000 -2, 100, 000 -2, 100, 000
Total, Civil Aeronautics Board......._._._. 88, 802, 000 87,111,000 86,978, 000 84, 878, 060 43, 024, 000 —2,233, 000 -2, 100, 000
INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION
Salaries and eXpenses. .. . ... eicwieaameeaaan 40, 590, 000 43.300,000. 43,000, 000 43, 000, 000 B M ~300,000 [___....___.... -
THE PANAMA CANAL
Canal Zone Government:
Operating eXpenses. .. —oooooemcae e 60, 0600, 000 64, 063, 000 62, 700, 000 62, 700, 000 —+2, 700,000 -1,865,000 .. ... . ... _
Capital outlay . .. ... 3, 500, 000 6, 500, 000 6, 000, 000 6, 000, 000 -2, 500, 000 ~500,000 1. ... ... ... ..
Panama Canal Company:
N . inistrative
]ggggfgg;“on-?eneml/ . f?.d. . admmzs ,T jf - (42, 331, 000) (25, 780, 006} (23, 837, 000) (93, 837, 000) (1,506, 000) (—1,848,0000 oo
Total, the Panama Canal...... ... ... 63, 500, 0O 70, 565, 000 68, 700, 000 6?_?100,000 » -+5, 200, 000 ~1,865,000 |___ ... _________.

See footnotes at end of table, p. 41.

8¢

68



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1874 AND THE BUDGET
ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975--Continued

[Note.~—All amounts are in the form of “appropriations™ unless otherwiss indicated.]

Increase (-+) or decrease éh—), Senate hill compared
wi

New budget [Budget estimatesj New budget Amount
(obligational) of new (obligational) recommended
Agency and item authority, {obligational} authority by Senate Appropriations
fiscal year 1974 suthority, recommended committee of new budget ; Budget estimate,
fiscal year 1975 |in the House bill (obligational) 1675 Honse bill, 1875
authority,
fiscal year 1974
[€H) (2} 3) &) ) 6) O] )
TITLE II—Continued
RELATED AGENCIES—Continaed
UNITED STATES RAILWAY ABSOCIATION
Administrative expenses. . __..__.__.._ e $12,000,000 | e e —$12,000,000 | . . eiinaian
By trangfer .o ceov e B000,0000 . oo e (—=6,000,000)| . ...
WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT
AUTHORITY

Federal contribution. oo ooor oo 4111, 345, 000 3 $87,424,000 5§72, 124, 000 $72, 124, 000 -~$33, 221, 000 —§15,300,000 |.. .. .. .oenieuee

Irterest SubSIAY. .o ovreee - vammir v 12,728, 000 17,750, 000 17, 750, 0060 17,750,000 F5,022,000 | e
Total, Washington Metropolitan Area

Transit Authority. . .. __ ... .. ... 124,073,000 105, 174, 000 89, 874, 000 89, 874, 000 34, 199, 000 —15,800,000 |__ .. .. _.._...

Total, title II, related agencies__._.......... 337, 220, 000 318, 686, 000 268, 002, 000 295, 902, 000 —41, 318, 000 ~19, 784, 000 -2, 100, 000

TITLE 111
GENERAL PROVISIONS
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Federal Aviation Administration:

Grants-in-aid for airporl development (limitation

On OBLYETIONEY o < e {300, 000, 60y {310, 600, 660y (810, 000, 000) (310, 600, GOO) (F10,000,000)| - o

Federal Highway Administration:

Highway beautification (Limitation on obliga-

FEOMRY .- e o e e e e {80, 000, 066) (60,027, 000) (40,060, 000) (60,000,000) | -cnomnveennmnn (27, 000) (+10,000,600)
Territoriel highways (limitation on obligations) . (4, 000, G00) (4,600, 000) (4,600, 000) (4, 600,000) (F800,000) | oo e
Highway safety construction programg (limila-

tions on obligations) . ... .ol TR0, 000,000) oo e {(—260, 000,000 . . eeiien
Forest highways (limitation on obligations)..__._ {18,0600,000) | <o e e e i {(—18,000,000) | oo e an
Public Iands  highways  (limitation on U10,000,000) | . ot | e e e e nm {~10,000,0000 v e eeannn

obligations).

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration:
State and communily bighway sefely (limita-
tion on obligationsy. ... .. ... ... ... % (80, GOt 600) 8 (148, 006, 000G) & {100, 000, 000y {121, 600, 000) (41,000, 000) (—27, 000, 000) (+21, 000, 000)
Urban Mass Transportation Administration:
Urban mass trensportation fund (limitation on
COMMBHINERLE) w e eommmcvmemm v = e (985,850,000)1  (1,851,000,000)|  (1,821,750,000) (1,698,260,000))  (-+712,700,006) (+347,860,000) | (-+376,600,000)
Total, titles I, II, and III, new budget
(obligational) authority.. .. .. ... ... 3,196,760, 006 3, 545, 008, 552 3, 182, 239, 000 3,890, 015, 000 163, 254, 994 —154, 988, 552 -+207, 776,000

t Excludes $6,400,000 which was considered in connection with the Energy Research

and Deavelopment Appropriations bill.

2 Excludes requested amount for “highway safety constructien programs,” Hsted

separately.

* Budget includes this amount under the appropriation for “Federal-aid highways.”

¢ Includes $90,360,000 ad vance appropriation for fiseal year 1975,

5 Includes $68,024,000 ad vance appropriation for fiscal year 1976.
¢ Includes $52,724,000 advance appropriation for fiscal year 1976.
7 No limitation proposed.
8 Also includes obligations for Federal Highway Administration, highway related

sefety grants.

@)

0¥

¥



93D CONGRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ReporT
2d Session No. 93-1270

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATION BILL, 1975

Avcust 8, 1974.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. McFaLL, from the committee of conference,
submaitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 15405]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 15405)
“making appropriations for the Department of Transportation and
Related Agencies for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and for other
purposes,” having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to
recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 2, 5, 10, 11,
12, and 34.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of
the Senate numbered 1, 4, 19, 21, 22, 31, 33, and 35, and agree to the
same.

Amendment numbered 3:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 3, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $678,744,448;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 6:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 6, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1,375.500,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 7:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 7, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $72,250,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

38-006 O




Amendment numbered 9:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 9, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $§60,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 13:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 13, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows: V

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $5,700,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 14 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 14, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lien of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $729,200,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 15:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 15, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $30,600,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 17 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 17, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $11,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 20:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 20, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

Inlieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $4,675,840,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 23:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of %hfl Senate numbered 23, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $73,445,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.
Amendment numbered 24 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
thef Sﬁanate numbered 24, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lien of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $29,130,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.
Amendment numbered 25:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
H.R. 1270



3

the Senate numbered 25, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $34,800,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 27 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 27, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $6,260,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 32 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 32, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $45,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 36:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 36, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $7,445,250,-
000 ; and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments
numbered 8, 16, 18,26, 28, 29, and 30.
JouaxN J. McFaLL,
Soney R. Yartes,
Tom STEED,
Juria BourLer HaNsEN,
Epwarp P. Boranp,
GrorGE MAHON,
Sivio O. CoNTE (except
amendments Nos. 29 and 30),
Wirtiam E. MINSHALL,
Jack Epwaros (except
as to amendments
Nos. 29, 30, and 36),
E. A. CEDERBERG,
Managers on the Part of the House.
Rosert C. BYRD,
Joran L. McCLELLAN,
WARREN . MAGNTUSON,
Joux O. PasToRE,
AraN BiBLE,
Migr MANSFIELD,
Taomas F. EAcLETON,
Crirrorp P. Casg,
Mirron R. YoUna,
Norris CorToN,
Tep STEVENS,
Cuaries McC. MaTHias, Jr.,
RicHARD S. SCHWEIKER,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.
H.R. 1270



4

JOINT EXPLLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con-
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 15405) making appropriations for the
Department of Transportation and related agencies for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes, submit the following
joint statement to the House and the Senate in explanation of the
effect of the action agreed upon by the managers and recommended in
the accompanying conference report :

TirLe I—DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $31,000,000 for salaries and ex-
penses as proposed by the genate instead of $31,300,000 as proposed by
the House.

Under the conference agreement, 42 new positions are provided.

The conferees direct the Department to seek specific separate legis-
lation before the end of this fiscal year to clarify the functions,
powers, and duties of the Transportation Systems Acquisition Review
Council.

Amendment No. 2: Appropriates $28,000,000 for transportation
planning, research, and development as proposed by the House instead
of $32,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

COAST GUARD

Amendment No. 3: Appropriates $618,144,448 for operating ex-
penses instead of $617,579,448 as proposed by the House and
$620,444,448 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes funds for the New York and
New Orleans vessel traffic systems and full-scale air patrols for oil
pollution detection as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 4: Appropriates $112,307,000 for acquisition, con-
struction, and improvements as proposed by the Senate instead of
$111,307,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 5: Deletes the $10,000,000 appropriation proposed
by the Senate for pollution fund. The conferees expect the Coast
Guard to spend what is needed for pollution clean-up and to seek
additional funding when it becomes necessary.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 6: Appropriates $1,375,500,000 for operations in-
stead of $1,363,000,000 as proposed by the House and $1,379,500,000
as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement provides for a total staffing level of 729
positions for the administration of airports program as proposed by
the Senate.

Amendment No. 7: Appropriates $12,250,000 for facilities, engi-
neering, and development instead of $12,000,000 as proposed by the
House and $12,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 8: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur

HL.R. 1270



5

in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to appropriate
$235,521,000 for facilities and equipment instead of $241,100,000 as
proposed by the House and $242,221,000 as 1groposed by the Senate.
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conferees feel that there are sufficient unobligated funds under
this appropriation to procure the equipment required to properly
train air traffic controllers, if the Federal Aviation Administration
determines that this is a high priority requirement.

The conferees reiterate the position expressed in previous years
that the installation of an instrument landing system at Morristown,
New Jersey, Airport is not intended and shall not be used as an argu-
ment for the expansion of that airport against the wishes of the
communities concerned. '

Amendment No. 9: Appropriates $60,000,000 for research, engineer-
ing, and development instead of $55,000,000 as proposed by the House
and $70,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference agreement
includes the full amounts requested for the microwave landing system,
advanced radar beacon system, and wake vortex research.

Amendment No. 10: Deletes language proposed by the Senate for
grants-in-aid for airport planning.

Amendment No. 11: Appropriates $280,000,000 for grants-in-aid for
airports as proposed by the House instead of $284,500,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

Amendment No. 12: Deletes language proposed by the Senate ear-
marking $4,500,000 of the appropriation for grants-in-aid for airports
for airport planning grants.

Amendment No. 13: Appropriates $5,700,000 for construction, Na-
tional Capital Airports instead of $4,200,000 as proposed by the House
and $7,200,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees have approved
the project to enlarge the jet ramp at Dulles International Airport
and expect the Federal Aviation Administration to utilize existing
unobligated funds, if necessary, to complete the project.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 14: Limits general operating expenses to $129,-
200,000 instead of $127,200,000 as proposed by the House and $131,-
200,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 15: Provides that $30,600,000 of the limitation on
general operating expenses is to remain available until expended in-
stead of $28,600,000 as proposed by the House and $32,600,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 16: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to appro-
priate $3,000,000 for rail crossings—demonstration projects instead
of $6,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part
of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to
the amendment of the Senate. _

In view of the seriousness of the rail-highway crossing problem, the
conferees urge the Department of Transportation to seek a modifica-
tion of the original legislative authorization to expedite the implemen-
tation of this program.

H.R. 1270



6

Amendment No. 17: Provides $11,000,000 for railroad-highway
crossings demonstration projects instead of $8,000,000 as proposed by
the House and $15,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 18: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate to insert the words “by transfer”.

Amendment No. 19: Appropriates $5,000,000 for Alaska Highway
as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 20: Appropriates $4,575,840,000 for Federal-aid
highways (liquidation of contract authorization) instead of $4,578,-
840,000 as proposed by the House and $4,577,840,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

Amendments No. 21 and 22: Appropriate $1,600,000 for the Balti-
more-Washington Parkway as proposed by the Senate instead of
$4,000,000 as proposed by the House.

NATIONAL, HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 23: Appropriates $73,445,000 for traffic and high-
way safety instead of $71,350,000 as proposed by the House and $80.-
040,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement contains no funds for the crash recorder
program. The Committee intends to request an evaluation of this pro-
gram by the Office of Teéhnology Assessment.

Amendment No. 24: Provides that $29,130,000 of the appropriation
for traffic and highway safety shall be derived from the Highway
Trust Fund instead of $27,380,000 as proposed by the House and $32,-
870,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 25: Provides that $34,800,000 of the appropriation
for traffic and highway safety shall remain available until expended
instead of $33,705,000 as proposed by the House and $36,605,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

FEDERAL RATLROAD ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 26: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer 2 motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to appropriate
$135,000,000 for grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corpora-
tion instead of $143,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers
on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 27: Appropriates $6,250,000 for payment to the
Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund instead of $4,000,000 as proposed by
the House and $6.500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 28: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to appropriate
$6,000,000 for administrative expenses and to exempt the appropria-
tions for Coast Guard, operating expenses; Coast Guard, retired pay ;
Federal Aviation Administration, operations; National Transporta-
tion Safety Board, salaries and expenses; Civil Aeronautics Board,
salaries and expenses; Civil Aeronautics Board, payments to air car-

H.R. 1270



7

riers; and Interstate Commerce Commission, salaries and expenses;
and all limitations in the bill from 34 percent across the board reduc-
tion proposed by the Senate. The amendment will also provide for an
additional reduction of $6,000,000 in the appropriation for Darien
Gap Highway. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to
concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 29: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur,
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to appropriate
$45,130,000 for research, development, and demonstrations and uni-
versity research and training instead of $51,130.000 as proposed by the
House and $58,750,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conference
agreement mcludes $500,000 for the Haddonfield project. The man-
agers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment
of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 30: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to earmark
$41,880,000 of the appropriation for research, development, and dem-
onstrations and university research and training for research, develop-
ment, and demonstrations instead of $47,880,000 as proposed by the
House and $55,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers on
the part of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

Trre IT
RELATED AGENCIES
Civil Aeronautics Board

Amendment No. 31: Appropriates $67,728,000 for payments to air
carriers as proposed by the Senate instead of $69,828,000 as proposed
by the House.

Trree 111

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 32: Limits obligations for highway beautification
to $45,000,000 instead of $40,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$50,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 33: Deletes language proposed by the House which
would have prohibited the use of funds for incentive grants for manda-
tory seat belt legislation.

mendment No. 84: Limits obligations for state and community
highway safety and highway-related safety grants to $100,000,000 as
proposed by the House instead of $121,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate,

Amendment No. 35: Substitutes the language “the Urban Mass
Transportation Act of 1964, as amended,” as proposed by the Senate
for the language “Urban Mass Transportation Fund” as proposed by
the House.

Amendment No. 36 : Limits commitments for the Urban Mass Trans-
portation Act of 1964, as amended, to $1,445,250,000 instead of
$1,321,750,000 as proposed by the House and $1,708,870,000 as pro-

H.R. 1270



8

posed by the Senate. The breakdown of the conference agreement is
as follows:

Capital facilities grants___________________________ . $1, 350, 000, 000
Technical studies__ e~ 36, 620, 000
Re8EATCHN e e e 49, 630, 000
Administrative expenses____._ . ____ . 9, 000, 000

CONFERENCE TOTALS—WITH COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year
1975 recommended by the committee of conference, with comparisons
to the fiscal year 1974 amount, the 1975 budget estimate, and the House
and Senate bills follows:

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1974________ 1 $3, 196, 760, 006
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year
1975 o __ - — e 23, 545, 003, 552
House bill, fiscal year 1975 . 28, 182, 239, 000
Senate bill, fiscal year 1975_______ £ 3, 288, 946, 775
Conference agreement__._. . . ____ . ____________._ * 3, 288, 504, 000
Conference agreement compared with :
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1974______ +91, 743, 994
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fisecal
year 1975 o —256, 499, 552
House bill, fiscal year 1975 -+1086, 265, 000
Senate bill, fiscal year 1975 . ___ —442 775

¥ Includes $90,360,000 advance fiscal year 1975 appropriation for Washington Metro-
politan Area. Transit Authority,

2 Includes $68,024,000 advance fiscal year 1976 appropriation for Washington Metro-
politan Area Transit Authority.

3 Includes $52,724,000 advance fiscal year 1976 appropriation for Washington Metro-
polltan Area Transit Authority.

¢ Includes $50,879,000 advance fiscal year 1976 appropriation for Washington Metro-

politan Area Transit Authority.

Jouwn J. McFaLr,

SioNEY R. YATES,

Tom StEED,

Juria Burrer HANsEN,

Epwarp P. Boranp,

GroreE MAHON,

Simvio O. Conte (except amend-
ments Nos. 29 and 30),

Winriam E. MiNsHALL,

Jack Epwarns (except amend-
ments Nos. 29, 30, 36),

E. A. CepereERg,
Managers on the Part of the House.

Rogrerr C. Byrp,

Joun L. McCLELLAN,

WarreN (3. MAGNUSON,

JouN O. PASTORE,

Aran Bierg,

Mike MANSFIELD,

TroMas F. EAGLETON,

Cuirrorp P. Cask,

Mriuroxn R. Young,

Norris CorToN,

Tep STEVENS,

Cuarues MoC. MaTmias, Jr.,

RicHARD S. SCHWEIKER,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O



Calendar No. 1006

93p CONGRESS
s 15405
[ } {

[Report No. 93-1048]

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

June 20,1974

Read twice and referred to the Committee on Appropriations

Jury 31,1974
Reported by Mr. Byrp, with amendments

[Omit the part struck throﬁgh and insert the part printed in italic]

AN ACT

Making appropriations for the Department of Transportation and
related agencies for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975,
and for other purposes.

1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
2 tibes of the United States of America in Congress assembled;
3 That the following sums are appropriated, out of any money |
4 in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the Depart-
5 ment of Transportation and related agencies for the fiscal

6 year ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes, namely: |

11
% (Star Print)



[\

10
11
12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

2
TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Office of the Secretary
of Transportation, including not to exceed $27,000 for alloca-
tion within the Deparvtment for official reception and repfe—
sentation expenses as the Secretary may determine, $34s-
300,000 $31,000,000: Provided, That not to exceed $882,-
900 of the funds provided under this Act shall be available
to enable the Office of the Secretary to lease and maintain
automobile parking facilities in the Nassif Building for em-
ployees of the Department.

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCII, AND
DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses for conducting transportation
planning, research, and development activities, including the
collection of national transportation statistics, to remain avail-
able until expended, $28;606;000 $32,500,000.
GRANTS-IN-AID FOR NATURAL GAS PIPELINE SAFETY

For grants-in-aid to carry out a pipeline safety pro-
gram, as authorized by section 5 of the Natural Gas Pipe-
line Safety Act of 1968 (49 U.S.C. 1674), $1,200,000, to

remain available until expended.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

3
COAST GUARD
OPERATING EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for theyoperation and mainte-
nance of the Coast Guard, not otherwise provided for; pur-
chase of not to exceed sixteen passenger motor vehicles,
for replacement only ; and recreation and welfare ; $6+5%9-
448 8620,444,448, of which $179,448 shall be applied to
Capehart Housing debt reduction: Provided, That the num-
ber of aircraft on hand at any one time shall not exceed
one hundred and seventy-nine exclusive of planes and parts
stored to meet future attrition: Provided further, That,
without regard to any provisions of law or Executive order
prescribing minimum flight requirements, Coast Guard reg-
ulations which establish proficiency standards and maximum
and minimum flying hours for this purpose may provide for
the payment of flight pay at the rates prescribed in section
301 of title 37, United States Code, to certain members of
the Coast Guard otherwise entitled to receive flight pay
during the current fiscal year- (1) who have held aero-
nautical ratings or designations for not less than fifteen years,
or (2) whose particular assignment outside the United
States or in Alaska, makes it impractical to participate in
regular aerial flights, or who have been assigned to a course
of instruction of 90 days or more: Provided further, That

amounts equal to the obligated balances against the appro-



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

25

4
priations for “Operating expenses’ for the two preceding

years, shall be transferred to and merged with this appro-

‘priation, and such merged appropriation shall be available

as one fund, except for accounting purposes of the Coast
Guard, for the payment of obligations properly incurred
against such prior year appropriations and against this
appropriation.
AcQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS

For necessary expenses of acquisition, construction, re-
building, and improvement of aids to navigation, shore facil-
ities, vessels, and aircraft, including equipment related
thereto; $114;30%000 $112,307,000, to remain available
until June 30, 1977.

ALTERATION OF BRIDGES

For necessary expenses for alteration of obstructive

bridges; $6,800,000, to remain available until expended.
RETIRED PAY

For retired pay, including the payment of obligations
therefor otherwise chargeable to lapsed appropriations for
this purpose, and payments under the Retired Serviceman’s
Family Protection and Survivor Benefit Plans; $95,850,000.

RESERVE TRAINING

For all necessary expenses for the Coast Guard Reserve,

as authorized by law; maintenance and operation of facilities;

and supplies, equipment, and services $29,000,000: Pro-



10
11
12

13
14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

5

vided, That amounts equal to the obligated balances against
the appropriations for “Reserve training” for the two pre-
ceding years shall be transferred to and merged with this
appropriation, and such merged appropriation shall be "avziil;
able as one fund, except for accounting purposes of the Coast
Guard, for the payment of obligations properly incurred
against such prior year appropriations and against this ap-
propriation.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, for
basic and applied scientific research, development, test, and
evaluation; maintenance, rehabilitation, lease, and operation
of facilities and equipment, as authorized by law; $17,500,-
000 to remain available until expended.
STATE BOATING SAFETY ASSISTANCE

For financial assistance for State boating safety pro-

grams in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Boat

Safety Act of 1971 (46 U.S.C. 1474-1480) , $6,000,000, to

‘remain available until expended.

Porruvrion Funp
For carrying out the provisions of subsections (¢), (d),
(1) and (1) of section 311 of the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act Amendments of 1972 (Public Law 92-500),
$10,000,000 to remain available until expended.




B W b -

X T D ™

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24

6
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS

For necessary expenses of the Federal Aviation Admin-
istration, not otherwise provided for, including administrative
expenses for research and development and for establishment
of air navigation facilities, and carrying out the provisions of
the Airport and Airway Development Act; purchase of four
passenger motor vehicles for replacement only; and pur-
chase and repair of skis and snowshoes; $1;363;000,600
$1,379,500,000: Provided, That there may be credited to
this appropriation, funds received from States, counties,
municipalities, other public authorities, and private sources,
for expenses incwrred in the maintenance and operation of
air navigation facilities.

FAcILITIES, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses of the Federal Aviation Ad-
ministration, not otherwise provided for, and for acquisition
and modernization of facilities and equipment and service
testing in accordance with the provisions of the Federal
Aviation Act (49 U.8.C. 1301-1542), including construc-
tion of experimental facilities and acquisition of necessary
sites by lease or grant, $12;006;006 $12,500,000, to remain
available until expended: Provided, That there may be

credited to this appropriation, funds received from States,



10

11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21
22

23

24

7
counties, municipalities, other public authorities, and private
sources, for expenses incurred for engineering and develop-
ment.
FaAciuITiEs AND EQUIPMENT (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY
TrusT FUND)

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for; for
acquisition, establishment, and improvement by contract or
purchase, and hire of air navigation and experimental facili-
ties, including initial acquisition of necessary sites by lease or
grant; engineering and service testing including construction
of test facilities and acquisition of necessary sites by lease or
grant; construction and furnishing of quarters and related
accommodations for officers and employees of the Federal
Aviation Administration stationed at remote localities where
such accommodations are not available, and purchase of six
aircraft; $244,400;000 $242,221,000, to be derived from the -
Airport and Airway Trust Fund, to remain available until
June 30, 1977: Provided, That there may be credited to this
appropriation funds received from States, counties, munici-
palities, other public authorities, and private sources, for
expenses incurred in the establishment and modernization of
air navigation facilities: Provided further, That no part of
the foregoing appropriation shall be available for the con-

struction of a new wind tunnel, or to purchase any land for



10

11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

8
or in connection with the National Aviation Facilities Ex-
perimental Center, or to remote or decommission any existing
flight service station.
RESEARCH, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT (AIRPORT
AND ARwAaY TruUsT FUND)

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided, for re-

~search, engineering and development in accordance with the

provisions of the Federal Aviation Act (49 U.S.C. 1301~
1542), including construction of experimental facilities and
acquisition of necessary sites by lease or grant; $55;000,000
$70,000,000, to be derived from the Airport and Airway
Trust Fund, to remain available until expended; Provided,
That there may be credited to this appropriation funds re-
ceived from States, counties, municipalities, other public
authorities, and private sources, for expenses incurred for
research, engineering and development.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY

TrusT FUND)

For grants-in-aid for airport planning pursuant to
section 13 of Public Law 91-258 and for liquidation of
obligations incurred for airport development under authority
contained in section 14 of Public Law 91-258, as amended,
to be derived from the Airport and Airway Trust Fund
and to remain available until expended, $286;600;000 $284,-




10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

9
500,000, of which $4,500,000 shall be for airport planning
grants.
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NATIONAL. CAPITAL
AIRPORTS

For expenses incident to the care, operation, mainte-
nance, improvement, and protection of the federally owned
civil airports in the vicinity of the District of Columbia,
including purchase of ten passenger motor vehicles for police
type use, for replacement only; purchase, cleaning,. and
repair of uniforms; and arms and ammunition: $16,000,000.

CoONSTRUCTION, NATIONAL CAPITAL AIRPORTS

For necessary expenses for construction at the federally

owned civil airports in the vicinity of the District of Colum-

 bia, $45200,600 $7,200,000, to remain available until

June'30, 1977.
AviaTioN WAR Risk INSURANCE RevorLving Fuxp
The Secretary of Transportation is hereby authorized to
make such expenditures, within the limits of funds available

pursuant to section 1306 of the Act of August 23, 1958 (49

U.S.0. 1536), and in accordance with section 104 of the

(Gtovernment Corporation Control - Act, as amended (31
U.S.C. 849), as may be necessary in carrying out the pro-
grams set forth in the budget for the current fiscal year for

aviation war risk insurance activities under said Act. -

H.R. 15405

2



10

1

12

13

14

16

17

1€

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

LiMITATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Necessary expenses for administration, operation, and
research by the Federal Highway Administration not to
exceed $127:200,000 $131,200,000 shall be paid, in ac-
cordance with law, from appropriations made available by
this Act to the Federal Highway Administration together
with advances and reimbursements received by the Federal
Highway Administration: Provided, That not to exceed
$28,606,000 $352,600,000 of the amount provided herein
shall remain available until expended.

MoTor CARRIER SAFETY

For necessary expenses to carry out motor carrier safety
functions of the Secretary, as authorized by the Department
of Transportation Act (80 Stat. 939-40), $6,130,000: Pro-
vided, That not to exceed $500,000 of the amount appropri-
ated herein shall remain available until expended and not to
exceed $805,000, shall be available for “Limitation on gen-
eral operating expenses.”

HicGEWAY SAFETY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses in carrying out provisions of
title 23, United States Code, including section 206 (b) of
the “Highway Safety Act of 1973.” to be derived from the
Highway Trust Fund, $9,000,000, to remain available

until expended.



11

HicEWAY BEAUTIFICATION (LIQUIDATION OF
CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the
provisions of title 23, United States Code, sections 131, 136,
and 319 (b), $25,000,000 to remain available until ex-
pended, together with $1,000,000 for necessary administra-
tive expenses for carrying out such provisions of title 23,
United States Code, as authorized by section 104 (a) of
the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973.

HicEWAY-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS (LIQUIDATION OF
CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the
provisions of title 23, United States Code, section 402, ad-
ministered by the Federal Highway Administration, to re-
main available until expended, $12,000,000 of which
$7,500,000 shall be derived from the Highway Trust Fund:
Provided, That not to exceed $498,000 of the amount appro-

priated herein shall be available for “Limitation on General

1 expenses.
AN 171@15& IQI/%M Na95 40} il l:’au.j/u)ﬁu % ,000,000

Z

RAILROAD- HIGHWAY CROSSINGS DEMONSTRATION p%
ProsEcTs M '
For nccessary expenses of railroad-highway crossings
demonstration projects, as authorized by section 163 of the
Federal-Aid Highway Aect of 1973, to remain until ex-
pended $8;000,600 $15,500,000, to be derived by transfer




10
11

12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20

21

12
from: amounts available for obligation under sections 203
and 230 of the Highway Safety Act of 1973.
Rurar HicEwAY PuBLIc TRANSPORTATION
DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM

For necessary expenses in carrying out the provisions

- of the “Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973,” section 147, to

remain available until expended, $10,000,000, of which $7,-

000,000 shall be derived from the Highway Trust Fund.

TERRITORIAL HieHWAYS (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT
AUTHORIZATION)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the
provisions of title 23, United States Code, sections 215, 402,
and 405, $4,000,000 to remain available until expended.

DarieNn Gap HiGHWAY

For necessary expenses for construction of the Darien

Gap Highway in accordance with the provisions of section

216 of title 23 of the United States Code, $20,000,000, to

‘Temain available until expended.

ArasgA HIGHWAY

..o For necessary expenses to carry out the provisions of

section 218 of title 23 of the United States Code, $5,000,000

- to'remain available until expended.




—— e

10

11

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

13
FepERAL-A1D HicHEWAYS (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT
Avurnorization) (Trust Funp)
For carrying out the provisions of title 23, United States
Code, which are attributable to Federal-aid highways, not
otherwise provided, including reimbursement for sums ex-

pended pursuant to the provisions of section 308, title 23,

United States Code, $4;573:840;000 $4,577,840,000 or so

much thereof as may be available in and derived from the
“Highway trust fund”, to remain available until expended.
HicHEWAY SAFETY CONSTRUCTION PrOoGrRAMS (LIQUIDA-
TION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) (TrRUST FUND)
For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the
provisions of title 23, United States Code; -sections 130,
144, 151, 152, 153, and 405, $110,000,000, to be derived
from the Highway Trust Fund, to remain available: until
expended.
Ricur-or-WaYy Revonvine FuNp (LIQUIDATION OF
CoNTrRACT AUTHORIZATION) (TRUST FUND)
For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out
the provisions of title 23, United States Code, section
108 (¢), as authorized by section 7 (c) of the Federal-Aid

Highway Act of 1968, to remain available until expended,



8

9

10

11

12

13
14

14
$20,000,000, to be derived from the “Highway Trust Fund”
at such times and in such amounts as may be necessary to
meet current withdrawals.
Forest HigawAYs (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT
A UTHORIZATION )

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the
provisions of title 23, United States Code, section 204, pur-
suant to contract authorization granted by title 23, United

States Code, section 203, to remain available until expended,

$12,450,000.

"PuBric Laxps HicEWAYS (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT

A UTHORIZATION )

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out

the provisions of title 23, United States Code, section 209,

pursuant to the contract authorization granted by title 23,

United States Code, section 203, $8,270,000, to remain avail-
able until expended.

BALFIMORE-WASHINGTON PARKWAY

For neeessary expenses; not otherwise provided; to earry

oub the provisions of the Federal- Aid Highway Aet of 1976;

for the Bﬁ:l-bm&efeﬁi?shmgteft Parkway; to remain available

aﬂﬁlexpeﬂded;%@%)@i@égk%beéeﬂwd&em#he%gh—

way Trust Fond” and to be withdrawn therefrom et such

times and in sach armounts as may be neeessary-




l

X

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

1o
NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION
TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAY SAFETY

For expenses necessary to discharge the functions of
the Secretary with respect to traffic and highway safety and
functions under the Motor Vehicle Information and Cost
Savings Act (Public Law 92-513), $#350,000 $80,-
040,000, of which $2%386;6060 $32,870,000 shall be de-
rived from the Highway Trust Fund: Provided, That not to
exceed $33;705;000 $36,605,000 shall remain available
until expended for the contractual and State grant require-
ments of the Motor Vehicle Information and Cost Savings
Act, and the contractual requirements of Research and
Analysis activities.

STATE AND CoMMUNITY HIGHWAY SAFETY
(L1QUIDATION OF CONTRACT A UTHORIZATION)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the
provisions of title 23, United States Code, section 402, to
remain available until expended, $96,000,000, of which
$85,140,000 shall be derived from the Highway Trust Fund.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR
For necessary expenses of the HFederal Railroad Ad-

ministration, not otherwise provided for, $3,800,000.



10
11

12

13

14
15
16

17
18

19.

20
21

22

23

24
25

26

16
" RAILROAD SAFETY

For necessary expenses in connection with railroad

safety, not otherwise provided . for, $:10,170,0()0.
GRANTS-IN-AID FOR RAILROAD SAFETY

For grants-in-aid to carry out a railroad safety program,
$1,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided,
That the unobligated balance of this appropriation for fiscal
year 1974 is hereby continued available until expended.

RAILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

IFor necessary expenses for research, development, and
demonstrations in high-speed ground transportation and in
rail matters generally, $50,000,000, to remain available until
expended.

G'RANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER

~ CORPORATION

To enable the Secretary of Transportation to make
grants to the National Railroad Passenger -Carporation,
$143,000,000, to remain available until expended, of which
$127,800,000 shall be available only upon the enactment

into law of ‘authorizing legislation by the Congress.

THE ALASKA RAILROAD
ALASKA RAILROAD REVOLVING FUND
The Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund shall continue
available ‘until expénded for the work authorized by law,
including operation and maintenance of oceangoing or coast-

wise vessels by ownership, charter, or arrangement with



10 .

11

12

13

14
15

16

17
18

19

21

22
23
24
25

26

17
other branches of the Government service, for the purpose of
providing additional facilities for transportation of freight,
passengers, or mail, when deemed necessary for the benefit
and development of industries or travel in the area served;
and payment of compensation and expenses as authorized
by 5 U.S.C. 8146, to be reimbursed as therein provided:
Provided, That no employee shall be paid an annual salary
out of said fund in excess of the salaries prescribed by the
Classification Act of 1949, as amended, for grade GS-15,
except the general manager of said railroad, one assistant
general manager at not to exceed the salaries prescribed by

sald Act for GS-17, and five officers at not to exceed the

‘salaries prescribed by said Act for grade GS-186.

PAYMENT TO THE ALASKA RAILROAD REVOLVING FUND
~ For payment to the Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund
for capital replacements, improvements, and maintenance,
$45600;000 $6,500,000, to remain available until expended.
- URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION
ADMINISTRATION
URBAN MAss TRANSPORTATION FUND
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
For necessary administrative expenses of the urban
mass transportation program authorized by the Urban Mass
Transportation Act of 1964 (49 U.S.C. 1601 et seq., as
amended by Public Law 91-453) and the Federal-Aid
Highway Act of 1973 (Public Law 93-87) in connection



[\

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

18
with the activities, including uniforms and allowances there-
for, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; hire of
passenger motor vehicle; and services as authorized by 5
U.S.C. 3109; $#006;000 $6,000,000, to remain available
until expended.
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, AND DEMONSTRATIONS AND
UNIVERSITY RESEARCH AND TRAINING

For an additional amount for the urban mass transporta-
tion program, as authorized by the Urban Mass Transpor-
tation Act of 1964, as amended (49 U.S.C. 1601 et seq.),

£ 58,750,000

to remain available until expended; $51136;000 $48,130,-
¥ 55,500,000
006: Provided, That $47;880,000 $££880;006 shall be
available for research, development, and demonstrations,
$2,250,000 shall be available for university research and
training, and not to exceed $1,000,000 shall be available
for managerial training as authorized under the authority
of the said act.
LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION

For payment to the urban mass transportation fund,
for liquidation of contractual obligations incurred under au-
thority of the Urban Mass Transportation Aect of 1964 (49
U.8.C. 1601 et seq., as amended by Public Law 91-453),

$400,000,000, to remain available until expended.



—

1o

10

11

12

19
SAiN‘T LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION
The Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation

is hereby authorized to make such expenditures, within the
limits of funds and borrowing authority available to such
Corporation, and in accord with law, and to make such
contracts and commitments without regard to fiscal year
limitations as provided by section 104 of the Government
Corporation Control Act, as amendefi, as may be necessary
in carrying out the programs set forth in the budget for the
current fiscal year for such Corporation except as hereinafter
provided.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, SAINT

LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Not to exceed $886,000 shall be available for adminis-

trative expenses which shall be computed on an accrual
basis, including not to exceed $3,000 for official entertain-
ment expenses to be expended upon the approval or author-
ity of the Secretary of Transportation: Provided, That Cor-
poration funds shall be available for the hire of passenger
motor vehiclés and aircraft, operation and maintenance of
aircraft, uniforms or allowances therefor for operation and

maintenance personnel, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C.



St = W

3

10

11

12

13
1

N

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

20
5901-5902) , and $15,000 for services as authoﬁzed by 5
U.S.C. 3109.
TITLE 11
RELATED AGENCIES
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For necessary expenses of the National Transportation
Safety Board, $9,450,000.
CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD
SA‘LARIES AND EXPENSES
For necessary expenses of the Civil Aeronautics Board,
including hire of aircraft; hire of passenger motor vehicles;
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109 ; uniforms, or allow-
ances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ;
and not to exceed $1,000 for official reception and repre-
sentation expenses, $17,150,000.
PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
For payments to air carriers of so much of the compen-
sation fixed and determined by the Civil Aeronautics Board
under section 406 of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958 (49
U.S.C. 1376), as is payable by the Board, $69;828,000
867,728,000, to remain available until expended.




10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

21
INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES .

For necessary expenses of the Interstate Commerce
Commission, including services as authorized by 5 U.S.C.
3109, $43,000,000, of which $150,000 shall be available for
valuation of pipelines: Provided, That Joint Board members
and cooperating State commissioners may use (Government
transportation requests when traveling in connection with
their duties as such.

THE PANAMA CANAL
CANAL ZONE GOVERNMENT
OPERATING EXPENSES

For operating expenses necessary for the Canal Zone
Government, including operation of the Postal Service of the
Canal Zone; hire of passenger motor vehicles; uniforms or
allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-
5902} ; expenses incident to conducting hearings on the
Isthmus; expenses of special training of employees of the
Canal Zone Government as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 4101-
4118, contingencies of the Governor, residence for-the Gov-
ernor; medical aid and support of the insane and of lepers

and aid and support of indigent persons legally within the



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

22
Canal Zone, including expenses of their deportation when
practicable; and maintaining and altering facilities of other
Government agencies in the Canal Zone for Canal Zone

Government use, $62,700,000.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

For acquisition of land and land under water and acqui-
sition, construction, and replacement of improvements, facili-
ties, structures, and equipment, as authorized by law (2 C.Z.
Code, sec. 2; 2 C.Z. Code, sec. 371), including the purchase
of not to exceed sixteen passenger motor vehicles of which
fourteen are for replacement only; improving facilities of
other Government agencies in the Canal Zone for (Canal
Zone Government use; and expenses incident to the retire-

ment of such assets; $6,000,000, to remain available until

expended.
Panama Canvan CoMPANY
CORPORATION
The Panama Canal Company is hereby authorized to

make such expenditures within the limits of funds and bor-
rowing authority available to it and in accordance with law,
and to make such contracts and commitments without regard
to fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104 of the
Government Corporation Control Act, as amended (31
U.S.C. 849), as may be necessary in carrying out the pro-

grams set forth in the budget for the current fiscal year for



1Y
20
21
22

23

23

such corporation, including maintaining and improving
facilities of other Government agencies in the Canal Zone
for Panama Canal Company use.

LIMITATION ON GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE

EXPENSES

Not to exceed $23,837,000 of the funds available to the
Panama Canal Company shall be available for obligation
during the current fiscal year for general and administrative
expenses of the Company, including operation of tourist
vessels and guide services. Funds available to the Panama
Canal Company for obligation shall be a\?ailable for the pur-
chase of not to exceed twenty-nine passenger motor vehicles,
mcluding one medium sedan, for replacement only, and for
uniforms or allowances therefor as authorized by law (5
U.S.C. 5901-5902)
WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT

AUTHORITY
FEDERAL CONTRIBUTION

To enable the Department of Transportation to pay the
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, as part
of the Federal contribution toward expenses necessary to
design, engineer, construct, and equip a rail rapid tranéit
system, as authorized by the National Capital Transporta-
tion Act of 1969 (Public Law 91-143) as amended, in-

cluding acquisition of rights-of-way, land, and interest there-



10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

25
26

24
in, to remain available until expended, $52,724,000 for the
fiscal year 1976, and for the fiscal year 1975, $19,400,000
for the design and construction of facilities for the handi-
capped as authorized by Public Law 93-87.
INTEREST SUBSIDY

To enable the Department of Transportation to pay the
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority the inter-
est subsidy authorized by Public Law 92-349, $17,750,000,
to remain available until expended.

TITLE III
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 301. During the current fiscal year applicable ap-
propriations to the Department of Transportation shall be
available for maintenance and operation of aircraft; hire
of passenger motor vehicles and aircraft; and uniforms, or
allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-
5902) .

Sec. 302. None of the funds provided in this Act shall
be available for administrative expenses in conneetion with
commitments for grants-in-aid for airport development aggre-
gating more than $310,000,000 in fiscal year 1975.

SEC. 303. None of the funds provided under this Act
shall be available for the planning or execution of programs
the obligations for which are In excess of $40;000,000
$50,000,000 for “Highway Beautification” in fiscal year
1975.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20

21

22

23

24

25

25

Sec. 304. None of the funds provided under this Act

shall be available for the planning or execution of programs
for programs the obligations for which are in excess of
$106,600,600 $121,000,000 in fiscal year 1975 for “State
and- Community Highway Safety” and “Highway-Related
Safety Grants”.

- SEC. 305. None of the funds provided under this Act
shall be available for the planning or execution of programs

the obligations for which are in excess of $4,600,000 in fiscal

year 1975 for “Territorial Highways”.

Sec. 306. None of the funds provided in this Act shall
be available for administrative expenses in ¢onnection with
commitments for “Usrban Mass Fransportation Fund” the

Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964, as amended, aggre-
F 1,708,870, 000

gating more than $1,321,750,000 $£.698.250-000-in fiscal

year 1975. |

SEc. 307. No part of any appropriation contained in this
Act shall remain available for obligation beyond the current
fiscal year unless expressly so provided herein.

Sec. 308. None of the funds provided under this
Act shall be available for the planning or execution of
programs for any further construction of the Miami jetport
or .of any other air facility in the State of Florida lying

south of the Okeechobee Waterway and in the drainage

a

/

wchel(
e

st Lot



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23
24

25

26
basins contributing water to the Everglades National Park
until it has been shown by an appropriate study made jointly
by the Department of the Interior and the Department of
Transportation that such an airport will not have an adverse
environmental effect on the ecology of the Everglades and
until any site selected on the basis of such study is approved
by the Department of the Interior and the Department of
Transportation: Provided, That nothing in this section shall
affect the availability of such funds to carry out this study.

Sec. 309. The Governor of the Canal Zone is authorized
to employ services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, in an
amount not exceeding $150,000.

SEc. 310. Funds appropriated for operating expenses of
the Canal Zone Government may be apportioned notwith-
standing section 3679 of the Revised Statutes, as amended
(31 U.B.C. 665), to the extent necessary to permit pay-
ment of such pay increases for officers or employees as
may be authorized by administrative action pursuant to
law which are not in excess of statutory increases granted for
the same period in corresponding rates of compensation for
other employees of the Government in comparable positions.

Sz0. 311. Funds appropriated under this Act for
expenditure by the Federal Aviation Administration and
the Coast Guard shall be available (1) for expenses of pri-

mary and secondary schooling for dependents of Federal



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

27

Aviation Administration and Coast Guard personnel sta-
tioned outside the continental United States at costs for any
given area not in excess of those of the Department of
Defense for the same area, when it is determined by the Sec-
retary that the schools, if any, available in the locality are
unable to provide adequately for the education of such
dependents and (2) for transportation of said dependents
between schools serving the area which they attend and their
places of residence when the Secretary, under such regula-
tions as he may prescribe, determines that such schools are
not accessible by public means of transportation on a regular
basis.

SEC. 312. Appropriations contained in this Act for the
Department of Transportation shall be available for services
as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals
not to exceed the per diem rate equivalent to the rate for a
GS-18.

Sec. 313. None of the funds in this Act shall be avail-
able for the implementation or execution of a program in the
Department of Transportation to collect fees, charges or
prices for approvals, tests, authorizations, certificates, per-
mits, registrations, and ratings which are in excess of the
levels in effect on January 1, 1973, or which did not exist
as of January 1, 1973, until such program is reviewed and

approved by the appropriate committees of the Congress.



[y

10

11

13
14

28

SEc. 314. No part of any appropriation eontained in
this Act shall be available for paying to the Administrator
of the General Services Administration in excess of 90 per-
cent of the standard level user charge established pursuant to
section 210 (j) of the Federal Property and Administrative
Services Act of 1949, as amended, for space and services.

SEcC. 315. None of the funds provided under this Act
shall be available for the purchase of passenger rail or subway
cars, for the purchase of motor buses or for the construction
of related facilities unless such cars, buses and facilities are
designed to meet the mass transportation needs of the elderly
and the handicapped.

This Act may be cited as the “Department of Transpor-
tation and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975

Passed the House of Representatives June 19, 1974.

Attest: W. PAT JENNINGS,
Clerk. .



Calendar No. 1006

s H. R. 15405

[Report No. 93-1048]

AN ACT

Making appropriations for the Department of
Transportation and related agencies for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and for
other purposes.

June 20,1974

Read twice and referred to the Committee on
Appropriations

Jury 31,1974
Reported with amendments



93p CONGRESS ¥ X i 4
2= H, R. 15405
®

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Avucust 2,1974

Ordered to be printed with the amendments of the Senate numbered

AN ACT

Making appropriations for the Department of Transportation and
related agencies for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975,
and for other purposes. '

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

That the following sums are appropriated, out of any money

TS ORI T 't

in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the Depart-
5 ment of Transportation and related agencies for the fiscal

6 year ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes, namely:
I



10
11
12

13
14

16
17

19
20

21
22

23

24

A

2
TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For necessary expenses of the Office of the Secretary
of Transportation, including not to exceed $27,000 for alloca-
tion within the Department for official reception and repre-
sentation expenses as the Secretary may determine, (1)$34;-
300,000 $31,000,000: Providéd, That not to exceed $882,-
900 of the funds provided under this Act shall be available
to enable the Office of the Secretary to lease and maintain

automobile parking facilities in the Nassif Building for em-

}ployees of the Department.

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND
DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses for conducting transportation

planning, research, and development activities, including the

18

collection of national transportation statistics, to remain avail-

). able until expended, (2)$28;006;600 $32,500,000.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR NATURAL (AS PIPELINE SAFETY

- Yor grants-in-aid to carry out a pipeline safety pro-

gram, as_authorized by section 5 of the Natural Gas Pipe-

line Safety Act of 1968 (49 U.S.C. 1674), $1,200,000, to

remain available until expended.



B W N =

3 O O

10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

3
COAST GUARD
OPERATING EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the operation and mainte-
nance of the Coast Guard, not otherwise provided for; pur-
chase of not to exceed sixteen passenger motor vehicles, for
replacement only ; and recreation and welfare ; (3)$64+H5%9;-
448 $620,444,448, of which $179,448 shall be applied to
Capehart Housing debt reduction: Provided, That the num-
ber of aircraft on hand at any one time shall not exceed
one hundred and seventy-nine exclusive of planes and parts
stored to meet future attrition: Provided further, That,
without regard to any provisions of law or Executive order
prescribing minimum flight requirements, Coast Guard reg-
ulations which establish proficiency standards and maximum
and minimum flying hours for this purpose may provide for
the payment of flight pay at the rates prescribed in section
301 of title 37, United States Code, to certain members of
the Coast Guard otherwise entitled to receive flight pay
during the current fiscal year (1) who ‘have held aero-
nautical ratings or designations for not less than fifteen yeare,
or (2) whose particular assignment outside the United
States or in Alaska, makes it impractical to participate in
regular aerial flights, or who have been assigned to a course

of instruction of 90 days or more: Provided further, That



= o

© 0w 3 o O

10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

4
amounts equal to the obligated balances against the appro-
priations for “Operating expenses” for the two preceding
years, shall be transferred to and merged with this appro-
priation, and such merged appropriation shall be available
as one fund, except for accounting purposes of the Coast
Guard, for the payment of obligations properly incurred
against such prior year appropriations and against this
appropriation.
A CQUISITION, 'CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS

For necessary expenses of acquisition, construction, re-
building, and improvement of aids to navigation, shore facil-
ities, vessels, and aircraft, including equipment related
thereto; (4)$111;36%060 $112,307,000, to remain avail-
able until June 30, 1977.

ALTERATION OF BRIDGES

For necessary expenses for alteration Gf obstructive

bridges; $6,800,000, to remain available until expended.
RETIRED PAY
~ For retired pay, including the payment of obligations
therefor otherwise chargeable to lapsed appropriations for
this purpose, and payments under the Retired Serviceman’s
Family Protection and Survivor Benefit Plans; $95,850,000.
RESERVE TRAINING
For all necessary expenses for the Coast Guard Reserve,

as authorized by law; maintenance and operation of facilities;



10
11
12

13
14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

5
and supplies, equipment, and services $29,000,000: Pro-
vided, That amounts equal to the obligated balances against
the appropriations for “Reserve training” for the two pre-
ceding years shall be transferred to and merged with this
appropriation, and such merged appropriation shall be avail-
able as one fund, except for accounting purposes of the Coast
Guard, for the payment of obligations properly incurred
against such prior year appropriations and against this ap-
propriation.
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, for
basic and applied scientific research, development, test, and
evaluation; maintenance, rehabilitation, lease, and operation
of facilities and equipment, as authorized by law; $17,500,-
000 to remain available until expended.

STATE BOATING SAFETY ASSISTANCE

For financial assistance for State boating safety pro-
grams in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Boat
Safety Act of 1971 (46 U.S.C. 1474-1480), $6,000,000, to
remain available until expended.

(b)PorLurioN FuNnp

For carrying out the provisions of subsections (c), (d),
(i) and (1) of section 311 of the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act Amendments of 1972 (Public Law 92-500),
$10,000,000 to remain available until expended,



10
11

12

13

14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

6
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS

For necessary expenses of the Federal Aviation Admin-
istration, not otherwise provided for, including administrative
expenses for research and development and for establishment
of air navigation facilities, and carrying out the provisions of
the Airport and Airway Development Act; purchase of four
passenger motor vehicles for replacement only; and pur-
chase and repair of skis and snowshoes; (6)%$1;363;000;000
$1,379,500,000: Provided, That there may be credited to
this appropriation, funds received from States, counties,
municipalities, other public authorities, and private sources,
for expenses incurred in the maintenance and operation of
air navigation facilities.

FaciuiTies, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses of the Federal Aviation Ad-
ministration, not otherwise provided for, and for acquisition
and modernization of facilities and equipment and service
testing in accordance with the provisions of the Federal
Aviation Act (49 U.S.C. 1301-1542), including construc-
tion of experimental facilities and acquisition of necessary
sites by lease or grant, (7)$12;066;000 $12,500,000, to re-
main available until expended: Provided, That there may be
credited to this appropriation, funds received from States,

counties, municipalities, other public anthorities, and private



10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24

(f
sources, for expenses incurred for engineering and develop-
ment. »

FAcILITIES AND EQUIPMENT (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY
Trust FuND)

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for; for
acquisition, establishment, and improvement by contract or
purchase, and hire of air navigation and experimental facili-
ties, including initial acquisition of necessary sites by lease or
grant; engineering and service testing including construction
of test facilities and acquisition of necessary sites by lease or
grant; construction and furnishing of quarters and related
accommodations for officers and employees of the Federal
Aviation Administration stationed at remote localities where
such accommodations are not available, and purchase of six
aircraft (8)$244:100;000 $242,221,000, to be derived from
the Airport and Airway Trust Fund, to remain available un-
til June 30, 1977: Provided, That there may be credited to
this appropriation funds received from States,‘jcour}ties, mu-
nicipalities, other public authorities, and private sources, for
expenses incurred in the establishment and modern_i_z&tion .of
air navigation facilities: Provided further, That no part of
the foregoing appropriation shall be available for the con-
struction of a new wind tunnel, or to purchase any land for

or in connection with the National Aviation Facilities Ex-



S R W

=2

»w 2

10

11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

19

20

21
22
23

8
perimental Center, or to remote or decommission any existing
flight service station.
RESEARCH, ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT (AIRPORT
AND AmrwAY TruUsT FUND)

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided, for re-
search, engineering and development in accordance with the
provisions of the Federal Aviation Act (49 U.S.C. 1301~
1542), including construction of experimental facilities and
acquisition of necessary sites by lease or grant; (9)$55;600;-
060 $70,000,000, to be derived from the Airport and Airway
Trust Fund, to remain available until expended: Provided,
That there may be credited to this appropriation funds re-
ceived from States, counties, municipalities, other public
authorities, and private sources, for expenses incurred for
research, engineering and development.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY
TrusT FUND)

For (10)grants-in-aid for airport planning pursuant to
section 13 of Public Law 91-258 and for liquidation of
obligations incurred for airport development under authority
contained in section 14 of Public Law 91-258, as amended,
to be derived from the Airport and Airway Trust Fund
and to remain available until expended, (11)$286,060;009



10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

9
$284,500,000(12), of which $4,500,000 shall be for airport
planning grants.
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NATIONAL CAPITAL
ATRPORTS
For expenses incident to the care, operation, mainte-
nance, improvement, and protection of the federally owned
civil airports in the vicinity of the District of Columbia,
including purchase of ten passenger motor vehicles for police
type use, for replacement only; purchase, cleaning, and
repair of uniforms; and arms and ammunition: $16,000,000.
CoNSTRUCTION, NATIONAL CAPITAL AIRPORTS
For necessary expenses for construction at the federally
owned civil airports in the vicinity of the District of Colum-
bia, (13)$45266;000 $7,200,000, to remain available until
June 30, 1977.
AviaTioNn WaRr Risk INSURANCE Revonving Fuxn
The Secretary of Transportation is hereby authorized to
make such expenditures, within the limits of funds available
pursuant to section 1306 of the Act of August 23, 1958 (49
U.S.C. 1536), and in accordance with section 104 of the
Government Corporation Control Act, as amended (31
U.S.C. 849), as may be necessary in carrying out the pro-
H.R. 15405—2



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

10
grams set forth in the budget for the current fiscal year for
aviation war risk insurance activities under said Act.
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

LIMITATION ON GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Necessary expenses for administration, operation, and
research by the Federal Highway Administration not to
exceed (14)$32%206;000 $131,200,000 shall be paid, in
accordance with law, from appropriations made available by
this Act to the Federal Highway Administration together
with advances and reimbursements received by the Federal
Highway Administration: Provided, That not to exceed
(15)$28,;600,000 $32,600,000 of the amount provided
herein shall remain available until expended.

Motor CARRIER SAFETY

For necessary expenses to carry out motor carrier safety
functions of the Secretary, as authorized by the Department
of Transportation Act (80 Stat. 939-40), $6,130,000: Pro-
vided, That not to exceed $500,000 of the amount appropri-
ated herein shall remain available until expended and not to
exceed $805,000, shall be available for “Limitation on gen-
eral bperating expenses.”’

HicawAY SAFETY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses in carrying out provisions of
title .23, United States Code, including section 206 (b) of
the “Highway Safety Act of 1973.” to be derived from the



10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

11
Highway Trust Fund, $9,000,000, to remain available
until expended.
HiGEWAY BEAUTIFICATION (LIQUIDATION OF
CONTRACT AUTI'IORIZATION)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the
provisions of title 23, United States Code, sections 131, 136,
and 319(b), $25,000,000 to remain available until ex-
pended, together with $1,000,000 for necessary administra-
tive expenses for carrying out such provisions of title 23,
United States Code, as authorized by section 104 (a) of
the F'ederal-Aid Highway Act of 1973.

HicEWAY-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS (LIQUIDATION OF
CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION )

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the
provisions of title 23, United States Code, section 402, ad-
ministered by the Federal Highway Administration, to re-
main available until expended, $12,000,000 of which
$7,500,000 shall be derived from the Highway Trust Fund:
Provided, That not to exceed $498,000 of the amount appro-
priated herein shall be available for “Limitation on General
operating expenses.”

(16)R 1. CROSSINGS—DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the

provisions of title 23, United States Code, section 322, to



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

12
remain available wntil expended, $6,000,000, of which
84,560,000 shall be derived from the Highway Trust Fund.

RAILROAD-HIGEWAY CROSSINGS DEMONSTRATION

~ PROJEOTS

For necessary expenses of railroad-highway crossings
demonstration projects, as authorized by section 163 of the
Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973, to remain until ex-
pended (17)$8;000;000 $15,500,000, to be derived (18)
by transfer from amounts available for obligation under sec-
tions 203 and 230 of the Highway Safety Act of 1973.

Rurar HiGEWAY PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM

For necessary expenses in carrying out the provisions
of the “Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973,” section 147, to
remain available until expended, $10,000,000, of which $7,-
000,000 shall be derived from the Highway Trust F und.
TERRITORIAL HicEWAYS (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT

A UTHORIZATION)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the
provisions of title 23, United States Code, sections 215, 402,
and 405, $4,000,000 to remain available until expended.

Dariey Garp HicEwAY
For necessary expenses for construction of the Darien

Gap Highway in accordance with the provisions of section



10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

13
216 of title 23 of the United States Code, $20,000,000, to
remain available until expended.
(19)ALask4a HIGHWAY

For necessary expenses to carry out the provisions of
section 218 of title 23 of the United States Code, $5,000,000
to remain available until expended.
FEDERAL-A1D HiGEWAYS (L1QUIDATION OF CONTRACT

AvurHoR1ZATION) (TRUST FUND)

For carrying out the provisions of title 23, United States
Code, which are attributable to Federal-aid highways, not
otherwise provided, including reimbursement for sums ex-

pended pursuant to the provisions of section 308, title 23,

United States Code, (20)$4;5673;840;000 $4,577,840,000

‘or so much thereof as may be available in and derived from

the “Highway trust fund”, to remain available until

expended.

-Hicnway SAFETY CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS . (LIQUIDA-

TION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) (TRUST FUND)
For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the
provisions of title 23, United States Code, sections 130,
144, 151, 152, 153, and 405, $110,000,000, to be derived
from the Highway Trust Fund, to remain available until

expended.



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22,

23

14
RicuT-0F-WAY REevoLviNeG FuNp (LIQUIDATION OF
CoNTRACT AUTHORIZATION) (TrRUST FUND)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out
the provisions of title 23, United States Code, section
108 (c), as authorized by section 7 (c) of the Federal-Aid
Highway Act of 1968, to remain available until expended,
$20,000,000, to be derived from the “Highway Trust Fund”
at such times and in such amounts as may be necessary to
meet current withdrawals.

ForesT HicEWAYS (L1QUipATION OF CONTRACT

AUTHORIZATION )

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the
provisions of title 23, United States Code, section 204, pur-
suant to contract authorization granted by title 23, United
States Code, section 203, to remain available until expended,
$12,450,000.

PuBric Lanps HiGEWAYS (LiQUIDATION OF CONTRACT
A UTHORIZATION) ,

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out
the provisiohs of title 23, United States Code, section 209,
pursuant to the contract authorization granted by title 23,
United Statés»Code, section 203, $8,270,000, to remain avail-

able until expended.



—

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

15
(21)BALTIMORE-WASHINGTON PARKWAY

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided, to carry
out the provisions of the Federal Aid Highway Aect of 1970,
for the Baltimore-Washington Parkway, to remain available
until expended, $1,600,000 to be derived from the ‘‘High-
way Trust Fund’ and to be withdrawn iherefrom at such
times and in such amounts as may be necessary.

(22)BarrpioRE-WasHINGTON PARKWAY

For necessary expenses; not otherwise provided; to earry
out the provisions of the Federal-Add Highway Aet of 1870,
for the BaltimereWashington Parkway; to remain available
antil expended; $4,000,000 o be derived from the “Hish-
way Trust Fund” and to be withdrawn therefrom at sueh
times and in such amounts as may be neeessary:

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY

ADMINTISTRATION
TrArFIC AND HIGHWAY SAFETY

For expenses necessary to discharge the functions of
the Secretary with respect to traffic and highway safety and
functions under the Motor Vehicle Information and Cost
Savings Act (Public Law 92-513), (23)%75356,000 $80-
040,000, of which (24)$2+386;000 $32,870,000 shall be
derived from the Highway Trust Fund: Provided, That not



10

11

12

13
14

15
16
17
18

19

20

21
22

23

16
to exceed (25)$33;465;000 836,605,000 shall remain avail-
able until expended for the contractual and State grant
requirements of the Motor Vehicle Information and Cost
Savings Act, and the contractual requirements of Research
and Analysis activities.
STATE AND COMMUNITY HIGHWAY SAFETY
(L1QUIDATION OF CONTRACT A UTHORIZATION)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the
provisions of title 23, United States Code, section 402, to
remain available until expended, $96,000,000, of which
$85,140,000 shall be *deri\;ed from the Highway Trust Fund.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

For necessary expenses of the Federal Railroad Ad-
ministration, not otherwise provided for, $3,800,000.

| RAILROAD SAFETY

For hecessary expenses in connection with railroad
safety, not otherwise provided for, $10,170,000.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR RAILROAD SAFETY

For grants-in-aid to carry out a railroad safety program,
$1,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided,
That the unobligated balance of this appropriation for fiscal

year 1974 is hereby continued available until expended.



10

11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

17
RATILROAD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses for research, development, and
demonstrations in high-speed ground transportation and in
rail matters generally, $50,000,000, to remain available until
expénded.
(26)GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER

CORPORATION

To enable the Secretary of Transportation to make
grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation,
$143,000,000, to remain available until expended, of which
$127,800,000 shall be available only upon the enactment
into law of authorizing legislation by the Congress.

THE ArLAsgA RAILROAD
ALASKA RAILROAD REVOLVING FUND

The Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund shall continue
available until expended for the work authorized by law,
including operation and maintenance of oceangoing or coast-
wise vessels by ownership, charter, or arrangement with
other branches of the Government service, for the purpose of
providing additional facilities for transportation of freight,
passengers, or mail, when deemed necessary for the benefit
and development of industries or travel in the area served;

and payment of compensation and expenses as authorized



10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

18

by 5 U.S.C. 8146, to be reimbursed as therein provided:
Provided, That no employee shall be paid an annual salary
out of said fund in excess of the salaries prescribed by the
Classification Act of 1949, as amended, for grade GS-15,
except the general manager of said railroad, one assistant
general manager at not to exceed the salaries prescribed by
sald Act for GS-17, and five officers at not to exceed the
salaries preseribed by said Aet for grade GS-16.
PAYMENT TO THE ALASKA RAILROAD REVOLVING FUND

For payment to the Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund
for capital replacements, improvements, and maintenance,
(27)$4;006;600 $6,500,000, to remain available until
expended.

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION
ADMINISTRATION
UrBAN Mass TRANSPORTATION FuxD
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For necessary administrative expenses of the urban
mass transportation program authorized by the Urban Mass
Transportation Act of 1964 (49 U.S.C. 1601 et seq., as
amended by Public Law 91-453) and the Federal-Aid
Highway Act of 1973 (Public Law 93-87) in connection
with the activities, including uniforms and allowances there-

for, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; hire of



18
19
20

21

23

24

19
passenger motor vehicle; and services as authorized by 5
U.8.C. 3109; (28)$%666;000 $6,000,000, to remain avail-
able until expended: Prévided, however, That there be a 3.5
per centum reduction in new budget authority (obligational)
across the board of the total appropriations contained in this
Aet.
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, AND DEMONSTRATIONS AND
UNIVERSITY RESEARCH AND TRAINING
For an additional amount for the urban mass transporta-
tion program, as authorized by the Urban Mass Transpor-
tation Act of 1964, as amended (49 U.S.C. 1601 et seq.),
to remain available until expended; (29)%$5+136,000 $58,-
750,000: Provided, That (30)$4%880;000 $55,500,000
shall be available for research, development, and demonstra-
tions, $2,250,000 shall be available for university research
and training, and not to exceed $1,000,000 shall be available
for managerial training as authorized under the authority
of the said Act.
LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION

" For payment to the urban mass transportation fund,
for liquidation of contractual obligations incurred under au-
thority of the Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964 (49
U.S.C. 1601 et seq., as amended by Public Law 91-453),
$400,000,000, to remain available until expended.



10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

20
SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION
The Saint Lawrence SeaWay Development Corporation

is hereby authorized to make such expenditures, within the
limits of funds and borrowing aﬁthority available to such
Corporation, and in accord with law, and to make such
contracts and commitments without regard to fiscal year
limitations as provided by section 104 of the Government
Corporation Control Act, as amended, as may be necessary
in carrying out the programs set forth in the budget for the
current fiscal year for such Corporation except as hereinafter
provided.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, SAIﬁT

. LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Not to exceed $886,000 shall be available for adminis-

trative expenses which shall be computed on an acerual
basis, including not to exceed $3,000 for official entertain-
ment expenses to be expended upon the approval or author-
ity of the Secretary of Transportation: Provided, That Cor-
poration funds shall be available for the hire of passenger
motor vehicles and aircraft, operation and maintenance of
aircraft, uniforms or allowances therefor for operation and
maintenance personnel, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C.
5901-5902), and $15,000 for services as authorized by 5
U.S.C. 3109. |



10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

21
" TITLE II
RELATED AGENCIES
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For necessary expenses of the National Transportation
Safety Board, $9,450,000.
CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For necessary expenses of the Civil Aeronautics Board,
including hire of aireraft; hire of passenger motor vehicles;
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109 ; uniforms, or allow-
ances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ;
and not to exceed $1,000 for official reception and repre-
sentation expenses, $17,150,000.
PayMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
For payments to air carriers of so much of the compen- |
sation fixed and determined by the Civil Aeronautics Board
under section 406 of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958 (49
U.8.C. 1376), as is payable by the Board, (31)$69;828,060
$67,728,000, to remain available until exsended.
INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For necessary expenses of the Interstate Commerce
Commission, including services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. -

3109, $43,000,000, of which $150,000 shall be available for



= W N =

© (o SN (=] 1

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

22
valuation of pipelines: Provided, That Joint Board members

and cooperating State commissioners may use Government

‘transportation requests when traveling in connection with

their duties as such.
THE PANAMA CANAL
CANAL ZONE GOVERNMENT
OPERATING EXPENSES

For operating expenses necessary for the Canal Zone
Government, including .of)eration of the Postal Service of the
Canal Zone; hire of passenger motor vehicles; uniforms or
allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901~
5902) ; expenses incident to conducting hearings on the
Isthmus; expenses of special training of employees of the
Canal Zone Government as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 4101~
4118, contingencies of the Governor, residence for the Gov-
ernor; medical aid and support of the insane and of lepers
and aid and support of indigent persons legally within the
Canal Zone, including expenses of their deportation when
practicable; and maintaining and altering facilities of other
Government agencies in the Canal Zone for Canal Zone
Government use, $62,700,000.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

For acquisition of land and land under water and acqui-

sition, construction, and replacement of impro?ements, facili-

ties, structures, and equipment, as authorized by law (2 C.Z.



10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20

23
Code, sec. 2; 2 C.Z. Code, sec. 371}, including the purchase
of not to exceed sixteen passenger motor vehicles of which
fourteen are for replacement only; improving facilities of
other Government agencies in the Canal Zone for Canal
Zone Government use; and expenses incident to the retire-
ment of such assets; $6,000,000, to remain available until
expended.
Panama Canar CoMPANY
CORPORATION

The Panama Canal Company is hereby authorized to
make such expenditures within the limits of funds and bor-
rowing authority available to it and in accordance with law,
and to make such contracts and commitments without regard
to fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104 of the
Government Corporation Control Act, as amended (31
U.S.C. 849), as may be necessary in carrying out the pro-
grams set forth in the budget for the current fiscal year for
such corporation, including maintaining and improving
facilities of other (Government agencies in the Canal Zone
for Panama Canal Company use.

LIMITATION ON GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE

EXPENSES

Not to exceed $23,837,000 of the funds available to the

Panama Canal Company shall be available for obligation

during the current fiscal year for general and administrative



(=] B W N

© 00 =1

10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

24
expenses of the Company, including operation of tourist
vessels and guide services. Funds available to the Panama
Canal Company for obligation shall be available for the pur-
chase of not to exceed twenty-nine passenger motor vehicles,
including one medium sedan, for replacement only, and for
uniforms or allowances therefor as authorized by law (5
U.S.C. 5901-5902)
WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT
AUTHORITY
FEDERAL CONTRIBUTION

To enable the Department of Transportation to pay the
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, as part
of the Federal contribution toward expenses necessary to
design, engineer, construct, and equip a rail rapid transit
system, as authorized by the National Capital Transporta-
tion Act of 1969 (Public Law 91-143) as amended, in-
cluding acquisition of rights-of-way, land, and interest there-
in, to remain available until expended, $52,724,000 for the
fiscal year 1976, and for the fiscal year 1975, $19,400,000
for the design and construction of facilities for the handi-
capped as authorized by Public Law 93-87.

INTEREST SUBSIDY

To enable the Department of Transportation to pay the
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority the inter-
est subsidy authorized by Public Law 92-349, $17,750,000,

to remain available until expended.



16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25
TITLE 111
GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEc. 301. During the current fiscal year applicable ap-
propriations to the Department of Transportation shall be
available for maintenance and operation of aircraft; hire
of passenger motor vehicles and aircraft; and uniforms, or
allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-
5902).

Sec. 302. None of the funds provided in this Act shall
be available for administrative expenses in connection with
commitments for grants-in-aid for airport development aggre-
gating more than $310,000,000 in fiscal year 1975.

Stc. 303. None of the funds provided under this Act
shall be available for the planning or execution of programs
the obligations for which are in excess of {32)%46;000;000
350,000,000 for “Highway Beautification” in fiscal year
1975.

Sec. 304. None of the funds provided under this Act
shall be available for the planning or execution of programs
(B33)for inecentive grants for mandatory seat belt legislation
nor for programs the obligations for which are in excess of
(34)%$1006;000,6006 $121,000,000 in fiscal year 1975 for
“State and Community Highway Safety” and “Highway-
Related Safety Grants”.

Sec. 305, None of the funds provided under this Act



WO

R =3 O O

10
11
12

13
14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

26
shall be available for the planning or execution of programs
the obligations for which are in excess of $4,600,000 in fiscal
year 1975 for “Territorial Highways”.
SEc. 306. None of the funds provided in this Act shall
be available for administrative expenses in connection with

commitments for (35)“Erban Mass Fransportation Fund”
the Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964, as amended,

aggregating more than (86)$4:324;%50;000 $1,708,870,000
in fiscal year 1975.

SEc. 307. No part of any appropriation contained in this
Act shall remain available for obligation beyond the current
fiscal year unless expressly so provided herein.

Sec. 308. None of the funds provided under this
Act shall be available for the planning or execution of
programs for any further construction of the Miami jetport
or of any other air facility in the State of Florida lying
south of the Okeechobee Waterway and in the drainage
basins contributing water to the Everglades National Park
until it has been shown by an appropriate study made jointly
by the Department of the Interior and the Department of
Transportation that such an airport will not have an adverse
environmental effect on the ecology of the Everglades and
until any site selected on the basis of such study is approved

by the Department of the Interior and the Department of



O -1 o, Ut W N

R
N O

-
=W

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

27
Transportation: Provided, That nothing in this section shall
affect the availability of such funds to carry out this study.
Skc. 309. The Governor of the Canal Zone is authorized
to employ services as authorized by 5 U.8.C. 3109, in an
amount not exceeding $150,000.
Sec. 310. Funds appropriated for operating expenses of

the Canal Zone Government may be apportioned notwith-

- standing section 3679 of the Revised Statutes, as amended

(31 U.S.C. 665), to the extent necessary to permit pay-
ment of such pay increases for officers or employees as
may be authorized by administrative action pursuant to
law which are not in excess of statutory inereases granted for
the same period in corresponding rates of compensation for
other employees of the Government in comparable positions.

S3c. 311. Funds appropriated under this Act for
expenditure by the Federal Aviation Administration and
the Coast Guard shall be available (1) for expenses of pri-
mary and secondary schooling for dependents of Federal
Aviation Administration and Coast Guard personnel sta-
tioned outside the continental United States at costs for any
given area not in excess of those of the Department of
Defense for the same area, when it is determined by the Sec-
retary that the schools, if any, available in the locality are

unable to provide adequately for the education of such



B W DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20

21
22
23
24
25

28
dependents and (2) for transportation of said dependents
between schools serving the area which they attend and their
places of residence when the -Secretary; under such regula-
tions as he may prescribe, determines that such schools are
not accessible by public means of transportation on a regular
basis.

SEC. 312. Appropriations contained in this Act for the
Department of Transportation shall be available for services
as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals
not to exceed the per diem rate equivalent to the rate for a
GS-18.

SEc. 318. None of the funds in this Act shall be avail-
able for the implementation or execution of a program in the
Department of Transportation to collect fees, charges or
prices for approvals, tests, authorizations, certificates, per-
mits, registrations, and ratings which are in excess of the

levels in effect on January 1, 1973, or which did not exist

as-of January 1, 1973, until such program is reviewed and

approved by the appropriate committees ¢f the Congress.
Src. 314. No part of any appropriation contained in

this Act shall be available for paying to the ‘Administrator

-of the General Services Administration in excess of 90 per-

cent of the standard level user charge established pursuant to
section 210 (j) of the Federal Property and Administrative

Services Act of 1949, as amended, for space and services.



[oy

B W

29

Src. 315. None of the funds provided under this Act
shall be available for the purchase of passenger rail or subway
cars, for the purchase of motor buses or for the construction
of related facilities unless such cars, buses and facilities are
designed to meet the mass transportation needs of the elderly
and the handicapped.

This Act may be cited as the “Department of Transpor-
tation and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975”.

Passed the House of Representatives June 19, 1974.

Afttest: W. PAT JENNINGS,
Clerk.

Passed the Senate with amendments August 2, 1974.

Attest: FRANCIS R. VALEO,

Secretary.





















S L

H. R. 15405—7

remain available until expended for the contractual and State grant
requirements of the Motor Vehicle Information and Cost Savi
Act, and the contractual requirements of Research and. Analysis
activities. : ' ,
State aNp Community Hicaway Sarery
(LiQumATioN oF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

For payment of obligations incurred in carrying out the provisions
of title 23, United States Code, section 402, to remain available until
expended, $96,000,000, of which $85,140,000 shall be derived from the
Highway Trust Fund. -

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

For necessary expenses of the Federal Railroad Administration, not
otherwise provided for, $3,800,000. ‘ o

Rairroap Sarery

For necessary expenses in connection with railroad safety, not other-
wise provided for, $10,170,000.

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR RAILROAD SAFETY

For grants-in-aid to carry out a railroad safety }i)lrogra.m, $1,000,000,
to remain available until expended : Provided, That the unobligated
balance of this appropriation for fiscal year 1974 is hereby continued
available until expended.

Rartroap ResearcH AND DEVELOPMENT )

For necessary expenses for research, development, and demonstra-
tions in high-speed ground transportation and in rail matters gen-
erally, $50,000,000, to remain available until expended.

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PAssENGER CORPORATION

To enable the Secretary of Transportation to make grants to the
National Railroad Passenger Corporation, $185,000,000, to remain
available until expended, of which $119,800,000 shall be available
only upon the enactment into law of authorizing legislation by the
Congress.

Tee Arasga Ramroap

ALASKA RAILROAD REVOLVING FUND

The Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund shall continue available until
expended for the work authorized by law, including operation and
maintenance of oceangoing or coastwise vessels by ownership, charter,
or arrangement with other branches of the Government service, for
the purpose of providing additional facilities for transportation of
freight, passengers, or mail, when deemed necessary for the benefit and
development of industries or travel in the area served; and payment
of compensation and expenses as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 8146, to be
reimbursed as therein provided : Provided, That no employee shall be
paid an annual salary out of said fund in excess of the salaries pre-
scribed by the Classification Act of 1949, as amended, for.grade GS-15,
except the general manager of said railroad, one assistant general



H. R. 154058

manager at not to exceed the salaries prescribed by said Act for GS-17,
and five officers at not to exceed the salaries prescribed by said Act for
grade GS-16.

PAYMENT TO THE ALASKA RATLROAD REVOLVING FUND

For payment to the Alaska Railroad Revolving Fund for capital
replacements, improvements, and maintenance, $6,250,000, to remain
available until expended.

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
Ursan Mass TransportaTioNn Foxp k
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For necessary administrative expenses of the urban mass transporta-
tion program authorized by the Urban Mass Transportation Act of
1964 (49 U.S.C. 1601 et seq., as amended by Public Law 91-453) and
the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973 (Public Law 93-87) in connec-
tion with the activities, including uniforms and allowances therefor,
as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; hire of passenger motor
vehicle; and services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; $6,000,000:
Provided, however, That there be a 3.5 per eentum reduction in new
budget (obligational) authority across the board of the total agpro—
priations contained in this Act except for the appropriations for Coast
(tuard, operating expenses; Coast Guard, retired pay; Federal Avia-
tion Administration, operations; National Transportation Safety
Board, salaries and expenses; Civil Aeronautics Board, salaries and
expenses; Civil Aeronautics Board, payments to aircarriers; Inter-
state Commerce Commission, salaries and expenses; and except for
all limitations: Provided further, That the appropriation for Darien
Gap Highway is reduced by an additional $6,0600,000.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, AND DEMONSTRATIONS AND UNIVERSITY
RESEARCH AND TRAINING

For an additional amount for the urban mass transportation pro-
gram, as authorized by the Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964,
as amended (49 U.S.C. 1601 et seq.), to remain available until
expended ; $45,130,000: Provided, That $41,880,000 shall be available
for research, development, and demonstrations, $2,.250,000 shall be
available for university research and training, and not to_exceed
$1,000,000 shall be available for managerial training as authorized
under the authority of the said act. ‘

LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION

For payment to the urban mass transportation fund, for liquidation
of contractual obligations incurred under authority of the Urban
Mass Tra.ns;i;rtation Act of 1964 (49 U.S.C. 1601 et seq., as amended

by Puyblic Law 91-453), $400,000,000, to remain available until
expended.
SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT
‘ CORPORATION

The Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation is hereby
suthorized to make such expenditures, within the limits of funds and
borrowing authority available to such Corporation, and in accord
with law, and to make such contracts and commitments without regard



H. R. 15405—9

to fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104 of the Government
Corporation Control Act, as amended, as may be necessary in carrying
out the programs set forth in the budget for the current fiscal year
for such Corporation except as hereinafter provided.

LiMrrarioN oN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, SAINT
Lawrence Seaway DeveLorMENT CORPORATION

Not to exceed $886,000 shall be available for administrative expenses
which shall be computed on an accrual basis, including not to exceed
$3,000 for official entertainment expenses to be expended upon the
approval or authority of the Secretary of Transportation: Provided,
That Corporation funds shall be available for the hire of passenger
motor vehicles and aircraft, operation and maintenance of aircraft,
uniforms or allowances therefor for operation and maintenance per-
sonnel, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902), and $15,000 for
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109.

TITLE II
RELATED AGENCIES 7
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
SaLartes AND EXpENSES

For necessary expenses of the National Transportation Safety
Board, $3,450,000.

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

 Savarizs ANp EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Civil Aeronautics Board, including
hire of aircraft; hire of passenger motor vehicles; services as author-
ized by 5 U.S.C. 3109 ; uniforms, or allowances therefor, as authorized
by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; and not to exceed $1,000 for official
reception and representation expenses, $17,150,000.

PAaYyMENTS To AIR CARRIERS

For payments to air carriers of so much of the compensation fixed
and determined by the Civil Aeronautics Board under section 406
of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958 (49 U.S.C. 1876), as is payable by
the Board, $67,728,000, to remain available until expended.

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

Savraries ANp Expexses

For necessary expenses of the Interstate Commerce Commission,
including services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, $43,000,000, of which
$150,000 shall be available for valuation of pipelines: Provided, That
Joint Board members and cooperating State commissioners may use
Government transportation requests when traveling in connection
with their duties as such.



H. R. 15406—10
THE PANAMA CANAL

Canan Zong GOVERNMENT
. OPERATING RXPENSES

For operating expenses necessary for the Canal Zone Government.
including operation of the Postal Service of the Canal Zone; hire of
passenger motor vehicles; uniforms or allowances therefor, as author-
1zed by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; expenses incident to conducting
hearings on the Isthmus; expenses of special training of employees
of the Canal Zone Government as authorized by 5 Ulfg.C. 41014118,
contingencies of the Governor, residence for the Governor; medical
aid and support of the insane and of lepers and aid and support of
indigent persons legally within the Canal Zone, including e:'lpeqses
of their e%)orta.tion when practicable; and maintaining and alte
facilities o

Zone Government use, $62,700,000.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

For acquisition of land and land under water and acquisition, con-

struction, and replacement of improvements, facilities, structures, and
equipment, as authorized by law (2 C.Z. o, sec. 2; 2 CZ. Code,
sec. 371), includinilthe fpumha,sta of not to exceed sixteen passenger
motor vehicles of which fo

facilities of other Government agencies in the Canal Zone for Cana
- Zone Government use; and expenses incident to the retirement of such
assets ; $6,000,000, to remain available until expended.

Panama Canar Company

o CORPORATION
expenditures within

the limits of funds and borrowing authority
available to it and in accordance with law, and to make such contracts

other Government agencies in the Canal Zone for C:;% _

urteen are for replacement only; improvm% '

suthoriged:to-isks such

“and commitments without regard to fiscal year limitations as provided \

section 104 of the Government Corporation Control Act, as amended- =~
(31 U.S.C. 849), a8 may be necessary in carrying out the programs .. -

set forth in the budget for the current fiscal year for such corporation,
including maintaining and improving facilities of other Government
agencies in the Canal Zone for g&n&m& Canal Company use. . . :

LIMITATION ON GENEBAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
Not to exceed $23,837,000 of the funds available to the Panama

Canal Comga:ly shall be available for obligation dnm:iethe current

e

fiscal yea. general and administrative exgmm'of Gompan{,;f ,
inclmgx&: ration of fourist vessels and 0%‘ui ‘services. Funds avail-
able to g’o;amm: nams Canal Company for obligation shall be available

for the purchase of not to exceed twenty-nine passenger motor vehicles,

including one medium sedan, for zl;?lacement only, and for uniforms

or allowances therefor as authorized by law (5 US.C. 5901-5902).

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN ‘AREA,‘TRANVSIT
' AUTHORITY V
: FEDERAL CONTRIBUTION Co T
To enablo the Department of Transportation to pay the Washington
- Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, as part of {he Federal con-
tribution toward expenses necessary to design, engineer, construct,



Rt R

s e e

H.R. 15405—~11

and equip a rail rapid transit system, as authorized by the National
Capital Transportation Act of 1969 (Public Law 91-143) as amended,
including acquisition of rights-of-way, land, and interest therein, to
remain available until expended, $52,724,000 for the fiscal year 1976,
and for the fiscal year 1975, $19,400,000 for the design and construction
of facilities for the handicapped as authorized by Public Law 93-87.

INTEREST SUBSIDY

To enable the Department of Transportation to pay the Wash-
ington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority the interest subsidy
authorized by Public Law 92-349, $17,750,000, to remain available until

expended. :
. TITLE III B
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Skc. 301. During the current fiscal year applicable appropriations
to the Department of Transportation shall be available for mainte-
rance and operation of aircrafi; hire of passenger motor vehicles
and aircraft; and uniforms, or allowances therefor, as authorized by
law (5 U.8.C. 5901-5902). f :

Skc. 302. None of the funds provided in this Act shall be avail-
able for administrative expenses in connection with commitments
for grants-in-ald for airport development aggregating more than
$310,000,000 in fiscal year 1975. - ~ :

Sec. 303. None of the funds provided under this Act shall be avail-
able for the planning or execution of programs the obligations for
which are in excess of $45,000,000 for “Highway Beautification” in

- fiscal year 1975.

Skc. 304. None of the funds provided under this Act shall be avail-
able for the planning or execution of programs the obligations for
which are in excess of $100,000,000 in fiscal year 1975 for “State and |
Community Highway-8afety” and “Eghwayw& y Grants”.

Skc. 305. None of the funds provided under this Act shall be avail-

able for the planning or execution of programs the obligations for
;;hiCh are in ,I:excesa of %,8%0,(}00 in fiscal year 1975 for “Territorial
ighways”. ' ' »
B, Byosﬁ. None of the funds provided in this Act shall be available
for administrative expenses in connection with commitments for the
Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964, as amended, aggregating
more than $1,445,250,000 1n fiscal year 1975.

Sec. 307. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein. - .

Skc. 308. None of the funds provided under this Act shall be avail-
able for the planning or execution of programs for any further
construction of the Miami jetport or of any other air facility in the
State of Florida lying south of the Okeechobee Waterway and in the
drainage basins contributing water to the Everglades National Park
until it has been shown by an appropriste study made jointly by the

'Department of the Interior and the Department of Transportation

that such an airport will not have an adverse environmental effect on -
the ecology of the Bverglades and until any site selected on the basis of

such study is approved by the Department of the Interior and the

Department of Transportation : Provided, That nothing in this section
shagl affect the availability of such funds to carry out this study.
Skc. 809. The Governor of the Canal Zone is authorized to emgilltl)y
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 8109, in an amount not exceeding
$150,000. : o ' :
Seo. 810. Funds appropriated for operating expenses of the Canal -
Zone Government may be apportioned notvgxgthstanding‘sectmn 3879



H. R. 15405—12

of the Revised Statutes, as amended (81 U.S.C. 665), to the extent
necessary to permit payment of such pay increases for officers or
employees as may be authorized by administrative action pursuant to
law which are not in excess of statutory increases granted for the same
period in corresponding rates of compensation for other employees of
the Government in comparable positions.

Sec. 311. Funds appropriated under this Act for expenditure by
the Federal Aviation Administration and the Coast Guard shall be
available (1) for expenses of primary and secondary schooling for
dependents of Federal Aviation Administration and Coast Guard per-
sonnel stationed outside the continental United States at costs for any
given area not in excess of those of the Department of Defense for the
same area, when it is determined by the Secretary that the schools,
if any, available in the locality are unable to provide adequately for
the education of such dependents and (2) for transportation of said
dependents between schools serving the area .which they attend and
their places of residence when the Secretary, under such regulations
as he may prescribe, determines that such schools are not accessible by
public means of transportation on a regular basis. - -

Sec. 812. Appropriations contained in this Act for the Départment
of Transportation shall be available for services as aunthorized by 5
U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals not to exceed the per diem
rate equivalent to the rate for a GS-18. .~ '

Skc. 313. None of the funds in this Act shall be available for the
implementation or execution of a program in the Department of Trans-

rtation to collect fees, charges or prices for approvals, tests, author-
1zations, certificates, permits, registrations, and ratings which are in
excess of the levels in effect on January 1, 1973, or which did not exist
as of January 1, 1973, until such program is reviewed and approved by
the appropriate committees of the Congress.

Skc. 314. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
be available for paying to the Adnrinistrator of-the General Services
Administration in excess of 90 percent of the standard level user
charge established pursuant to section 210(j) of the Federal Property
and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended, for space and
services. :

Skc. 815. None of the funds provided under this Act shall be
available for the purchase of passenger rail or subway cars, for the
purchase of motor buses or for the construction of related facilities
unless such cars, buses and facilities are designed to meet the mass
transportation needs of the elderly and the handicapped.

This Act may be cited as the “Department of Transportation and
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975”.

-

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Vice President of the United States and
President of the Senate.



Angust 16, 1974

Dear Mr. Director:

The following Vills were received at the White
House on Auguet 16th:

H.R, 15135
H.R. 1
H.R. 1

Please let the Presideat have reports and

recompendations as to the approval of these
bills as soom as possible.

Sincerely,

Robert D. Linder
Chief Executive Clerk

The Honorable Roy L. Ash

Office of Management and Budget
Washirgton, D C.






